
AGENDA 
Municipal Services Committee 

January 26, 2026  
6:00 P.M. – Council Chambers 

1. Call to Order & Roll Call

2. Establishment of Quorum

3. Old Business

a. Discussion – Recommendation of text amendments to Title 5A (Zoning Regulations) to update commercial vehicle
parking restrictions and overweight vehicle parking restrictions on private property, including overnight parking
(applies to all zoning districts within the City).

4. New Business

a. Motion – Accepting a proposal from Ferguson Waterworks for Smith and Blair Stainless Steel Water Main Repair
Clamps Style 226 with stainless steel bolts for the maintenance of water system.

b. Motion - Accepting a proposal from Ferguson Waterworks for Smith and Blair Stainless Steel Water Main Repair
Clamps Style 238 with stainless steel bolts for the maintenance of the water system.

c. Motion - Accepting a proposal from Water Products Company for various water valves for the maintenance of the
water system at the proposed unit price

d. Motion - Accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve, Company for Mueller Brand brass fittings for the
maintenance of the water system.

e. Motion - Accepting a proposal from Ferguson Waterworks for certain general water department utility tools
and marking supplies maintenance of the water system.

f. Motion – Accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve, Company for certain general water department
utility fixtures for the maintenance of the water system.

g. Motion - Accept a proposal from EJ USA, Inc., for East Jordan CD250 fire hydrant and auxiliary valves for the
maintenance of the water system.

h. Motion - Accept a proposal from Water Products Company for Waterous Pacer fire hydrant and auxiliary valves
for the maintenance of the water system.

i. Motion - Accept a proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve Co., for Clow Medallion fire hydrants, valves and
accessories for the maintenance of the water system.

j. Motion - Accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve Co., for the Clow Eddy fire hydrant repair parts.

k. Motion - Accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve Co., for the Clow Medallion fire hydrant repair
parts.

l. Motion - Accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve Co., for the Clow F2500 fire hydrant repair parts.

m. Motion - Accepting a proposal from EJ USA, Inc., for the East Jordan WaterMaster 5BR250 and WaterMaster
5CD250 fire hydrant repair parts.

n. Motion - Accepting a proposal from Water Products Company for the Waterous Pacer fire hydrant repair parts.

o. Motion – Accepting to extend the proposal from 119th St Materials for tipping and transfer fees.

p. Motion – Approving the 2026 Sidewalk, Apron, Curb and Gutter Removal and Replacement Program Contract
with Suburban Concrete, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $1,230,975.00 and to waive the residential $75.00 permit
fee application for concrete work.
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q. Motion – Authorizing the purchase of four Grundfos Machine Health sensors and installation from Grundfos
Americas Corporation in an amount not to exceed $6,000.00.

r. Motion - Authorizing the installation of the Grundfos Machine Health subscription-based predictive maintenance
software from Grundfos CBS, Inc., in an amount not to exceed $4,800.00.

s. Motion - Approval to enter into an agreement for professional services related to Management and Monitoring of
10-acres of Wetland/Natural Areas within the Tara Hill subdivision for a five year period beginning May 1, 2026
and ending April 30, 2031, for a total amount not to exceed $42,480.00. Please note the proposed expenditures for
future FYE27 through FYE31 would be forwarded and allocated to the budget at the future Budget Workshops.

t. Motion - Approval to enter into a five-year engineering agreement with Christopher B. Burke Engineering for
professional services related to a Controlled Wetland Management Burn and Vegetation Management at the Dale
Road Basin in an amount not to exceed $37,600.

u. Motion – Authorizing the purchase of two new CL-17s and one new fluoride pH analyzer from HACH Company,
in an amount not to exceed $29,642.99.

v. Motion - Accepting to extend a proposal from Sprinklers, Inc., for the spring startup and winter shutdown
maintenance and backflow prevention testing of City owned irrigation systems and potable water backflow
preventers as per the schedule of unit prices.

w. Motion – Accepting a proposal at the unit prices for sidewalk grinding from Hard Rock Concrete Cutters, Inc. in
an amount not to exceed $83,920.00.

x. Resolution - Approving the 2026 City of Darien Zoning Map for publication.

y. Ordinance - Authorizing the disposal of surplus property.

z. Motion - Authorizing the purchase of one new PRO-LINK+Heavy Duty Diagnostics fleet scanner-Model
EEHD754A from Snap-On in an amount not to exceed $14,066.33.

aa. Motion - Accepting the unit price proposal for analytical soil testing fees from Testing Service Corporation at the 
proposed unit prices for certain waste for a period of May 1, 2026 through April 30, 2027. 

bb. Motion - Authorizing the purchase of one (1) new 2026 Ford Expedition Carryall Unit from Sourcewell National 
Auto Fleet Group, in the amount of $58,765.38. 

cc. Motion - Authorizing the Mayor to extend a contract at the 2026 unit prices with SKC Construction, Inc. in an
amount not to exceed $122,725 for the 2026 Crack Fill Program.

dd. Ordinance - Amending Sections 9-2-8 and 9-6-1 of Title 9, Traffic Regulations, of the Darien City Code prohibiting
left turns from the Lyman Avenue exit of the Darien Towne Centre in accordance with the Darien Towne Centre
Annexation Agreement.

ee. Motion – Accepting a proposal from Terrain Landscape Contractors for the purchase of the low voltage lights, 
underground cable, transformers and Bluetooth remote technology at the eight various City’s entrance sign locations 
in an amount not to exceed $20,000. 

ff. Minutes – November 24, 2025 Municipal Services Committee 

4. Director’s Report

5. Next scheduled meeting – February 23, 2026

6. Adjournment



AGENDA MEMO 
MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 

JANUARY 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT
Discussion and recommendation of text amendments to Title 5A (Zoning Regulations) to update 
commercial vehicle parking restrictions and overweight vehicle parking restrictions on private 
property, including overnight parking (applies to all zoning districts within the City).

ORDINANCE

ATTACHMENTS
1) PROPOSED ORDINANCE REVISIONS (PARKING RESTRICTIONS)
2) COMPARABLE JURISDICTIONS TABLE
3) COMMON WORK VEHICLE WEIGHT TABLE (UNLOADED)
4) CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT AND TRAILER/HAULER SURVEY

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
In response to the City’s ongoing code enforcement challenges and disputes regarding commercial 
vehicle parking restrictions due to conflicting regulations between the Zoning Code (Title 5A) and 
the Traffic Code (Title 9), as well as outdated definitions of “commercial vehicles,” staff reviewed
best practices from neighboring communities and developed comprehensive updates to clarify and
strengthen enforcement. The proposed ordinance revisions to Section 5A-11-2 of the City Code 
establish objective, enforceable standards for the overnight parking and storage of commercial
vehicles, construction equipment, and trailers on private property. 

Current zoning regulations prohibit overnight parking of trucks over 8,000 lbs (Zoning Code, Title 
5A). Current traffic regulations restrict residential properties to one commercial vehicle under 12,000 
lbs. while prohibiting those over 12,000 lbs. (Traffic Code, Title 9). Title 9 also defines a commercial 
vehicle broadly as any vehicle used in furtherance of a commercial enterprise, and allows penalties of 
$100–$500 per day per violation.

Key provisions of the proposed ordinance revisions include: 

1. Clear vehicle class table tied to weight limits, establishing a 10,000 lb. registered weight
threshold and limited to Class 2, with an exception for heavy duty pickup trucks.

2. Updated commercial vehicle definition – defined as follows:
a. Any vehicle with attached auxiliary equipment including, but not limited to hydraulic

equipment, utility/ladder racks, vices, sprayers, spreaders, cargo storage boxes or
lockers.

b. Any vehicle containing products, equipment, debris, or materials Intended for
commercial or business use whether in the open, in a cargo storage area, or covered by
removable material or fabric.

3. Explicit prohibition of tow trucks and construction equipment.

Old Business Item a
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4. Limits on the number of construction or hauling trailers permitted (1) with size and
weight restrictions.

5. Exemption for the storage of up to (2) military vehicles used for noncommercial, nonprofit
activities

6. 12 month sunset clause / amortization period for all currently nonconforming properties and
a special amortization period for several identified properties that have operated in violation
of the City’s ordinance for many years.

BACKGROUND
In recent years, the Police Department and the Community Development Department have 
experienced difficulties in properly enforcing the City’s adopted commercial vehicle parking 
regulations restricting the parking or storage of commercial vehicles on private property throughout 
the City, specifically relating to conflicting provisions in other sections of the Code or vague
definitions of commercial vehicles. Complaints regarding commercial or overweight vehicles have 
also increased.

The City adopted general restrictions on vehicles and the parking of vehicles in 1972. Additional 
parking restrictions were adopted in the 1990s and early 2000s. Currently, Title 5A (Zoning 
Regulations) restricts vehicles and the parking of vehicles based on the weight, vehicle type, whether 
it is “for hire”, and whether or not it is being used to further a commercial enterprise. This has led to 
habitual offenders claiming certain vehicles are for personal use, or are hobby cars. In addition, the 
regulations fail to account for the mainstream adoption by the public of larger pickups, utility vans, 
and EV trucks. In many cases, the ordinance is not specific enough to enforce. The City also relies on 
Title 9 (Traffic Regulations) for parking enforcement, however those regulations are inconsistent with 
the Zoning Code and the Police Department does not typically enforce parking violations on private 
property. 

Examples of commercial and overweight vehicles parked in residential properties in Darien include 
but are not limited to the following:

- Decommissioned military vehicles (Humvees, supply trucks, etc.)
- School buses
- Tow trucks and dump trucks
- Step vans
- Multiple work trucks or vehicles
- Construction machinery
- Food trucks

ANALYSIS
A) Current Regulations

Existing Zoning Regulations: The current parking restrictions in the Zoning Code are contained in 
Section 5A-11-2-1 (G), which states: 
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Overnight Parking Restrictions: There shall be no overnight parking of semitruck, semitrailer, 
or any truck weighing over eight thousand (8,000) pounds on private property, or on public 
right of way, with the exception of truck parking areas permitted by the zoning district and 
construction trailers permitted by the zoning enforcement officer.

This regulation, while specific with regard to vehicle weight, does not restrict the parking of 
commercial vehicles.

Other Parking Restrictions: Other regulations the City uses to enforce parking restrictions in include 
Sections 9-3-1 (D) and (E), which are in Title 9 (Traffic Regulations) of the City Code. These sections 
state the following:

(D) Vehicles More Than Twelve Thousand Pounds: It shall be unlawful to park or store or 
allow to stand any commercial vehicle with more than a registered weight of twelve thousand 
(12,000) pounds, on any residential property within the city. 

(E) Vehicles Less Than Twelve Thousand Pounds: It shall be unlawful to park or store or 
allow to stand more than one commercial vehicle with less than a registered weight of twelve 
thousand (12,000) pounds on any residential parcel or property within the City. 

These regulations are unique in that usually other jurisdictions’ traffic regulations concern activities 
in public rights-of-ways and leave parking on private property as a zoning matter. Additionally, this 
section is different than existing zoning restrictions in two key ways – one, it establishes a maximum 
number of commercial vehicles that can be parked on a residential property (a maximum of one), and 
two, it allows for a high weight limit than the Zoning Code permits.

Definition of Commercial Vehicle: Any vehicle operated for the transportation of persons or property 
in the furtherance of any commercial or industrial enterprise, for-hire or not-for- hire, but not including 
a commuter van, a vehicle used in a ridesharing arrangement when being used for that purpose, or a 
recreational vehicle not being used commercially. (Section 1-3-2 of the City Code)

Penalties: Penalties for Zoning Ordinance violations are contained in Section 5A-2-5. The minimum 
penalty for a violation is $100.00 and the maximum penalty for a violation is $500.00. A separate 
offense shall be deemed committed on each day that such violation occurs or continues.  While the 
City’s general penalty caps out higher at $750.00, no changes to the penalties are currently proposed 
by staff. 

B) Proposed Ordinance Revisions
Staff researched commercial vehicle regulations in neighboring jurisdictions (see Attachment 2) and 
spoke with Code Enforcement professionals to research appropriate changes. While the Village of 
Burr Ridge contained more restrictive parking regulations (no outdoor storage or parking of any 
commercial/overweight vehicles are allowed), provisions were contained in their code that provided 
very clear criteria/identifiers for what a commercial vehicle is. Those criteria have been included in a
set of comprehensive ordinance revisions, as well as other clarifying changes. See Attachment 1 for 
the proposed ordinance revisions in full. For reference, staff compiled the estimated weights of 
common work trucks, vans, and step-vans into a table (see Attachment 3).

5



 

Summary of Key Changes: The following key changes are contained within the proposed ordinance 
revisions:

- Inserts new table establishing vehicle classes. 
- Continues to limit vehicle weight to 8,000 pounds and ties the limit to the vehicle class chart.
- Updates definition for a commercial vehicle for the purposes of Section 5A-11-2 (Off-Street 

Parking) to include descriptors such as signage, mounted auxiliary equipment, registered 
weight, and physical descriptions. 

- Clarifies that tow trucks, construction trailers, haulers and other construction equipment 
are prohibited. (For discussion)

- Provides for/clarifies that a maximum of one (1) commercial vehicle may be stored or parked 
outdoors, and an additional (1) commercial vehicle may be parked or store within an enclosed 
building such as a garage, for a maximum total of (2) commercial vehicles per property. 

- Uses language that is consistent with other provisions of the Code such as Title 9. 
- A six-month amortization or “sunset” clause, as recommended by the Municipal Services 

Committee. (For discussion)

PZC MEETING – JULY 17, 2025 
A public hearing for this item was held the Planning, Zoning and Economic Development 
Commission on July 17, 2025. Following staff’s presentation and discussion, the Commission 
voted 6-0 to make a motion to recommend approval of the ordinance revisions to the 
Municipal Services Committee and City Council.

MSC MEETING – JULY 21, 2025
This item was presented to the Municipal Services Committee on July 21, 2025. Following staff’s 
presentation and discussion, the Committee voted 2-0 to make a motion and recommend approval of 
the ordinance to the City Council, on the condition that language be added specifically restricting 
construction equipment. Staff stated that they would return to the Committee with the requested 
language.

MSC MEETING AUGUST 4, 2025
The Municipal Services discussed this item at its meeting on August 4, 2025. Following staff’s 
report, the Committee discussed options for addressing construction equipment and trailers/haulers.
The Committee also discussed the need for sunset provisions for properties currently storing such 
vehicles and equipment. As it was unknown how many properties in the City stored construction 
equipment and trailers, Director Gombac indicated an inventory would be conducted prior to a final 
recommendation by the Municipal Services Committee. No members of the public were present and 
the item was continued to a future meeting date pending completion of the inventory. 

CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT AND TRAILER/HAULER SURVEY
Between August 13 and September 14, 2025, Code Enforcement conducted a citywide windshield 
survey to identify residential properties storing construction trailers and equipment. A total of 36 
properties were documented, with the majority storing utility trailers, though several sites also 
contained construction equipment, box trucks, and snow blades. Some properties were noted as 
having multiple trailers or a history of prior citations. The survey did not identify how many 
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properties had a single work truck or van, as many homes citywide have such vehicles and were not 
the focus of the inventory. The inventory is attached (see Attachment 4).

MSC MEETING OCTOBER 27, 2025
The Municipal Services Committee discussed this item on October 27, 2025. Director Gombac 
reported the results of the completed inventory and the updates since the last meeting. The Committee 
reviewed and discussed the inventory, and expressed a preference for broad prohibitions with limited 
relief through a variance process, and discussed impacts on locally registered businesses. The 
Committee directed staff to revise the ordinance to incorporate its feedback, including consideration 
of a longer sunset period, and to return the item to the Committee for further discussion prior to 
consideration by City Council. 

MSC MEETING NOVEMBER 24, 2025
The Municipal Services Committee discussed the item again on November 254, 2025. Staff prepared 
a special public notice sent to all properties identified in the inventory and other properties identified 
by staff to have commercial vehicles or trailers on them that were not on the inventory. The meeting
was attended by approximately 40 to 50 residents, with many expressing opposition to the changes 
and unaware of the existing regulations prohibiting commercial and overweight vehicles. Public 
comment and testimony were heard by the Committee. Following the public input, staff informed 
those in attendance that the recommended text amendments would be updated further and presented 
to the Committee for review and recommendation on January 26, 2026. 

DECISION MODE
The Municipal Services Committee will review and make a recommendation on this item at its 
meeting on January 26, 2026.  

PUBLIC PROCESS OVERVIEW / MEETING SCHEDULE
Planning, Zoning and Economic Development Commission  July 17, 2025 

Municipal Services Committee     July 21, 2025 
August 4, 2025 
October 27, 2025 

          November 24, 2025 
         January 26, 2026 

City Council        TBD 2026 
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ATTACHMENT 1 
ORDINANCE REVISIONS (COMMERCIAL VEHICLE PARKING) 

5A-11-2: OFF-STREET PARKING: 

5A-11-2-1: GENERAL REQUIREMENTS: 

   (A)   Location: 

      1.   All Uses: All off-street parking spaces required to serve a building, structure, or 
use erected or established after the effective date hereof or any amendment hereto, or 
subsequently altered or enlarged, shall be located on the same lot as the building, 
structure, or use served, or, except for single-family and two-family residences, within 
three hundred feet (300') walking distance of such building, structure, or parcel of land if 
said spaces are located in the same zoning district. 

      2.   Nonconforming Parking Lots: Owners of property nonconforming as to off-street 
parking, except for single-family and two-family residences, who elect to provide off-
street parking and become conforming, may locate such parking on land other than the 
lot on which the building, structure, or use is located; provided, that such parking shall 
be located within three hundred feet (300') walking distance of said building, structure, 
or parcel of land. Provided, however, that the owners of such property may only provide 
off-street parking for a nonresidential use within a residential area after having received 
approval to do so by the City Council. 

   (B)   Joint Parking Facilities: 

      1.   Off-street parking facilities for separate uses may be provided collectively, if the 
total number of spaces so provided is not less than the sum of the separate 
requirements governing location of accessory off-street parking spaces in relation to the 
use served, and is located not more than three hundred feet (300') walking distance 
from all of the buildings, structures, and uses which such parking is intended to serve. 

      2.   Further, no off-street parking space or portion thereof shall serve as a required 
space for more than one use unless a variance is granted pursuant to the provisions of 
Section 5A-2-2-3 of this Title. 

      3.   In the case of joint parking facilities, parking may occur in the required yard 
without regard to side lot line or rear lot line at the point of combination of the parcels. 

   (C)   Access: Except on lots accommodating single-family dwellings, each off street 
parking space shall open directly upon an aisle or driveway of such width and design as 
to provide safe and efficient means of vehicular access to such parking space as 
provided in subsection (F) of this section. All off street parking facilities shall be 
designed with appropriate means of vehicular access to a street in a manner which will 
least interfere with traffic movement and as may be provided in the applicable zoning 
district regulations or other ordinances of the city. All driveways shall conform to all 
applicable driveway specifications adopted by the city. 
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   (D)   Computation: When the determination of the number of off street parking spaces 
required by this title results in a requirement of a fractional space, any fraction of less 
than one- half (1/2) may be disregarded, while a fraction of one-half (1/2) or more shall be 
counted as one parking space. Off street parking spaces required on an employee basis 
shall be based on the maximum number of employees on duty or residing, or both, on 
the premises at any one time. 

   (E)   Design And Maintenance: 

      1.   Plan: The design and construction of parking lots or areas shall be subject to the 
standards specified by this title, and to other such standards in this title, or other 
ordinances of the city, as may be adopted by the city council from time to time. 

      2.   Character: Accessory off street parking spaces may be open to the sky or 
enclosed in a building, provided, that enclosed parking spaces shall have a vertical 
clearance of at least seven feet (7'). 

      3.   Parking Space, Stall, And Aisle Dimensions And Arrangements: The stall and 
aisle dimensions and arrangements of all parking areas shall meet the following criteria: 

         (a)   The minimum stall width shall be nine feet (9'). 

         (b)   The minimum stall length shall be eighteen feet (18'), except for parallel 
parking which shall be twenty four feet (24') in length. 

         (c)   The minimum aisle width shall be dependent on the parking angle of the 
parking stall and on whether aisle traffic is one- way or two-way. All two-way aisles shall 
be twenty four feet (24') in width. Parking shall be designed in compliance with the 
following table: 
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Legend
a   Parking angle 
b   Stall width 
c   Depth to wall or curb 
d   Aisle width 
e   Module width (wall to wall or curb to curb) 

A b C d e 
Parking Angle Stall Width Space Depth To Wall Aisle Width Module Wall 

To Wall 
45 degrees 9' 17'4" 13' 47'8" 
60 degrees 9' 19' 17' 55' 
90 degrees 9' 18' 24' 60' 

      4.   Surfacing And Striping: All open off street parking facilities and maneuvering 
areas, including parking spaces accessory to a single-family dwelling, shall be 
constructed with asphalt, concrete or other approved hard surface paver material in 
compliance with the engineering specifications as approved by city council, and as may 
be amended from time to time. All off street parking shall be restricted to a hard surface 
required by this section. Residential driveways nonconforming to the surfacing 
requirement as of the date of this title, may be continued until such time as the principal 
structure is completely reconstructed. 

      5.   Lighting: Any lighting used to illuminate off street parking areas shall be 
designed in accordance with the standards of the Illuminating Engineers Society (IES). 
The lighting shall be directed away from adjoining properties and public streets in such 
a way so as not to create a nuisance. (See section 5A-12-4-3 of this title.) 

      6.   Storm Drainage: All parking lots or areas shall be designed and constructed in 
accordance with the city stormwater control regulations and subject to the review and 
recommendations of the city engineer. 

      7.   Barrier Curbs Required: All parking lots shall be provided with six inch (6") 
barrier curbs. Wheel stops are not allowed in parking lots. 

      8.   Landscape Requirements: All parking lots must be designed in compliance with 
chapter 10 of this title. 

   (F)   Parking Restrictions:  

      1.   It shall be unlawful to park or store or allow to stand any semitruck, semitrailer, 
or any vehicle Class 3 or higher with a registered weight over 10,000 pounds on private 
property, with the exception of the following: 
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 (a) Heavy-duty pickup trucks originally manufactured with an open cargo bed and 
factory-installed cab, including 2500- and 3500-series pickup trucks, that have a 
manufacturer’s Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR) not exceeding 14,000 pounds;

(b) Truck parking areas permitted by the zoning district;

(c) Vehicles actually engaged in loading or unloading of merchandise or 
passengers. 

(d) Up to two (2) military vehicles owned or operated by a private resident, a 
veterans’ or military-related nonprofit, the Illinois National Guard, or any branch of the 
United States Armed Forces, provided the vehicles are used solely for noncommercial 
nonprofit or ceremonial purposes and are parked or stored so as not to obstruct rights-
of-way, impair visibility, or create a safety hazard.
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(e) One (1) stand-alone construction trailer or dump trailer, owned or operated by a 
private resident, may be parked within a side yard driveway subject to the following: 

1. Location. The trailer shall be parked entirely on a side yard driveway, defined as a 
continuous asphalt or concrete surface or pavers constructed as part of the principal 
driveway. Parking on gravel, grass, or other non-paved surfaces is prohibited. The 
trailer shall not obstruct sight triangles, access easements, or utility appurtenances.  

2. Number of Trailers Permitted. No more than one (1) such trailer is permitted per 
residential lot. 

3. Dimensional Limits. The trailer shall not exceed: 

a. Maximum overall length: 16 feet 

b. Maximum overall height: 6 feet, measured from finished grade to the highest 
point of the trailer 

c. Empty weight: The trailer shall have an empty (unloaded) weight of not greater 
than 6,000 pounds, as specified by the manufacturer. 

d. Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR): The trailer shall have a manufacturer-
rated GVWR not exceeding 16,000 pounds. 

      4. Maximum axles: 2 

      5. Setbacks. 

a. Newly constructed side yard driveways. The trailer shall be located a minimum 
of 5 feet from any side or rear property line.

b. Legal nonconforming side yard driveways. A trailer may be parked within an 
existing side/rear yard driveway  

2.   It shall be unlawful to park or store or allow to stand any vehicles, equipment, or 
machinery designed for the: movement of earth, standalone snow plows, roadwork, or 
for use on a farm (including, but not limited to, bobcats, dump trucks, street sweepers, 
bulldozers, road graders, tractors, cranes, and rollers, brush chippers), or implements or 
attachments for such machinery or equipment on private property. 

3.   It shall be unlawful to park, store, or allow to stand any tow truck, wrecker, flatbed, 
rollback, vehicle carrier, or other vehicle equipped for or commonly used in towing or 
transporting other motor vehicles on any private property, except when actively 
engaged in the loading or unloading of a vehicle. 
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4.   It shall be unlawful to park or store or allow to stand more than two (2) commercial 
vehicles outdoors, as defined in this section, overnight upon any lot or parcel of land. 

5.   For purposes of this section, commercial vehicles shall be defined as follows: 

(a)   Any vehicle with attached auxiliary equipment including, but not limited to 
hydraulic equipment, utility/ladder racks, vices, sprayers, spreaders, cargo storage 
boxes or lockers. 

(b) Any vehicle containing products, equipment, debris, or materials Intended for 
commercial or business use whether in the open, in a cargo storage area, or covered by 
removable material or fabric. 

   (G)   Display Of Vehicles For Sale: Off street parking facilities shall not be used for the 
parking of a motor vehicle or vehicles for the purpose of displaying the same for sale 
unless the primary use of the property on which the parking facility is located is in the 
business of selling or leasing used or new motor vehicles; however, this section shall 
not prohibit an owner or occupant of property in areas zoned residential from displaying 
vehicles for sale on the property's off street parking facilities provided the vehicle is 
owned by the owner or occupant of the residential property. 

   (H)   Non-Conforming Use and Amortization. 

 1. General Rule:  Within twelve (12) months following the date of adoption of 
this ordinance, all nonconforming properties must be brought into conformance with the 
parking restriction regulations of this article. This period is for all purposes deemed an 
appropriate amortization period for each and every nonconforming property presently 
located within the corporate limits of the City or hereinafter located within the City by 
reason of annexation into the City of the lot or parcel on which the vehicles/uses are 
located. 

    2.   Special Exception:  The City has identified a limited number of properties 
where property owners have had large vehicles parked on their properties in violation of 
the current ordinance for many years: 7504 Main Street (two hauling trailers), 7009 
Richmond Avenue (street sweeper) and 302 Plainfield Road (military vehicles). 
Notwithstanding subsection (H)(1) above, these owners may continue to so park the 
identified vehicles on the identified properties.   This right shall terminate upon the 
earliest of the following events: 

(a) The death of the Owner. For purposes of this section, the person in whose 
name the vehicle is titled shall be deemed the Owner 

(b) Transfer of title or beneficial interest in the residential property to another 
person or entity; or 

(c) Voluntary removal of the identified vehicles from the property for a 
continuous period of 365 days. 
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ATTACHMENT 2 – COMPARABLE JURISDICTIONS TABLE 

City / Village Commercial Vehicles Allowed in Residential Zones? Overweight Vehicles (>8,000 lbs or overweight plates)? Population Median Age Median Household 
Income 

Darien 
City Code prohibits storage/parking of commercial vehicles >12,000 

lbs on residential property, and more than one commercial vehicle 
<12,000 lbs on residential property. 

Overweight vehicles prohibited outside garage or without active 
service. ~22,015 ~44.8 yrs ~$109,354 

Westmont
Generally prohibited unless inside garage; commercial vehicles (Class 

D and above) not allowed in residential districts. Overweight vehicles not allowed without permit; movement 
requires oversize/overweight permit. ~24,200 ~42.5 yrs ~$83,600 

Woodridge
Limited: 1 Class B commercial vehicle allowed; heavier commercial 

vehicles (>8,000 lbs) prohibited. Overweight/oversize require permits; not allowed in residential 
areas for parking. ~33,900 ~37.6 yrs ~$97,263 

Burr Ridge
Work vans/trucks prohibited in residential driveways; must be within 

garage. Overweight movement requires permit; no allowance for residential 
parking. ~11,200 ~54.5 yrs ~$151,900 

Lemont

1 Class B plate commercial vehicle allowed in open view. 
All other commercial vehicles (Class D–Z) prohibited unless inside 

garage. 
Any prohibited vehicles (including overweight commercial trucks) 

cannot be parked more than 8 hours unless garaged. ~17,600 ~43.7 yrs ~$126,100 

Downers Grove

No vehicles with GVWR over 8,000 lbs may be parked/stored in 
residential zones unless inside a fully enclosed building or actively 

providing service to that lot. 
8,000 lbs vehicles only allowed if enclosed or actively servicing 

property. ~50,300 ~43.1 yrs ~$97,197 

Lisle 1 commercial vehicle 8,000 lbs allowed outside garage; up to 5 total 
vehicles per dwelling. All must be on constructed driveway No commercial vehicles >8,000 lbs may be parked outside garage. ~23,400 ~37 yrs ~$106,173 

Lombard 
Vehicles exceeding 10,000 lbs, 1-ton trucks, >9’ height, or >22’ length 
prohibited on residential property. Includes box trucks, dump trucks, 

boom/lift trucks. School buses allowed under specific conditions 
(8 a.m.–4 p.m., driver occupant, 15’ from sidewalk/street). 

Same rules for oversized/overweight vehicles; must comply with 
above restrictions. ~43,700 ~38.8 yrs ~$97,253 

Source: Municipal codes for each jurisdiction 
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ATTACHMENT 3
COMMON VEHICLE WEIGHT TABLE (UNLOADED)

Make/Model Vehicle Type
Estimated Curb 

Weight
(Unloaded) 

Estimated Max 
Gross Vehicle 

Weight
(Loaded)

RAM 1500 Pickup Truck 4,514 to 5,724 lbs. n/a 
Chevrolet Silverado Pickup Truck 4,521 to 5,514 lbs. n/a 

Ford F-150 Pickup Truck 4,154 to 4,930 lbs. n/a 
Toyota Tacoma Pickup Truck 4,140 to 4,285 lbs. n/a 

Ford F-350 DRW  
Super Cab Large Pickup Truck 7,868 lbs. n/a 

Ford Transit Connect Van 3,979 lbs. 5,260 lbs

Nissan NV3500 Van 5,923 to 7,110 lbs. 9,480 pounds 

Mercedes-Benz Sprinter 
3500 Van 5,346 to 5,776 lbs. 9,990 lbs. 

Ford E-450 DRW Step Van Step-Van / Food 
Truck 4,960 lbs. 10-12,000 lbs 

Chevrolet P30 Step Van Step-Van / Food 
Truck 5,609 to 6,249 lbs 10-12,000 lbs 

Source: Manufacturer Data 
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ATTACHMENT 1
ORDINANCE REVISIONS (COMMERCIAL VEHICLE PARKING) 

5A-11-2: OFF-STREET PARKING:

5A-11-2-1: GENERAL REQUIREMENTS:

(A) Location:

1.   All Uses: All off-street parking spaces required to serve a building, structure, or 
use erected or established after the effective date hereof or any amendment hereto, or 
subsequently altered or enlarged, shall be located on the same lot as the building, 
structure, or use served, or, except for single-family and two-family residences, within 
three hundred feet (300') walking distance of such building, structure, or parcel of land if 
said spaces are located in the same zoning district.

2.   Nonconforming Parking Lots: Owners of property nonconforming as to off-street 
parking, except for single-family and two-family residences, who elect to provide off-
street parking and become conforming, may locate such parking on land other than the 
lot on which the building, structure, or use is located; provided, that such parking shall 
be located within three hundred feet (300') walking distance of said building, structure, 
or parcel of land. Provided, however, that the owners of such property may only provide 
off-street parking for a nonresidential use within a residential area after having received 
approval to do so by the City Council.

(B) Joint Parking Facilities:

1.   Off-street parking facilities for separate uses may be provided collectively, if the 
total number of spaces so provided is not less than the sum of the separate 
requirements governing location of accessory off-street parking spaces in relation to the 
use served, and is located not more than three hundred feet (300') walking distance 
from all of the buildings, structures, and uses which such parking is intended to serve.

2.   Further, no off-street parking space or portion thereof shall serve as a required 
space for more than one use unless a variance is granted pursuant to the provisions of 
Section 5A-2-2-3 of this Title.

3.   In the case of joint parking facilities, parking may occur in the required yard 
without regard to side lot line or rear lot line at the point of combination of the parcels.

(C) Access: Except on lots accommodating single-family dwellings, each off street 
parking space shall open directly upon an aisle or driveway of such width and design as 
to provide safe and efficient means of vehicular access to such parking space as 
provided in subsection (F) of this section. All off street parking facilities shall be 
designed with appropriate means of vehicular access to a street in a manner which will 
least interfere with traffic movement and as may be provided in the applicable zoning 
district regulations or other ordinances of the city. All driveways shall conform to all 
applicable driveway specifications adopted by the city.
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(D) Computation: When the determination of the number of off street parking spaces 
required by this title results in a requirement of a fractional space, any fraction of less 
than one- half (1/2) may be disregarded, while a fraction of one-half (1/2) or more shall be 
counted as one parking space. Off street parking spaces required on an employee basis 
shall be based on the maximum number of employees on duty or residing, or both, on 
the premises at any one time.

(E) Design And Maintenance:

1.   Plan: The design and construction of parking lots or areas shall be subject to the 
standards specified by this title, and to other such standards in this title, or other 
ordinances of the city, as may be adopted by the city council from time to time.

2.   Character: Accessory off street parking spaces may be open to the sky or 
enclosed in a building, provided, that enclosed parking spaces shall have a vertical 
clearance of at least seven feet (7').

3.   Parking Space, Stall, And Aisle Dimensions And Arrangements: The stall and 
aisle dimensions and arrangements of all parking areas shall meet the following criteria:

(a) The minimum stall width shall be nine feet (9').

(b) The minimum stall length shall be eighteen feet (18'), except for parallel 
parking which shall be twenty four feet (24') in length.

(c) The minimum aisle width shall be dependent on the parking angle of the 
parking stall and on whether aisle traffic is one- way or two-way. All two-way aisles shall 
be twenty four feet (24') in width. Parking shall be designed in compliance with the 
following table:
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Legend
a Parking angle
b Stall width
c Depth to wall or curb
d Aisle width
e Module width (wall to wall or curb to curb)

A b C d e
Parking Angle Stall Width Space Depth To Wall Aisle Width Module Wall 

To Wall
45 degrees 9' 17'4" 13' 47'8"
60 degrees 9' 19' 17' 55'
90 degrees 9' 18' 24' 60'

4.   Surfacing And Striping: All open off street parking facilities and maneuvering 
areas, including parking spaces accessory to a single-family dwelling, shall be 
constructed with asphalt, concrete or other approved hard surface paver material in 
compliance with the engineering specifications as approved by city council, and as may 
be amended from time to time. All off street parking shall be restricted to a hard surface 
required by this section. Residential driveways nonconforming to the surfacing 
requirement as of the date of this title, may be continued until such time as the principal 
structure is completely reconstructed.

5.   Lighting: Any lighting used to illuminate off street parking areas shall be 
designed in accordance with the standards of the Illuminating Engineers Society (IES). 
The lighting shall be directed away from adjoining properties and public streets in such 
a way so as not to create a nuisance. (See section 5A-12-4-3 of this title.)

6.   Storm Drainage: All parking lots or areas shall be designed and constructed in 
accordance with the city stormwater control regulations and subject to the review and 
recommendations of the city engineer.

7.   Barrier Curbs Required: All parking lots shall be provided with six inch (6") 
barrier curbs. Wheel stops are not allowed in parking lots.

8.   Landscape Requirements: All parking lots must be designed in compliance with 
chapter 10 of this title.

(F) Parking Restrictions: 

1.   It shall be unlawful to park or store or allow to stand any semitruck, semitrailer, 
or any vehicle Class 3 or higher with a registered weight over 10,000 pounds on private 
property, with the exception of the following:
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(a) Heavy-duty pickup trucks originally manufactured with an open cargo bed and 
factory-installed cab, including 2500- and 3500-series pickup trucks, that have a 
manufacturer’s Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR) not exceeding 14,000 pounds; 

(b) Truck parking areas permitted by the zoning district;

(c) Vehicles actually engaged in loading or unloading of merchandise or 
passengers. 

(d) Up to two (2) military vehicles owned or operated by a private resident, a 
veterans’ or military-related nonprofit, the Illinois National Guard, or any branch of the 
United States Armed Forces, provided the vehicles are used solely for noncommercial 
nonprofit or ceremonial purposes and are parked or stored so as not to obstruct rights-
of-way, impair visibility, or create a safety hazard.
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(e) One (1) stand-alone construction trailer or dump trailer, owned or operated by a 
private resident, may be parked within a side yard driveway subject to the following:

1. Location. The trailer shall be parked entirely on a side yard driveway, defined as a 
continuous asphalt or concrete surface or pavers constructed as part of the principal 
driveway. Parking on gravel, grass, or other non-paved surfaces is prohibited. The 
trailer shall not obstruct sight triangles, access easements, or utility appurtenances. 

2. Number of Trailers Permitted. No more than one (1) such trailer is permitted per 
residential lot.

3. Dimensional Limits. The trailer shall not exceed:

a. Maximum overall length: 16 feet

b. Maximum overall height: 6 feet, measured from finished grade to the highest 
point of the trailer

c. Empty weight: The trailer shall have an empty (unloaded) weight of not greater 
than 6,000 pounds, as specified by the manufacturer.

d. Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR): The trailer shall have a manufacturer-
rated GVWR not exceeding 16,000 pounds.

4. Maximum axles: 2 

5. Setbacks. 

a. Newly constructed side yard driveways. The trailer shall be located a minimum 
of 5 feet from any side or rear property line.

b. Legal nonconforming side yard driveways. A trailer may be parked within an
existing side/rear yard driveway 

2. It shall be unlawful to park or store or allow to stand any vehicles, equipment, or 
machinery designed for the: movement of earth, standalone snow plows, roadwork, or 
for use on a farm (including, but not limited to, bobcats, dump trucks, street sweepers, 
bulldozers, road graders, tractors, cranes, and rollers, brush chippers), or implements or 
attachments for such machinery or equipment on private property. 

3.   It shall be unlawful to park, store, or allow to stand any tow truck, wrecker, flatbed, 
rollback, vehicle carrier, or other vehicle equipped for or commonly used in towing or 
transporting other motor vehicles on any private property, except when actively 
engaged in the loading or unloading of a vehicle.
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4. It shall be unlawful to park or store or allow to stand more than two (2) commercial 
vehicles outdoors, as defined in this section, overnight upon any lot or parcel of land. 

5. For purposes of this section, commercial vehicles shall be defined as follows:

(a) Any vehicle with attached auxiliary equipment including, but not limited to
hydraulic equipment, utility/ladder racks, vices, sprayers, spreaders, cargo storage 
boxes or lockers.

(b) Any vehicle containing products, equipment, debris, or materials Intended for 
commercial or business use whether in the open, in a cargo storage area, or covered by 
removable material or fabric.

(G) Display Of Vehicles For Sale: Off street parking facilities shall not be used for the 
parking of a motor vehicle or vehicles for the purpose of displaying the same for sale 
unless the primary use of the property on which the parking facility is located is in the 
business of selling or leasing used or new motor vehicles; however, this section shall 
not prohibit an owner or occupant of property in areas zoned residential from displaying 
vehicles for sale on the property's off street parking facilities provided the vehicle is 
owned by the owner or occupant of the residential property.

(H) Non-Conforming Use and Amortization.

1. General Rule:  Within twelve (12) months following the date of adoption of 
this ordinance, all nonconforming properties must be brought into conformance with the 
parking restriction regulations of this article. This period is for all purposes deemed an
appropriate amortization period for each and every nonconforming property presently 
located within the corporate limits of the City or hereinafter located within the City by 
reason of annexation into the City of the lot or parcel on which the vehicles/uses are 
located.

2. Special Exception: The City has identified a limited number of properties 
where property owners have had large vehicles parked on their properties in violation of 
the current ordinance for many years: 7504 Main Street (two hauling trailers), 7009 
Richmond Avenue (street sweeper) and 302 Plainfield Road (military vehicles).
Notwithstanding subsection (H)(1) above, these owners may continue to so park the 
identified vehicles on the identified properties.   This right shall terminate upon the 
earliest of the following events:

(a) The death of the Owner. For purposes of this section, the person in whose 
name the vehicle is titled shall be deemed the Owner

(b) Transfer of title or beneficial interest in the residential property to another
person or entity; or

(c) Voluntary removal of the identified vehicles from the property for a 
continuous period of 365 days. 
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MOTION NO. ___________ 

Item a 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

January 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A motion accepting a proposal from Ferguson Waterworks for Smith and Blair Stainless Steel 
Water Main Repair Clamps Style 226 with stainless steel bolts for the maintenance of the water 
system at the proposed unit price for a period of May 1, 2026 through April 30, 2027. See Exhibit 
A. 

BACKGROUND 
During the year, the department requires the use of water main repair clamps to repair water main 
breaks throughout the City.   

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received one (1) quote 
on November 12, 2025. The sole bid was  provided by Ferguson Waterworks. See Attachment A. 
The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2026 to April 30, 2027. 

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated 
costs for the water main repair clamps would not exceed $15,000.    

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of this motion with Ferguson Waterworks. 

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the February 2, 2026 City Council agenda for formal approval. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2nd day of February 2026. 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 
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City of Darien Water Department Parts

Water Main Size x length 2026  
Water Products Co

2026
Underground 

Pipe & Valve Co
2026                

EJ USA, Inc.

2026
Ferguson 

Waterworks
PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE

2" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 76.59$              
2" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 125.08$            
2" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 142.07$            
2" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 237.14$            
2" x 30" no quote no quote no quote 282.76$            
4" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 103.00$            
4" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 166.51$            
4" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 205.39$            
4" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 349.01$            
4" x 30" no quote no quote no quote 423.13$            
6" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 120.00$            
6" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 193.04$            
6" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 225.10$            
6" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 393.80$            
6" x 30" no quote no quote no quote 469.46$            
8" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 140.02$            
8" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 225.02$            
8" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 270.26$            
8" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 443.69$            
8" x 30" no quote no quote no quote 543.84$            
10" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 257.87$            
10" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 326.31$            
10" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 524.49$            
10" x 30" no quote no quote no quote 652.68$            
12" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 295.74$            
12" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 362.77$            
12" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 600.23$            
12" x 30" no quote no quote no quote 705.13$            
14" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 736.22$            
14" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 873.25$            
14" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 1,474.27$         
14" x 30" no quote no quote no quote 1,774.21$         
16" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 769.02$            
16" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 911.17$            
16" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 1,540.21$         
16" x 30" no quote no quote no quote 1,852.92$         

TOTALS no quote no quote no quote 18,791.40$     
TOTALS WITH NO BIDS no quote no quote no quote 18,791.40$     

Repair Clamps 226
Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts

(NO EXCEPTIONS)
226 Style (solid sleeve)

Attachment A
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 2026-2027 City of Darien Water Department Parts Purchase List

226 Style (solid sleeve)

3/4" corp hole 1" corp hole 1-1/2" corp hole 2" corp hole

Price Price Price Price Price
2" x 7 1/2"
2" x 12 1/2"
2" x 15"
2" x 25"
2" x 30"
4" x 7 1/2"
4" x 12 1/2"
4" x 15"
4" x 25"
4" x 30"
6" x 7 1/2"
6" x 12 1/2"
6" x 15"
6" x 25"
6" x 30"
8" x 7 1/2"
8" x 12 1/2"
8" x 15"
8" x 25"
8" x 30"
10" x 12 1/2"
10" x 15"
10" x 25"
10" x 30"
12" x 12 1/2"
12" x 15"
12" x 25"
12" x 30"
14" x 12 1/2"
14" x 15"
14" x 25"
14" x 30"
16" x 12 1/2"
16" x 15"
16" x 25"
16" x 30"

Length Price
3/4"
1"

1-1/4"
1-1/2"
2"

238 Style (with Corp hole) 

Type K Copper Pipe 

(Water Main Size x length)

Repair Clamps 

Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS)

115.07 112.86 no quote
163.54 163.54 no quote

180.55 180.55 no quote
no quote no quote no quote

282.76 no quote no quote no quote
103.00 141.48 141.80 154.30
166.51 204.98 204.98 217.81

205.39 243.86 243.86 256.67
349.01 367.34 367.34 377.13

423.13 434.93 434.93 447.440
120.00 158.47 158.47 171.30 183.48
193.04 231.51 231.51 244.330 256.52
225.10 263.58 263.58 276.40 288.58
393.80 409.80 409.80 419.56 433.51
469.46 481.54 481.54 497.28 505.24

140.02 178.50 178.50 191.32 203.50
225.02 263.50 263.50 276.33 288.51
270.26 308.72 308.72 321.56 333.74
443.69 457.11 457.11 493.98 501.95

543.84 571.48 549.59 559.42 573.30
257.87 296.34 296.34 309.15 321.35
326.31 364.78 364.78 375.13 389.79

524.49 562.97 562.97 573.36 584.78
652.68 691.16 691.16 705.27 716.16
295.74 334.22 334.22 347.04 359.23
362.77 400.92 400.92 411.67
600.23 636.50 649.13636.50

426.25
 660.54

705.13 740.86 740.86 754.05 768.61
736.22 771.97 771.97 785.17 796.65

873.25 908.99 908.99 925.46 935.24
1534.76

1774.21 no quote no quote no quoteno quote
769.02 805.38 805.38 815.08 829.44
911.17 911.17 946.91 960.10 971.54
1540.21 1575.96 1575.96 1589.17 1636.23

1852.92 no quote no quote no quote no quote

call for pricing
call for pricing

Call for pricing

Call for pricing

call for pricing

1474.27 1510.01 1510.01 1523.15

237.14
142.07
125.080
76.59
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 2026-2027 City of Darien Water Department Parts Purchase List

Price

Price

Authorized Signature:

Company Name:
Address:

Submitted By-Print Name:
Date:

Office Telephone Number:
Mobile Telephone Number:

E-mail Address:

American Flow Control Valves

12" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 12.75-13.30

10" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 10.75-11.20

8" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 8.60-9.10

6" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 6.60-7.00

4" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 4.50-4.90

East Jordan CD250

Only accepting the following brands

New Fire Hydrant & Auxiliary Valve w/Mechanical Joint End                                                                                                       (6.0' 

Bury w/ 5-1/4" Valve Opening) w/Megalug Accessory

Clow Medallion

Waterous Pacer

Mueller Super Centurion

no quote
no quote

no quote
no quote

no quote

no quote
no quote
no quote
no quote

Ferguson Enterprises dba Ferguson Waterworks
1720 State St. Dekalb, IL 60115
Blake Pilas 

11-11-2025
815-756-2800
815-761-3751

samuel.dunklau@ferguson.com

no quote
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MOTION NO. ____________ 

Item b 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

January 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A motion accepting a proposal from Ferguson Waterworks for Smith and Blair Stainless Steel 
Water Main Repair Clamps Style 238 with stainless steel bolts at the proposed unit prices in 
various sizes for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2026 through April 
30, 2027. See Exhibit A. 

BACKGROUND 
During the year, the department requires the use of water main repair clamps to repair water main 
breaks throughout the City. 

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received one (1) quote on 
November 12, 2025. See Attachment A. The sole bid was provided by Ferguson Waterworks. The 
request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2026 through April 30, 2027. 

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated 
costs for the water main repair clamps would not exceed $15,000.    

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of this motion accepting a proposal from Ferguson Waterworks for 
Smith and Blair Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 238 with stainless steel bolts at 
the proposed unit prices in various sizes for the maintenance of the water system. 

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the February 2, 2026 City Council agenda for formal approval. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2nd day of February 2026. 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 
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City of Darien Water Department Parts

2026 
Water 

Products Co

2026 
Underground 

Pipe & Valve Co
2026 

EJ USA, Inc.

2026 
Ferguson 

Waterworks

Price Price Price Price
2" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 115.07$     
2" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 163.54$     
2" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 180.55$     
2" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote
2" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote
4" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 141.48$     
4" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 204.98$     
4" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 243.86$     
4" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 367.34$     
4" x 30" no quote no quote no quote 434.93$     
6" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 158.47$     
6" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 231.51$     
6" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 263.58$     
6" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 409.80$     
6" x 30" no quote no quote no quote 481.54$     
8" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 178.50$     
8" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 263.50$     
8" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 308.72$     
8" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 457.11$     
8" x 30" no quote no quote no quote 571.48$     
10" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 296.34$     
10" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 364.78$     
10" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 562.97$     
10" x 30" no quote no quote no quote 691.16$     
12" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 334.22$     
12" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 400.92$     
12" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 636.50$     
12" x 30" no quote no quote no quote 740.86$     
14" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 771.97$     
14" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 908.99$     
14" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 1,510.01$     
14" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote
16" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 805.38$     
16" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 911.17$     
16" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 1,575.96$     
16" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote

TOTAL no quote no quote no quote 15,687.19$   
TOTALS WITH NO BIDS no quote no quote no quote

Water Main Size x length

3/4"

238 Style (with Corp hole) 

Repair Clamps Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel 
Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS)

Attachment A
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City of Darien Water Department Parts

2026                       
Water 

Products Co

2026                            
Underground Pipe & 

Valve Co
2026                

EJ USA, Inc.

2026                    
Ferguson 

Waterworks

Price Price Price Price
2" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 112.86$           
2" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 163.54$           
2" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 180.55$           
2" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote
2" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote
4" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 141.80$           
4" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 204.98$           
4" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 243.86$           
4" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 367.34$           
4" x 30" no quote no quote no quote 434.93$           
6" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 158.47$           
6" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 231.51$           
6" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 263.58$           
6" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 409.80$           
6" x 30" no quote no quote no quote 481.54$           
8" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 178.50$           
8" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 263.50$           
8" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 308.72$           
8" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 457.11$           
8" x 30" no quote no quote no quote 549.59$           
10" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 296.34$           
10" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 364.78$           
10" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 562.97$           
10" x 30" no quote no quote no quote 691.16$           
12" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 334.22$           
12" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 400.92$           
12" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 636.50$           
12" x 30" no quote no quote no quote 740.86$           
14" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 771.97$           
14" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 908.99$           
14" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 1,510.01$        
14" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote
16" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 805.38$           
16" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 946.91$           
16" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 1,575.96$        
16" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote

TOTAL no quote no quote no quote  $      15,699.15 
TOTALS WITH NO BIDS no quote no quote no quote 

Repair Clamps Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp                                   
w/Stainless Steel Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS)

Water Main Size x length

1" corp hole

238 Style (with Corp hole) 
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City of Darien Water Department Parts

2026                            
Water 

Products Co.

2026                      
Underground Pipe 

& Valve Co.
2026                  

EJ USA, Inc.

2026                  
Ferguson 

Waterworks

Price Price Price Price
2" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote no quote
2" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote no quote
2" x 15" no quote no quote no quote no quote
2" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote
2" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote
4" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 154.30$              
4" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 217.81$              
4" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 256.67$              
4" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 377.13$              
4" x 30" no quote no quote no quote 447.44$              
6" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 171.30$              
6" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 244.33$              
6" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 276.40$              
6" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 419.56$              
6" x 30" no quote no quote no quote 497.28$              
8" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 191.32$              
8" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 276.33$              
8" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 321.56$              
8" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 493.98$              
8" x 30" no quote no quote no quote 559.42$              
10" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 309.15$              
10" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 375.13$              
10" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 573.36$              
10" x 30" no quote no quote no quote 705.27$              
12" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 347.04$              
12" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 411.67$              
12" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 649.13$              
12" x 30" no quote no quote no quote 754.05$              
14" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 785.17$              
14" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 925.46$              
14" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 1,523.15$           
14" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote
16" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 815.08$              
16" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 960.10$              
16" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 1,589.17$           
16" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote

TOTAL no quote no quote no quote 15,627.76$         
TOTALS WITH NO BIDS no quote no quote no quote

Water Main Size x length

238 Style (withCorp hole)

1 1/2" corp hole

 Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp w/Stainless Steel Bolts                                                   
(NO EXCEPTIONS)
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City of Darien Water Department Parts

2026                      
Water Products Co

2026                             
Underground Pipe 

& Valve Co
2026                         

EJ USA, Inc.

2026                   
Ferguson 

Waterworks

Price Price Price Price
2" x 7 1/2"
2" x 12 1/2"
2" x 15"
2" x 25"
2" x 30"
4" x 7 1/2"
4" x 12 1/2"
4" x 15"
4" x 25"
4" x 30"
6" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 183.48$          
6" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 256.52$          
6" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 288.58$          
6" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 433.51$          
6" x 30" no quote no quote no quote 505.24$          
8" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 203.50$          
8" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 288.51$          
8" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 333.74$          
8" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 501.95$          
8" x 30" no quote no quote no quote 573.30$          
10" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 321.35$          
10" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 389.79$          
10" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 584.78$          
10" x 30" no quote no quote no quote 716.16$          
12" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 359.23$          
12" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 426.25$          
12" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 660.54$          
12" x 30" no quote no quote no quote 768.61$          
14" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 796.65$          
14" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 935.24$          
14" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 1,534.76$       
14" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote
16" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 829.44$          
16" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 971.54$          
16" x 25" no quote no quote no quote 1,636.23$       
16" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote

TOTAL no quote no quote no quote 14,498.90$     
TOTAL WITH NO BID no quote no quote no quote

Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts (NO 
EXCEPTIONS)

Water Main Size x 
length

238 Style (with Corp hole) 

2" corp hole
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 2026-2027 City of Darien Water Department Parts Purchase List

226 Style (solid sleeve)

3/4" corp hole 1" corp hole 1-1/2" corp hole 2" corp hole

Price Price Price Price Price
2" x 7 1/2"
2" x 12 1/2"
2" x 15"
2" x 25"
2" x 30"
4" x 7 1/2"
4" x 12 1/2"
4" x 15"
4" x 25"
4" x 30"
6" x 7 1/2"
6" x 12 1/2"
6" x 15"
6" x 25"
6" x 30"
8" x 7 1/2"
8" x 12 1/2"
8" x 15"
8" x 25"
8" x 30"
10" x 12 1/2"
10" x 15"
10" x 25"
10" x 30"
12" x 12 1/2"
12" x 15"
12" x 25"
12" x 30"
14" x 12 1/2"
14" x 15"
14" x 25"
14" x 30"
16" x 12 1/2"
16" x 15"
16" x 25"
16" x 30"

Length Price
3/4"
1"

1-1/4"
1-1/2"
2"

238 Style (with Corp hole) 

Type K Copper Pipe 

(Water Main Size x length)

Repair Clamps 

Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS)

115.07 112.86 no quote
163.54 163.54 no quote

180.55 180.55 no quote
no quote no quote no quote

282.76 no quote no quote no quote
103.00 141.48 141.80 154.30
166.51 204.98 204.98 217.81

205.39 243.86 243.86 256.67
349.01 367.34 367.34 377.13

423.13 434.93 434.93 447.440
120.00 158.47 158.47 171.30 183.48
193.04 231.51 231.51 244.330 256.52
225.10 263.58 263.58 276.40 288.58
393.80 409.80 409.80 419.56 433.51
469.46 481.54 481.54 497.28 505.24

140.02 178.50 178.50 191.32 203.50
225.02 263.50 263.50 276.33 288.51
270.26 308.72 308.72 321.56 333.74
443.69 457.11 457.11 493.98 501.95

543.84 571.48 549.59 559.42 573.30
257.87 296.34 296.34 309.15 321.35
326.31 364.78 364.78 375.13 389.79

524.49 562.97 562.97 573.36 584.78
652.68 691.16 691.16 705.27 716.16
295.74 334.22 334.22 347.04 359.23
362.77 400.92 400.92 411.67
600.23 636.50 649.13636.50

426.25
 660.54

705.13 740.86 740.86 754.05 768.61
736.22 771.97 771.97 785.17 796.65

873.25 908.99 908.99 925.46 935.24
1534.76

1774.21 no quote no quote no quoteno quote
769.02 805.38 805.38 815.08 829.44
911.17 911.17 946.91 960.10 971.54
1540.21 1575.96 1575.96 1589.17 1636.23

1852.92 no quote no quote no quote no quote

call for pricing
call for pricing

Call for pricing

Call for pricing

call for pricing

1474.27 1510.01 1510.01 1523.15

237.14
142.07
125.080
76.59
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 2026-2027 City of Darien Water Department Parts Purchase List

Price

Price

Authorized Signature:

Company Name:
Address:

Submitted By-Print Name:
Date:

Office Telephone Number:
Mobile Telephone Number:

E-mail Address:

American Flow Control Valves

12" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 12.75-13.30

10" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 10.75-11.20

8" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 8.60-9.10

6" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 6.60-7.00

4" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 4.50-4.90

East Jordan CD250

Only accepting the following brands

New Fire Hydrant & Auxiliary Valve w/Mechanical Joint End                                                                                                       (6.0' 

Bury w/ 5-1/4" Valve Opening) w/Megalug Accessory

Clow Medallion

Waterous Pacer

Mueller Super Centurion

no quote
no quote

no quote
no quote

no quote

no quote
no quote
no quote
no quote

Ferguson Enterprises dba Ferguson Waterworks
1720 State St. Dekalb, IL 60115
Blake Pilas 

11-11-2025
815-756-2800
815-761-3751

samuel.dunklau@ferguson.com

no quote
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MOTION NO. ___________ 

Item c 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

January 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A motion accepting a proposal from Water Products Company for various water valves for the 
maintenance of the water system at the proposed unit price for a period of May 1, 2026 through 
April 30, 2027. See Exhibit A. 

BACKGROUND 
During the year, the department requires the use of various water valves to repair water-system 
related items throughout the City. 

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received one (1) quote 
on November 12, 2025.  The sole bid was from Water Products Company. See Attachment A. The 
request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2027. The proposal 
also called out for two optional extensions for 2027 and 2028. 

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated 
costs for the water main repair clamps would not exceed $50,000.    

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of this motion with Water Products Company. 

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the February 2, 2026 City Council agenda for formal approval. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2nd day of February 2026. 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 
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City of Darien Water Department Parts

2026
Water Products Co.

2026              
Underground Pipe 

& Valve Co.
2026           

EJ USA, Inc.

2026              
Ferguson 

Waterworks

Price Price Price Price

1,007.71$    no quote no quote no quote

1,290.09$    no quote no quote no quote

1,972.39$    no quote no quote no quote

3,057.24$    no quote no quote no quote

3,855.52$    no quote no quote no quote

11,182.95$                 no quote no quote no quote

12" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 12.75-13.30

TOTALS

American Flow Control Valves

4" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 4.50-4.90

6" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 6.60-7.00

8" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 8.60-9.10

10" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 10.75-11.20

  Attachment A
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MOTION NO. ____________ 

Item d 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

January 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A motion accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve Co., for Mueller Brand brass 
fittings at the proposed unit prices for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 
2026 through April 30, 2027. See Exhibit A. 

BACKGROUND 
During the year, the department requires the use of water main brass fittings to repair water- system 
related items throughout the City.   

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received two (2) 
responsive quotes.  See Attachment A.  The lowest, most complete was provided by Underground 
Pipe & Valve, Co.   

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated 
costs for the water main brass fittings would not exceed $8,000.    

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of this motion with Underground Pipe & Valve Co. 

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the February 2, 2026 City Council agenda for formal approval. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2nd day of February 2026. 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 
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City of Darien Water Department Parts

2026    
Water Products 

Company

2026
Underground Pipe 

& Valve Co.
2026

EJ USA, Inc.

2026
Ferguson 

Waterworks

Price Price Price Price
no quote 92.05$  no quote no quote
no quote 38.20$  no quote no quote
no quote 21.10$  no quote no quote
no quote 91.00$  no quote no quote
no quote 41.05$  no quote no quote
no quote 22.85$  no quote no quote
no quote 123.20$  no quote no quote
no quote 57.95$  no quote no quote
no quote 37.00$  no quote no quote
no quote 131.80$  no quote no quote
no quote 61.70$  no quote no quote
no quote 26.05$  no quote no quote
no quote 205.55$  no quote no quote
no quote 175.90$  no quote no quote
no quote 76.10$  no quote no quote
no quote 205.55$  no quote no quote
no quote 169.90$  no quote no quote
no quote 45.30$  no quote no quote
no quote 289.45$  no quote no quote
no quote 233.85$  no quote no quote
no quote 111.40$  no quote no quote
no quote 297.15$  no quote no quote
no quote 177.85$  no quote no quote
no quote 87.90$  no quote no quote
no quote 468.35$  no quote no quote
no quote 310.70$  no quote no quote
no quote 181.80$  no quote no quote
no quote 426.45$  no quote no quote
no quote 294.20$  no quote no quote
no quote 118.70$  no quote no quote
no quote 4,620.05$               no quote no quote

no quote 107.60$  no quote 114.93$                
no quote 153.20$  no quote 163.57$                
no quote 107.60$  no quote 114.92$                
no quote 107.60$  no quote 114.92$                
no quote 153.20$  no quote 163.57$                
no quote 119.85$  no quote no quote
no quote 110.25$  no quote 117.78$                
no quote 97.40$  no quote 104.06$                
no quote 140.30$  no quote 149.80$                
no quote 115.30$  no quote 123.16$                
no quote 159.45$  no quote 171.76$                
no quote 127.50$  no quote 136.21$                
no quote 147.90$  no quote 157.95$                
no quote 109.30$  no quote 116.72$                
no quote 147.80$  no quote 157.83$                
no quote 1,904.25$               no quote 1,907.18$             
no quote 6,524.30$               no quote 1,907.18$             
no quote 1,784.40$               no quote 1,907.18$             TOTALS WITH NO BIDS

3/4" Flare Roundway (B-25154)
3/4" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15000)
3/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400)
3/4" Compression Roundway (B-25155)
3/4" Compression Corporation Stop (H-15008)
3/4" Compression Coupling (H-15403)
1" Flare Roundway (B-25154)
1" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15008)
1" Flare Coupling (H-15400)
1" Compression Roundway (B-25155)
1" Compression Corporation Stop (H-15008)
1" Compression Coupling (H-15403)
1-1/4" Flare Roundway (B-25154)
1-1/4" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15000)
1-1/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400)
1-1/4" Compression Roundway (B-44-555M)
1-1/4"Compression Corporation Stop (FB-1000-55)
1-1/4"Compression Coupling (H-15403)
1-1/2" Flare Roundway (B-25154)
1-1/2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25155)
1-1/2" Flare Coupling (H-15400)
1-1/2" Compression Roundway (B-25209)
1-1/2" Compression Corporation Stop (B-25008)
1-1/2" Compression Coupling (H-15403)
2" Flare Roundway (B-25154)
2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25000)

1x10.50 Ball Curb CTS x CTS - No Lead (76100REP-22) 
3/4x10.12 Ball Curb CTS x CTS - No Lead (76100REPG)
3/4x10.12 Ball Curb CTS x CTS - No Lead (76100REPQ)

2" Flare Coupling (H-15400)
2" Compression Roundway (B-25155)
2" Compression Corporation Stop (B-25008)
2" Compression Coupling (H-15403)

SUB TOTAL

No Lead Brass Fittings (Mueller Brand Only)

1x10.50 Minn. Ball Curb CTS x CTS - No Lead (76104REPQ)
3/4x10.12 Minn. Ball Curb CTS x CTS - No Lead (76104REPQ)

TOTAL

3/4x10.50 Minn. Ball Curb Flare x CTS - No Lead (76104REPCQ)
1x10.25 Minn. Ball Valve FNPT x CTS - No Lead (76106REPQ)
3/4x10.50 Ball Curb CTS x MNPT - No Lead (76107REPQ)
1x11.12 Ball Curb CTS x MNPT - No Lead (76104REPQ)

SUB TOTAL

1x10.50 Ball Curb CTS x CTS - No Lead (76100REPQ)
3/4x10.50 Ball Curb Flare x CTS - No Lead (76100REPCQ)
3/4x10.12 Ball Curb CTS x CTS with Lock Wing - No Lead (76100WREPQ)
3/4x9.75 Ball Curb FNPT x CTS - No Lead (76102REPQ)
1x10.25 Ball Curb FNPT x CTS - No Lead (76102REPQ)

3/4x10.12 Ball Curb CTS x CTS - No Lead (76100REP-22)

Attachment A
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MOTION NO. ___________ 

Item e 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

January 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A motion accepting a proposal from Ferguson Waterworks for certain general water department 
utility tools and marking supplies for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 
2026 through April 30, 2027. See Exhibit A. 

BACKGROUND 
During the year, the department requires the use of various utility tools and marking supplies to 
repair water-system related items throughout the City. 

On November 12, 2025, staff received competitive quotes for the various tools and marking 
supplies, and staff received four (4) quotes. See Attachment A. The request for quotes stipulated 
that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2027. The request for quotes included two optional 
extensions for 2027 and 2028. 

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated 
costs for the water main repair clamps would not exceed $15,000.    

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of this motion with Ferguson Waterworks. 

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the February 2, 2026 City Council agenda for formal approval. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2nd day of February 2026. 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 
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City of Darien Water Department Parts

2026
Water Products 

Company

2026 
Underground Pipe 

& Valve Co.
2026             

EJ USA, Inc.

2026
Ferguson 

Waterworks
Price Price Price Price

27.00$  39.00$  no quote 65.28$              
117.00$               115.00$  no quote no quote
144.00$               154.00$                no quote 65.28$              
27.00$  39.00$  no quote 65.28$              

60.00$  52.00$  no quote 62.18$              
67.00$  58.00$  no quote 66.83$              
72.00$  62.00$  no quote 71.94$              

199.00$               172.00$                no quote 200.95$            

no quote no quote no quote 141.71$            
no quote no quote no quote 270.00$            
no quote no quote no quote 290.00$            
no quote no quote no quote 300.00$            
no quote no quote no quote 1,001.71$         
no quote no quote no quote 1,001.71$         

no quote 216.00$  no quote 180.00$            
97.00$  125.00$  no quote 103.00$            
29.00$  30.00$  49.76$         41.00$              
39.00$  38.00$  73.07$         52.00$              

no quote no quote no quote no quote
98.00$  no quote no quote 87.00$              
98.00$  no quote no quote 89.00$              

361.00$               409.00$                122.83$        552.00$            

68.00$  68.00$  122.83$        93.00$              

2-1/2" Iron Pipe Thread 2" Fire Hose (50' Length) 120.00$               no quote no quote 386.39$            
no quote no quote no quote 499.45$            

Iron Pipe Thread to National Standard Thread Coupling 27.00$  no quote no quote 40.29$              
147.00$               no quote no quote 926.13$            
147.00$               no quote no quote 926.13$            

Krylon Inverted Blue Marking Paint can price 6.75$  no quote no quote 4.69$                
Krylon Inverted Red Marking Paint can price 6.75$  no quote no quote 4.69$                
Krylon Inverted Green Marking Paint can price 6.75$  no quote no quote 4.69$                
Krylon Inverted White Marking Paint can price 6.76$  no quote no quote 4.69$                
Krylon Inverted Purple Marking Paint can price 6.75$  no quote no quote 4.69$                
Krylon Inverted Orange Marking Paint can price 6.75$  no quote no quote 4.69$                

40.51$  no quote no quote 28.14$              

11.00$  33.00$  no quote 11.53$              
11.00$  33.00$  no quote 11.53$              
11.00$  33.00$  no quote 11.53$              
11.00$  33.00$  no quote 11.53$              
11.00$  33.00$  no quote 10.84$              
55.00$  165.00$                no quote 56.96$              

536.51$               900.00$                no quote 2,831.17$         
536.51$               444.00$                122.83$        2,372.17$         

TOTALS

TOTALS

TOTALS

TOTALS

TOTALS

Adjustable Fire Hydrant Wrench

Gavin - 6' Curb Box/Service Key (Solid)

Ratchet Wrench (w/ 1-1/4" & 1-1/16" Sockets)
Manhole hooks (2')

Gavin - 8' Curb Box/Service Key (Solid)

TOTALS

Richardson 2' Pentagon Key w/Snap on Socket 

Gavin - 7' Curb Box/Service Key (Solid)

TOTALS WITH NO BIDS

General Water Department Utility Tools & Utility Marking Supplies (MADE IN THE USA NO EXCEPTIONS)

TOTALS

8' 4-way Swivel Valve Key (with 2" Square)

Richardson - Pipe Descaler (36" long)

Pollard - 6' T-Handle Clean out tool
Pollard - 7' T-Handle Clean out tool 
Pollard - 8' T-Handle Clean out tool

TOTALS
TOTALS WITH NO BIDS

TOTALS WITH NO BIDS

21" Purple Marking Flags 100 count

21" Blue Marking Flags 100 count

Manhole hooks (3')

2-1/2" Iron Pipe Thread 2" Fire Hose (100' Length)

Manhole hooks (4')
3 Foot - Mighty Probe Insulated T-Handle 

TOTALS WITH NO BIDS

21" Red Marking Flags 100 count
21" Green Marking Flags 100 count

TOTALS WITH NO BIDS

4 Foot - Mighty Probe Insulated T-Handle 

21" White Marking Flags 100 count

Attachment A
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 2026-2027 City of Darien Water Department Parts Purchase List

Price

Price/Can Size Can (OZ)

Krylon Inverted White Marking Paint

4 Foot - Mighty Probe Insulated T-Handle 

Gavin - 8' Curb Box/Service Key (Solid)

Pollard - 6' T-Handle Clean out tool

Richardson - Pipe Descaler (36" long)

Manhole hooks (4')
3 Foot - Mighty Probe Insulated T-Handle 

2-1/2" Iron Pipe Thread 2" Fire Hose (100' Length)

8' 4-way Swivel Valve Key (with 2" Square)

Ratchet Wrench (w/ 1-1/4" & 1-1/16" Sockets)

Krylon Inverted Green Marking Paint

Adjustable Fire Hydrant Wrench
Richardson 2' Pentagon Key w/Snap on Socket 

Gavin - 6' Curb Box/Service Key (Solid)
Gavin - 7' Curb Box/Service Key (Solid)

Pollard - 7' T-Handle Clean out tool 

Krylon Inverted Blue Marking Paint 
Krylon Inverted Red Marking Paint

Manhole hooks (3')

Pollard - 8' T-Handle Clean out tool

2-1/2" Iron Pipe Thread 2" Fire Hose (50' Length)

Iron Pipe Thread to National Standard Thread Coupling

Krylon Inverted Purple Marking Paint
Krylon Inverted Orange Marking Paint

Manhole hooks (2')

General Water Department Utility Tools & Utility Marking Supplies 
(MADE IN THE USA NO EXCEPTIONS)

Price/100 count
21" Blue Marking Flags

21" White Marking Flags
21" Purple Marking Flags

21" Red Marking Flags
21" Green Marking Flags

per 100 count 

per 100 count

per 100 count

per 100 count

per 100 count

11.53

11.53

11.53

11.53
10.84

17 OZ

17 OZ

17 OZ

17 OZ

17 OZ

17 OZ

4.69

4.69

4.69

4.69

4.96

4.96

386.39

499.45

40.29

62.18

66.83

71.94

141.71

65.28

no quote

no quote

Rust-Oleum

Rust-Oleum

Rust-Oleum

Rust-Oleum

Rust-Oleum

Rust-Oleum

$270.00

$290.00
$300.00

$103.00

$180.00

$41.00

$52.00

$87.00

$89.00

No Quote
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 2026-2027 City of Darien Water Department Parts Purchase List

Price

Price

Authorized Signature:

Company Name:
Address:

Submitted By-Print Name:
Date:

Office Telephone Number:
Mobile Telephone Number:

E-mail Address:

American Flow Control Valves

12" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 12.75-13.30
10" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 10.75-11.20
8" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 8.60-9.10
6" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 6.60-7.00
4" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 4.50-4.90

East Jordan CD250

Only accepting the following brands

New Fire Hydrant & Auxiliary Valve w/Mechanical Joint End                                                                                                       (6.0' 
Bury w/ 5-1/4" Valve Opening) w/Megalug Accessory

Clow Medallion

Waterous Pacer

Mueller Super Centurion

no quote

no quote

no quote

no quote

no quote

no quote
no quote
no quote

no quote

Ferguson Enterprises dba Ferguson Waterworks

1720 State St. Dekalb, IL 60115

Blake Pilas 

11-11-2025

815-756-2800

815-761-3751

samuel.dunklau@ferguson.com

no quote
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MOTION NO. ____________ 

Item f 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

January 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A motion accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve Company for certain general 
water department utility fixtures for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 
2026 through April 30, 2027. See Exhibit A.  

BACKGROUND 
During the year, the department requires the use of various utility fixtures to repair water-system 
related items throughout the City. 

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received four (4) quotes 
on November 12, 2025. See Attachment A. The request for quotes included two optional 
extensions for 2027 and 2028. 

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated 
costs for the water main repair clamps would not exceed $15,000.    

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Underground Pipe & Valve Company 

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the February 2, 2026 City Council agenda Under New Business for 
formal approval. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2nd day of February 2026. 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 
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City of Darien Water Department Parts
2026   

Water Products Co.

2026
Underground Pipe 

& Valve Co.
2026     

EJ USA, Inc.

2026
Ferguson 

Waterworks
Price Price Price Price

no quote no quote no quote no quote
no quote no quote no quote no quote
no quote no quote no quote no quote
no quote no quote no quote no quote

70.00$  59.00$  69.45$             71.24$  
88.50$  78.00$  90.08$             95.14$  

123.50$  112.00$  127.39$           135.90$              
160.00$  147.00$  165.22$           179.60$              
442.00$  396.00$  452.14$           481.88$              
442.00$  396.00$  452.14$           481.88$              

1,067.00$  925.00$  no quote 912.17$              
1,336.00$  1,200.00$                no quote 1,146.98$           
1,654.00$  1,480.00$                no quote 1,467.49$           
2,198.00$  1,970.00$                no quote 1,896.20$           

306.00$  260.00$  no quote 216.71$              
393.00$  340.00$  no quote 285.81$              
568.00$  500.00$  no quote 414.67$              
760.00$  665.00$  no quote 550.52$              

8,282.00$  7,340.00$                no quote 6,890.55$           
8,282.00$  7,340.00$                no quote 6,890.55$           

no quote 65.35$  no quote no quote
no quote 97.80$  no quote no quote
no quote no quote no quote no quote
no quote 18.10$  no quote no quote
no quote 15.85$  no quote no quote
no quote 16.00$  no quote no quote
no quote 213.10$  no quote no quote
no quote 213.10$  no quote no quote

289.00$  230.00$  290.87$           230.30$              
102.00$  85.00$  88.13$             83.30$  
103.00$  86.00$  93.01$             84.12$  
22.00$  20.00$  27.56$             17.97$  
32.00$  30.00$  40.00$             no quote
62.00$  no quote no quote no quote
52.00$  60.00$  no quote 86.99$  
39.00$  100.00$  no quote 66.66$  

701.00$  611.00$  539.57$           569.34$              
516.00$  421.00$  499.57$           415.69$              

no quote no quote no quote 151.51$              
191.50$  no quote no quote 159.74$              
252.50$  no quote no quote 210.72$              
323.50$  no quote no quote 270.01$              
428.50$  no quote no quote 357.60$              
484.00$  no quote no quote 403.74$              
622.50$  no quote no quote 519.38$              
735.00$  no quote no quote 613.04$              

3,037.50$  no quote no quote 2,685.74$           
3,037.50$  no quote no quote 2,534.23$           

19.50$  22.00$  no quote 25.14$  
39.00$  39.00$  no quote 43.36$  

no quote 57.00$  no quote 58.97$  
21.50$  28.00$  no quote 32.49$  
40.50$  52.00$  no quote 50.33$  

no quote 70.00$  no quote 65.25$  
no quote 65.00$  no quote 38.40$  
no quote 75.00$  no quote 53.72$  
no quote 100.00$  no quote no quote

120.50$  508.00$  no quote 367.66$              
120.50$  141.00$  no quote 151.32$              

12,583.00$  9,068.10$                991.71$           10,995.17$         
12,398.00$  8,511.10$                951.71$           10,473.67$         

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID 

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID 

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID 

Mueller 8" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends
Mueller 10" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends
Mueller 12" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends

Valve Box Stabilizer (rubber)
Shear Guard 6" Clay to Plastic Non Shear Coupling 

10" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories

Total

Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 1-1/4" (H-10300)
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 1-1/2" (H-10302)
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 2" (H-10304)
Mueller 2-1/2" Repair Lid (with 1-1/4" Threads) (89375)
Mueller 2-1/2" Repair Lid (with 1-1/2" Threads) (89980)

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID 

Mueller 2-1/2" Expandable Repair Lid (H-10374)

Hymax Coupling 6"

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID 

Valve Box Stabilizer (plastic)

18" Valve Box Extension (#59)
24" Valve Box Extension (#60)
5-1/2" Valve Box Lid

Shear Guard 6" Plastic to Plastic Non Shear Coupling

Valve Box (664-S)

Total

Total

Hymax Coupling 10"
Hymax Coupling 12"

Hymax Coupling 1-1/2"
Hymax Coupling 2"
Hymax Coupling 3"
Hymax Coupling 4"

Hymax Coupling 8"

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID

2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height

1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height

Total

TOTALS

2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height

1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height

Total

General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptions)

***Valve Prices to include Megalug Accessories***

12" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories

Total

6" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories
8" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories
10" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories
12" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories
6" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories
8" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories

Mueller 6" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends

6" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe
8" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe
10" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe
12" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe

Attachment A
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MOTION NO.____________ 

Item g 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

January 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A motion accepting a proposal from EJ USA, Inc., for East Jordan CD250 fire hydrants, valves 
and accessories as required for a period of May 1, 2026 through April 30, 2027 at the proposed 
unit price. See Exhibit A. 

BACKGROUND 
During the year, the department is required to replace fire hydrants due to accidents or due to the 
repair parts exceeding the cost of a new fire hydrant.   

Competitive quotes were requested on November 12, 2025 for the various items and staff received 
one (1) quote. See Attachment A. The request for quotes stipulated pricing be held in place through 
April 30, 2027.   

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated 
costs for the specified East Jordan fire hydrant would not exceed $10,000.     

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of this motion accepting a proposal from EJ USA, Inc., for East Jordan 
CD250 fire hydrants, valves and accessories as required for a period of May 1, 2026 through April 
30, 2027 at the proposed unit price. 

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the February 2, 2026 City Council agenda for formal approval. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2nd day of February 2026. 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 
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City of Darien Water Department Parts

2026                
Water Products Co.

 2026
Underground Pipe 

& Valve Co.
2026  

EJ USA, Inc.

 2026
Ferguson 

Waterworks

 Price  Price  Price  Price 

no quote no quote no quote no quote

no quote no quote 3,955.16$         no quote

5,650.00$  no quote no quote no quote

5,485.00$  4,995.00$                no quote no quote

New Fire Hydrant & Auxiliary Valve w/Mechanical Joint End
(6.0' Bury w/ 5-1/4" Valve Opening) w/Megalug Accessory

Only accepting the following brands

Mueller Super Centurion

East Jordan CD250

Waterous Pacer

Clow Medallion

Attachment A
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 2026-2027 City of Darien Water Department Parts Purchase List

Price

Price

Authorized Signature:

Company Name:
Address:

Submitted By-Print Name:
Date:

Office Telephone Number:
Mobile Telephone Number:

E-mail Address:

American Flow Control Valves

12" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 12.75-13.30
10" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 10.75-11.20
8" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 8.60-9.10
6" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 6.60-7.00
4" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 4.50-4.90

East Jordan CD250

Only accepting the following brands

New Fire Hydrant & Auxiliary Valve w/Mechanical Joint End (6.0' 
Bury w/ 5-1/4" Valve Opening) w/Megalug Accessory

Clow Medallion

Waterous Pacer

Mueller Super Centurion

$3,955.16

No Bid
No Bid
No Bid

No Bid

No Bid
No BId

No Bid
No Bid

EJ USA, Inc.
301 Spring Street, PO Box 439, East Jordan, MI 49727
Rachel Johnson
11/4/2025
1-800-874-4100

us.bids@ejco.com
(312)-350-7986
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MOTION NO. ____________ 

Item h 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

January 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A motion accepting a proposal from Water Products Company for Waterous Pacer fire hydrants, 
auxiliary valves and accessories as required for a period of May 1, 2026 through April 30, 2027 at 
the proposed unit price. See Exhibit A. 

BACKGROUND 
During the year, the department is required to replace fire hydrants due to accidents or due to the 
repair parts exceeding the cost of a new fire hydrant.   

Competitive quotes were requested on November 12, 2025 for the various items and staff received 
one (1) quote. The sole quote was provided by Water Products Company. See Attachment A. The 
request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2027.  

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated 
costs for the specified Waterous Pacer fire hydrant would not exceed $10,000.     

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of this motion accepting a proposal from Water Products Company 
for Waterous Pacer fire hydrants, auxiliary valves and accessories as required for a period of May 
1, 2026 through April 30, 2027 at the proposed unit price. 

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the February 2, 2026 City Council agenda for formal approval. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2nd day of February 2026. 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 
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City of Darien Water Department Parts

2026                
Water Products Co.

 2026
Underground Pipe 

& Valve Co.
2026  

EJ USA, Inc.

 2026
Ferguson 

Waterworks

 Price  Price  Price  Price 

no quote no quote no quote no quote

no quote no quote 3,955.16$         no quote

5,650.00$  no quote no quote no quote

5,485.00$  4,995.00$                no quote no quote

New Fire Hydrant & Auxiliary Valve w/Mechanical Joint End
(6.0' Bury w/ 5-1/4" Valve Opening) w/Megalug Accessory

Only accepting the following brands

Mueller Super Centurion

East Jordan CD250

Waterous Pacer

Clow Medallion

Attachment A
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MOTION NO. ___________ 

Item i 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

January 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A motion accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve Co., for Clow Medallion fire 
hydrants, auxiliary valves and accessories as required for a period of May 1, 2026 through April 
30, 2027 at the proposed unit price. See Exhibt A.  

BACKGROUND 
During the year, the department is required to replace fire hydrants due to accidents or due to the 
repair parts exceeding the cost of a new fire hydrant.   

Competitive quotes were requested on November 12, 2025 for the various items and staff received 
two (2) quotes. Underground Pipe & Valve Co., provide the lowest bid. See Attachment A. The 
request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2027.  

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated 
costs for the specified Clow Medallion hydrants, auxiliary valves and accessories would not 
exceed $10,000.     

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of this motion accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve 
Co., for Clow Medallion fire hydrants, auxiliary valves and accessories as required for a period of 
May 1, 2026 through April 30, 2027 at the proposed unit price. 

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the February 2, 2026 City Council agenda for formal approval. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2nd day of February 2026. 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 
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City of Darien Water Department Parts

2026              
Water Products Co.

 2026
Underground Pipe & 

Valve Co.
2026  

EJ USA, Inc.

 2026
Ferguson 

Waterworks

 Price  Price  Price  Price 

no quote no quote no quote no quote

no quote no quote 3,955.16$         no quote

5,650.00$  no quote no quote no quote

5,485.00$  4,995.00$  no quote no quote

New Fire Hydrant & Auxiliary Valve w/Mechanical Joint End
(6.0' Bury w/ 5-1/4" Valve Opening) w/Megalug Accessory

Only accepting the following brands

Mueller Super Centurion

East Jordan CD250

Waterous Pacer

Clow Medallion

  Attachment A
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MOTION NO. ___________ 

Item j 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

January 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A motion accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve Company for the Clow Eddy fire 
hydrant repair parts for a period of May 1, 2026 through April 30, 2027. See Exhibit A. 

BACKGROUND 
During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair parts 
for fire hydrant repairs.  

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received two (2) quotes.  
See Attachment A.  The lowest bid was provided by Underground Pipe & Valve Company. The 
request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2027. 

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated 
costs for the specified Clow Eddy fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $6,000.     

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of this motion with Underground Pipe & Valve Company. 

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the February 2, 2026 City Council agenda for formal approval. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2nd day of February 2026. 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 
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City of Darien - Clow Eddy Fire Hydrant Parts Quote
Hydrant 

Part 
Number Hydrant Part Name

2026      
Water Products Co

2026
Underground Pipe 

& Valve Co
2026

EJ USA, Inc.

1 Hold Down Bolt  $  8.29  $  7.25  no bid 
2 Operating Nut  $  34.33  $  29.75  no bid 
3 Packing Nut  $  68.65  $  59.50  no bid 
4 Packing   $  23.67  $  20.50  no bid 
5 Cover  $  246.21  $  395.00  no bid 
6 Cover Bolts and Nuts  $  39.06  $  33.75  no bid 
7 Swivel Ring  $  117.19  $  101.50  no bid 
8 Nozzle Section  $  1,283.13  $  1,109.50  no bid 
9 Pumper Nozzle  $  358.66  $  310.25  no bid 

11 Pumper Nozzle Cap  $  248.58  $  215.00  no bid 
12 Pumper Cap Washer  $  7.10  $  4.00  no bid 
13 Flange Bolts and Nuts  $  56.63  $  48.25  no bid 
14 Flange Gaskets  $  21.31  $  18.50  no bid 
15 Nozzle O-Ring  $  9.31  $  1.00  no bid 
16 2-1/2" Hose Nozzle  $  163.35  $  141.25  no bid 
17 2-1/2" Hose Nozzle Cap  $  102.98  $  89.00  no bid 
18 2-1/2" Hose Cap Washer  $  2.37  $  2.00  no bid 
19 Upper Stem  $  384.70  $  332.75  no bid 
20 Standpipe  $  1,816.98  $  1,677.50  no bid 

21A Valve Plate  $  -  $  281.50  no bid 
22A O-Rings  $  9.47  $  8.25  no bid 
24 Valve Rubber  $  85.23  $  73.75  no bid 
25 Seat Ring  $  106.53  $  92.25  no bid 
26 Throttling Ring  $  3,235.52  $  281.50  no bid 

27A Thrust Washer  $  29.59  $  25.50  no bid 
28A Snap Ring  $  14.20  $  12.25  no bid 
29A Lower Stem  $  329.07  $  284.50  no bid 
32 Lock Nut  $  8.29  $  7.25  no bid 
33 Drain Spool  $  54.45  $  47.00  no bid 
34 Drain Lever  $  66.29  $  57.50  no bid 
35 Lever Pin  $  8.39  $  9.25  no bid 
36 Clevis & Nut  $  54.45  $  47.00  no bid 
37 Drain Support  $  133.76  $  115.75  no bid 
38 Drain Rod  $  164.53  $  164.75  no bid 
39 Drain Valve Backer  $  8.29  $  7.25  no bid 
40 Drain Valve Rubber  $  8.29  $  7.25  no bid 
41 Drain Cup  $  53.27  $  46.00  no bid 
42 Retaining Nut  $  8.29  $  7.25  no bid 
43 Bottom Bolts & Nuts  $  53.27  $  46.00  no bid 
44 Bottom Gasket  $  4.73  $  4.00  no bid 
45 Bottom Gasket  $  1,457.13  $  1,260.00  no bid 
46 Stem Coupling  $  127.84  $  110.50  no bid 
47 Stem Coupling Pin  $  5.92  $  5.25  no bid 
48 Middle Stem  $  69.84  $  85.00  no bid 

Safety Flange Repair Kit  $  356.00  $  324.50  no bid 
Extension Kit  $  787.00  $  717.50  no bid 
Main Valve Seat Repair Kit  $  1,108.00  $  307.00  no bid 

A Main Stem  $  1,108.00  $  1,063.50  no bid 
B Hydrant Valve  $  323.00  $  307.00  no bid 
C Drain Support  $  259.00  $  245.75  no bid 
D Drain Valve  $  220.00  $  219.00  no bid 
E Complete Valve & Stem  $  1,425.00  $  1,364.50  no bid 

TOTAL  $  16,675.14  $  12,231.50  no bid 
Total with no bid  $  11,950.00 
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MOTION NO. ____________ 

Item k 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

January 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A motion accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve Company for the Clow Medallion 
fire hydrant repair parts for a period of May 1, 2026 through April 30, 2027. See Exhibit A. 

BACKGROUND 
During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair parts 
for fire hydrant repairs.  

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received two (2) 
competitive quotes. The lowest bid was submitted by Underground Pipe & Valve Company. See 
Attachment A.   

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated 
costs for the specified Clow Medallion fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $6,000.     

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of this motion with Underground Pipe & Valve Company. 

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the February 2, 2026 City Council agenda for formal approval. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2nd day of February 2026. 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 
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City of Darien - Clow Medallion Fire Hydrant Parts Quote
Hydrant 

Part 
Number Hydrant Part Name

2026                        
Water Products Co

 2026                             
Underground Pipe & 

Valve Co
2026                       

EJ USA, Inc.

1 Operating Nut O-Ring  $ 10.01  $ 9.25  no bid 
2 Operating Nut Thrust Bearing  $ 2.23  $ 2.00  no bid 
3 Operating Nut O.R.  $ 190.24  $ 175.00  no bid 
3 Operating Nut O.L.  $ 190.24  $ 175.00  no bid 
4 Upper Stem Jam Nut  $ 24.48  $ 22.50  no bid 
5 Upper Stem Sleve  $ -    $ -    no bid 
6 Upper Stem Sleeve O-Ring  $ 1.11  $ 1.00  no bid 
7 Upper Stem O.R.  $ 218.05  $ 200.75  no bid 
7 Upper Stem O.L.  $ 218.05  $ 200.75  no bid 
8 Upper Stem Pin  $ 12.24  $ 11.25  no bid 
9 Safety Coupling Cotter Pins  $ 1.11  $ 1.00  no bid 

10 Safety Stem Coupling  $ 67.86  $ 62.50  no bid 
11 Safety Coupling Pins  $ 5.56  $ 5.25  no bid 
12 Lower Stem  $ 242.53  $ 223.25  no bid 
13 Lower Stem Pin  $ 12.24  $ 11.25  no bid 
14 Upper Valve Plate O-Ring  $ -    $ -    no bid 
15 Drain Valve Facing Screw  $ 1.11  $ 1.00  no bid 
16 Drain Valve Facing   $ 10.01  $ 9.25  no bid 
17 Upper Valve Plate   $ 287.03  $ 264.00  no bid 
18 Seat Ring Upper O-Ring  $ 13.35  $ 12.25  no bid 
19 Seat Ring   $ 518.43  $ 477.00  no bid 
20 Seat Ring Lower O-Ring  $ 8.90  $ 9.25  no bid 
21 Main Valve Rubber  $ 87.89  $ 81.00  no bid 
22 Lower Valve Plate Lockwasher  $ 3.34  $ 3.00  no bid 
24 Lower Valve Plate   $ 229.18  $ 211.00  no bid 
25 Weather Cap Hold Down Screw  $ 1.11  $ 1.00  no bid 
26 Weather Cap  $ 55.63  $ 51.25  no bid 
27 Thrust Nut   $ 152.41  $ 140.25  no bid 
28 Thrust Nut O-Ring  $ 1.11  $ 1.00  no bid 
29 Bonnet Bolts & Nuts  $ 1.11  $ 2.00  no bid 
30 Bonnet  $ 429.43  $ 395.00  no bid 
31 Stem O-Rings  $ 1.11  $ 1.00  no bid 
32 Bonnet O-Ring  $ 4.45  $ 4.00  no bid 
33 Nozzle Section  $              1,205.95  $ 1,109.50  no bid 
34 Pumper Nozzle Lock  $ 6.68  $ 6.25  no bid 
35 Pumper Nozzle O-Ring  $ 5.56  $ 5.25  no bid 
36 Pumper Nozzle  $ 337.09  $ 310.25  no bid 
37 Pumper Nozzle Gasket  $ 6.68  $ 6.25  no bid 
38 Pumper Nozzle Cap  $ 233.63  $ 215.00  no bid 
39 Hose Nozzle Lock  $ 6.68  $ 6.25  no bid 
40 Hose Nozzle O-Ring  $ 1.11  $ 1.00  no bid 
41 Hose Nozzle  $ 153.53  $ 141.25  no bid 
42 Hose Nozzle Gasket  $ 2.23  $ 2.00  no bid 
43 Hose Nozzle Cap  $ 96.79  $ 89.00  no bid 
45 Trench Depth Tag & S-Hook  $ 1.11  $ 5.25  no bid 
46 Safety Flange Bolts & Nuts  $ 6.68  $ 6.25  no bid 
47 Safety Flange O-Ring  $ 4.45  $ 4.00  no bid 
48 Barrel Upper Flange  $ 156.86  $ 144.50  no bid 
49 Safety Flange  $ 80.10  $ 73.75  no bid 
50 Barrel Upper Flange  $ 892.23  $ 821.00  no bid 
51 Shoe Bolts & Nuts  $ 3.34  $ 6.25  no bid 
52 Barrel Lower Flange  $ 156.86  $ 144.50  no bid 
53 Drain Ring O-Rings  $ 4.45  $ 4.00  no bid 
54 Drain Ring   $ 575.16  $ 529.25  no bid 
56 Locking Spacer  $ -    $ -    no bid 
57 Shoe   $ 997.71  $ 918.25  no bid 
58 Thrust Nut Screw Set  $ 3.34  $ 3.00  no bid 

42911 5-1/4" Medallion Main Valve Repair Kit  $ 145.74  $ 134.00  no bid 
42912 5-1/4" Medallion Safety Repair Kit  $ 356.00  $ 324.50  no bid 
42913 5-1/4" x 6"  Medallion Hyd. Extension  $ 787.00  $ 717.50  no bid 
42914 5-1/4" x 12"  Medallion Hyd. Extension  $ 919.00  $ 838.00  no bid 
42915 5-1/4" x 18"  Medallion Hyd. Extension  $              1,043.00  $ 951.00  no bid 
42916 5-1/4" x 24"  Medallion Hyd. Extension  $              1,133.00  $ 1,033.00  no bid 

TOTAL  $            12,323.51  $             11,314.00 

Reference # 42917 for all parts)
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MOTION NO._____________ 

Item l 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

January 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A motion accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve Company for the Clow F2500 
fire hydrant repair parts for a period of May 1, 2026 through April 30, 2027. See Exhibit A. 

BACKGROUND 
During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair parts 
for fire hydrant repairs.  

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received one (1) 
competitive quotes. The sole bid was Underground Pipe & Valve Company. See Attachment A.    

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated 
costs for the specified Clow F2500 fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $6,000.     

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of this motion with Underground Pipe & Valve Company for Clow 
F2500 fire hydrant repair parts.  

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the February 2, 2026 City Council agenda for formal approval. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2nd day of February 2026. 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 
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City of Darien - Clow F2500 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote
Hydrant Part 

Number Hydrant Part Name
2026        

Water Products Co.

 2026       
Underground Pipe 

& Valve Co.
2026   

EJ USA, Inc

1 Operating Nut  no bid  $ 225.00  no bid 
2 Cover  no bid  $ -    no bid 
3 Nozzle Section (2 Nozzle)  no bid  $ -    no bid 
3 Nozzle Section (3 Nozzle)  no bid  $ -    no bid 
4 Thrust Nut  no bid  $ 185.00  no bid 
5 Thrust Bearing Race  no bid  $ -    no bid 
6 Standpipe  no bid  $ -    no bid 
7 Lower Flange  no bid  $ -    no bid 
8 Bottom  no bid  $ -    no bid 
8 Bottom (Drain Ring Option)  no bid  $ -    no bid 
9 Hex Hd. Capscrew 5/8-11 NC x 1-3/4  no bid  $ 5.00  no bid 

10 Cover Gasket  no bid  $ 25.00  no bid 
11 O-Ring - 152  no bid  $ 9.00  no bid 
12 Hex Stop Nut 1" - 8 NC  no bid  $ 25.00  no bid 
13 O-Ring - 218  no bid  $ 7.00  no bid 
14 Hex Hd. Bolt 3/4-10 NC X 3-1/4  no bid  $ 4.00  no bid 
15 Hex Hd. Nut 3/4-10 NC  no bid  $ 4.00  no bid 
16 Upper Valve Plate  no bid  $ 290.00  no bid 
17 Hex Hd. Bolt 7/16-14 NC x 2-1/2 w/nut  no bid  $ 8.00  no bid 
18 O-Ring - 214  no bid  $ 7.00  no bid 
19 Standpipe Gasket  no bid  $ 20.00  no bid 
20 O-Ring - 259  no bid  $ 20.00  no bid 
21 Hex Hd. Bolt 3/4-10 NC x 4-1/2  no bid  $ 5.00  no bid 
22 S-Hook 13 Ga. X 1"  no bid  $ 2.00  no bid 
23 O-Ring - 258  no bid  $ 20.00  no bid 
24 Valve Seat  no bid  $ 65.00  no bid 
25 Lower Valve Plate  no bid  $ 315.00  no bid 
26 Retaining Ring  no bid  $ 35.00  no bid 
27 Valve Seat Ring  no bid  $ 405.00  no bid 
28 Driv-Lok Stud #6 x 3/8  no bid  $ 4.00  no bid 
29 Drain Tube  no bid  $ 65.00  no bid 
30 Driv-Lok Pin 1/4 x 1-1/4 Type C  no bid  $ 6.00  no bid 
31 Hex Hd. Bolt 7/16-14 NC x 3  no bid  $ 10.00  no bid 
32 Hex Nut 7/16-14 NC  no bid  $ 5.00  no bid 
33 Lock Washer 7/16  no bid  $ 4.00  no bid 
34 Pin 7/16 x 2-1/4 Type E  no bid  $ 2.00  no bid 
35 Stem Coupling  no bid  $ 65.00  no bid 
36 Upper Stem OL  no bid  $ 225.00  no bid 
36 Upper Stem OR  no bid  $ 225.00  no bid 
37 Lower Stem  no bid  $ 345.00  no bid 
38 Steamer Nozzle  no bid  $ 340.00  no bid 
38 Hoze Nozzle  no bid  $ 155.00  no bid 
39 Steamer Nozzle Cap  no bid  $ 235.00  no bid 
39 Hoze Nozzle Cap  no bid  $ 100.00  no bid 
40 Steamer Nozzle Gasket  no bid  $ 7.00  no bid 
40 Hose Nozzle Gasket  no bid  $ 3.00  no bid 
42 Bearing  no bid  $ 3.00  no bid 
43 O-Ring - 177  no bid  $ 4.00  no bid 
45 O-Ring - 226  no bid  $ 7.00  no bid 
46 Hex Hd. Capscrew 3/8-16 NC x 1/2 LG  no bid  $ 5.00  no bid 
47 Drain Ring  no bid  $ -    no bid 
48 Trench Depth Tag  no bid  $ 10.00  no bid 
49 Upper Stem Sleeve  no bid  $ 40.00  no bid 
50 Safety Flange (One Piece or Split)  no bid  $ 210.00  no bid 
51 Standpipe Gasket - Upper  no bid  $ 20.00  no bid 

 no bid  $            3,776.00  no bid TOTAL
Totals with no bid 

Attachment A
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MOTION NO. ___________ 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

January 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A motion accepting a proposal from EJ USA, Inc., for East Jordan WaterMaster 5BR250 and 
WaterMaster 5CD250 fire hydrants repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2026 through 
April 30, 2027. See Exhibit A. 

BACKGROUND 
During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair parts 
for fire hydrant repairs.   

Competitive quotes were requested and staff received one (1) competitive quote on November 12, 
2025. The sole quote was provided by EJ USA, Inc. See Attachment A. The request for quotes 
included two optional extensions for 2027 and 2028.  

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated 
costs for the specified East Jordan fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $6,500.     

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of this motion with EJ USA, Inc., for the East Jordan WaterMaster 
5BR250 and WaterMaster 5CD250 fire hydrants repair parts.  

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the February 2, 2026 City Council agenda for formal approval. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2nd day of February 2026. 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 

Item m
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City of Darien - East Jordan - WaterMaster 5BR250 Fire 
Hydrant Parts Quote

Hydrant 
Part 

Number Hydrant Part Name

2026
Water 

Products Co.

2026
Underground Pipe 

& Valve Co.
2026

EJ USA, Inc.

1 Operating Nut  no bid  no bid  $          129.48 
2 Hold Down Nut  no bid  no bid  $            72.02 
3 Weater Seal O-Ring  no bid  no bid  $ 7.18 
4 Bonnet  no bid  no bid  $          493.23 
5 Thrust Washers  no bid  no bid  $ 3.28 
6 Operating Stem Top 21 1/2"  no bid  no bid  $          107.50 
7 Hose Nozzel O-Rings  no bid  no bid  $ 2.53 
8 Hose Nozzels  no bid  no bid  $            63.25 
9 Hose Nozzel Gaskets  no bid  no bid  $ 2.25 

10 Hose Nozzel Caps  no bid  no bid  $            57.53 
11 Pumper Nozzel O-Rings  no bid  no bid  $ 5.87 
12 Pumper Nozzels  no bid  no bid  $          155.33 
13 Pumper Nozzel Gaskets  no bid  no bid  $ 9.42 
14 Pumper Nozzel Caps  no bid  no bid  $          149.83 
16 Reservoir O-Rings  no bid  no bid  $ 4.03 
17 Quad-Seal Rings  no bid  no bid  $            13.56 
18  Bonnet Bolts & Nuts  no bid  no bid  $ 1.29 
19 Drive-Loc Pins  no bid  no bid  $ 7.48 
20 Traffic Standpipe Upper  no bid  no bid  $          283.64 
21 Safety Flange Bolts & Nusts  no bid  no bid  $ 1.12 
22 Swivel Flanges  no bid  no bid  $            41.45 
23 Stem Coupling  no bid  no bid  $            23.00 
24 Coupling Pin & Cotter Keys  no bid  no bid  $ 7.53 
25 Standpipe Lower Section  no bid  no bid  $       1,508.83 
26 Operating Stem Lower  no bid  no bid  $          120.49 
27 Drip Shutoff  no bid  no bid  $          159.63 
28 Inserts  no bid  no bid  $ 6.13 
29 Valve Seat  no bid  no bid  $          307.00 
31 Valve Seat O-Rings  no bid  no bid  $ 7.93 
32 Brass Drain Hole Bushings  no bid  no bid  $            10.43 
33 Inlet Flange O-Ring  no bid  no bid  $ 8.33 
34 Seating Valve Rubber  no bid  no bid  $            70.73 
35 Valve Washer  no bid  no bid  $            40.22 
36 Bottom Inlet  no bid  no bid  $          453.78 
37 Inlet Flange Bolts & Nuts  no bid  no bid  $ 7.78 
39 Set Screw (1/4 - 20 ss Cone Pt.)  no bid  no bid  $ 0.58 
40 Pipe Plugs (1/4 NPTF SS HX  no bid  no bid  $ 5.87 

TOTAL  no bid no bid  $       4,349.53 

     Attachment A
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City of Darien - East Jordan - WaterMaster 5CD250 Fire 
Hydrant Parts Quote

Hydrant 
Part 

Number Hydrant Part Name

2026                
Water 

Products Co.

2026                      
Underground Pipe 

& Valve Co.
2026                        

EJ USA, Inc.

1 Operating Nut  no bid  no bid  $         129.48 
2 Hold Down Nut  no bid  no bid  $           72.02 
3 Weater Seal O-Ring  no bid  no bid  $             7.18 
4 Top Bonnet  no bid  no bid  $         493.23 
5 Thrust Washers  no bid  no bid  $             3.28 
6 Operating Stem Top 24 1/2"  no bid  no bid  $         107.50 
7 Hose Nozzel O-Rings  no bid  no bid  $             2.53 
8 Hose Nozzels  no bid  no bid  $           63.25 
9 Hose Nozzel Gaskets  no bid  no bid  $             2.25 

10 Hose Nozzel Caps  no bid  no bid  $           57.53 
11 Pumper Nozzel O-Rings  no bid  no bid  $             5.87 
12 Pumper Nozzels  no bid  no bid  $         155.33 
13 Pumper Nozzel Gaskets  no bid  no bid  $             9.42 
14 Pumper Nozzel Caps  no bid  no bid  $         149.83 
16 Reservoir O-Rings  no bid  no bid  $             4.03 
17 Quad-Seal Rings  no bid  no bid  $           13.56 
18 Top Bonnet Bolts & Nuts  no bid  no bid  $             1.29 
19 Drive-Loc Pins  no bid  no bid  $             7.48 
20 Nozzle Standpipe  no bid  no bid  $         283.64 
21 Safety Flange Bolts & Nusts  no bid  no bid  $             1.12 
22 Swivel Flanges  no bid  no bid  $           41.45 
23 Stem Coupling  no bid  no bid  $           23.00 
24 Coupling Pin & Cotter Keys  no bid  no bid  $             7.53 
25 Standpipe Lower Section  no bid  no bid  $      1,508.83 
26 Operating Stem Lower  no bid  no bid  $         120.49 
27 Drip Shutoff  no bid  no bid  $         159.63 
28 Inserts  no bid  no bid  $             6.13 
29 Valve Seat  no bid  no bid  $         307.00 
31 Valve Seat O-Rings  no bid  no bid  $             7.93 
32 Brass Drain Hole Bushings  no bid  no bid  $           10.43 
33 Inlet Flange O-Ring  no bid  no bid  $             8.33 
34 Seating Valve Rubber  no bid  no bid  $           70.73 
35 Valve Washer  no bid  no bid  $           40.22 
36 Bottom Inlet  no bid  no bid  $         453.78 
37 Inlet Flange Bolts & Nuts  no bid  no bid  $             7.78 
39 Set Screw (1/4 - 20 ss Cone Pt.)  no bid  no bid  $             0.58 
40 Pipe Plugs (1/4 NPTF SS HX  no bid  no bid  $             5.87 

TOTAL  no bid  no bid  $      4,349.53 
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City of Darien - East Jordan - WaterMaster 5BR250 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

* 5-1/4" Main  Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth

Hydrant 
Part 

Number

Hydrant
Part

Name

2026 - 27 
Quoted Price 

(Each)

2027 - 28 
Quoted Price 

(Each)

2028 - 29 
Quoted Price 

(Each)
1 Operating Nut

2 Hold Down Nut

3 Weater Seal O-Ring

4 Bonnet

5 Thrust Washers

6 Operating Stem Top 21 1/2"

7 Hose Nozzel O-Rings

8 Hose Nozzels

9 Hose Nozzel Gaskets

10 Hose Nozzel Caps

11 Pumper Nozzel O-Rings

12 Pumper Nozzels 

13 Pumper Nozzel Gaskets

14 Pumper Nozzel Caps

16 Reservoir O-Rings

17 Quad-Seal Rings

18 Bonnet Bolts & Nuts

19 Drive-Loc Pins

20 Traffic Standpipe Upper

21 Safety Flange Bolts & Nusts

22 Swivel Flanges

23 Stem Coupling

24 Coupling Pin & Cotter Keys

25 Standpipe Lower Section

26 Operating Stem Lower

27 Drip Shutoff

28 Inserts

29 Valve Seat 

31 Valve Seat O-Rings

32 Brass Drain Hole Bushings

33 Inlet Flange O-Ring

34 Seating Valve Rubber

35 Valve Washer

36 Bottom Inlet

37 Inlet Flange Bolts & Nuts

39 Set Screw (1/4 - 20 ss Cone Pt.)

40 Pipe Plugs (1/4 NPTF SS HX

Company Name:
Address:

Submitted By-Print name
Date:

Mobile Telephone Number:
E-mail address:

Authorized Signature

Office Telephone Number:

$129.48  $133.36  $137.37
$72.02 $74.18 $76.41
$7.18 $7.40 $7.62
$493.23  $508.03  $523.27
$3.28 $3.38 $3.48
$107.50  $110.73  $114.05
$2.53 $2.61 $2.68
$63.25 $65.15 $67.10

$2.25 $2.32 $2.39
$57.53 $59.26 $61.03
$5.87 $6.05 $6.23
$155.33  $159.99  $164.79
$9.42 $9.70 $9.99
$149.83  $154.32  $158.95
$4.03 $4.15 $4.28
$13.56 $13.97 $14.39
$1.29 $1.33 $1.36

$7.48 $7.70 $7.94
$283.64  $292.15  $300.91
$1.12 $1.15 $1.19
$41.45 $42.69 $43.97
$23.00 $23.69 $24.40
$7.53 $7.76 $7.99
$1,508.83 $1,554.09 $1,600.72
$120.49  $124.10  $127.83
$159.63  $164.42  $169.35

$6.13 $6.31 $6.50
$307.00  $316.21  $325.70
$7.93 $8.17 $8.41
$10.43 $10.74 $11.07
$8.33 $8.58 $8.84
$70.73 $72.85 $75.04
$40.22 $41.43 $42.67
$453.78  $467.39  $481.42

$7.78 $8.02 $8.26
$0.58 $0.60 $0.62
$5.87 $6.05 $6.23

EJ USA, Inc.
301 Spring Street, East Jordan, MI 49727
Rachel Johnson

1-800-874-4100

us.bids@ejco.com
(312)-350-7986

11/4/2025
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 City of Darien-East Jordan-WaterMaster  5CD250 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

* 5-1/4" Main  Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth

Hydrant 
Part 

Number
Hydrant Part 

Name
2026 - 27 Quoted 

Price (Each)
2027 - 28 Quoted 

Price (Each)
2028 - 29 Quoted 

Price (Each)
1 Operating Nut

2 Hold Down Nut

3 Weater Seal O-Ring

4 Top Bonnet

5 Thrust Washers

6 Operating Stem Top 24 1/2"

7 Hose Nozzel O-Rings

8 Hose Nozzels

9 Hose Nozzel Gaskets

10 Hose Nozzel Caps

11 Pumper Nozzel O-Rings

12 Pumper Nozzels 

13 Pumper Nozzel Gaskets

14 Pumper Nozzel Caps

16 Reservoir O-Rings

17 Quad-Seal Rings

18 Top Bonnet Bolts & Nuts

19 Drive-Loc Pins

20 Nozzle Standpipe

21 Safety Flange Bolts & Nusts

22 Swivel Flanges

23 Stem Coupling

24 Coupling Pin & Cotter Keys

25 Standpipe Lower Section

26 Operating Stem Lower

27 Drip Shutoff

28 Inserts

29 Valve Seat 

31 Valve Seat O-Rings

32 Brass Drain Hole Bushings

33 Inlet Flange O-Ring

34 Seating Valve Rubber

35 Valve Washer

36 Bottom Inlet

37 Inlet Flange Bolts & Nuts

39 Set Screw (1/4 - 20 ss Cone Pt.)

40 Pipe Plugs (1/4 NPTF SS HX

Company Name:
Address:

Submitted By-Print name
Date:

Mobile Telephone Number:
E-mail address:

Authorized Signature

Office Telephone Number:

$7.78 $8.02 $8.26
$0.58 $0.60 $0.62
$5.87 $6.05 $6.23

$6.13 $6.31 $6.50
$307.00  $316.21  $325.70
$7.93 $8.17 $8.41
$10.43 $10.74 $11.07
$8.33 $8.58 $8.84
$70.73 $72.85 $75.04
$40.22 $41.43 $42.67
$453.78  $467.39  $481.42

$7.48 $7.70 $7.94
$283.64  $292.15  $300.91
$1.12 $1.15 $1.19
$41.45 $42.69 $43.97
$23.00 $23.69 $24.40
$7.53 $7.76 $7.99
$1,508.83 $1,554.09 $1,600.72
$120.49  $124.10  $127.83
$159.63  $164.42  $169.35

$2.25 $2.32 $2.39
$57.53 $59.26 $61.03
$5.87 $6.05 $6.23
$155.33  $159.99  $164.79
$9.42 $9.70 $9.99
$149.83  $154.32  $158.95
$4.03 $4.15 $4.28
$13.56 $13.97 $14.39
$1.29 $1.33 $1.36

$129.48  $133.36  $137.37
$72.02 $74.18 $76.41
$7.18 $7.40 $7.62
$493.23  $508.03  $523.27
$3.28 $3.38 $3.48
$107.50  $110.73  $114.05
$2.53 $2.61 $2.68
$63.25 $65.15 $67.10

EJ USA, Inc.
301 Spring Street, East Jordan, MI 49727

Rachel Johnson

1-800-874-4100
(312)-350-7986
us.bids@ejco.com

11/4/2025
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MOTION NO. ___________ 
Item n 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

January 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A motion accepting a proposal from Water Products Company for Waterous Pacer fire hydrant 
repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2026 through April 30, 2027. See Exhibit A. 

BACKGROUND 
During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair parts 
for fire hydrant repairs.  

On November 12, 2025, staff requested competitive quotes for the various fire hydrant repair items, 
and staff received one (1) competitive quote. See Attachment A. The request for quotes stipulated 
that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2027.  

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated 
costs for the specified Waterous Pacer fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $8,000.     

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of a motion with Water Products Company for the Waterous Pacer fire 
hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2026 through April 30, 2027. 

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the February 2, 2026 City Council agenda for formal approval. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2nd day of February 2026. 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 
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City of Darien - Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant Parts Quote
Hydrant 

Part 
Number Hydrant Part Name

2026   
Water 

Products Co.

 2026       
Underground Pipe 

& Valve Co.
2026   

EJ USA, Inc.

3 O-Ring(Lower Valve Seat) 5-5/8x5-7/8  $         12.53  no bid  no bid 
6A Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3-3/4 in.  $         12.53  no bid  no bid 
6B Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3 in.  $         18.80  no bid  no bid 
6C Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Below Grade)  $           9.85  no bid  no bid 
6C Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Above Grade)  $           9.85  no bid  no bid 
7 Drain Plunger  $         31.33  no bid  no bid 

10 Nozzle Cap, hose or pumper  $       125.30  no bid  no bid 
11 Cap gasket, hose or pumper  $         12.53  no bid  no bid 
12 Nozzle, hose or pumper  $       166.47  no bid  no bid 
16 Flat hd screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 in.  $           5.37  no bid  no bid 

17A Lower Operating Nut  $         68.92  no bid  no bid 
17B Upper Operating Nut  $       125.30  no bid  no bid 
25 Rod Bushing  $ -    no bid  no bid 
29 Lower Standpipe  $    1,530.45  no bid  no bid 
30 Crossarm  $       133.36  no bid  no bid 
31 Valve Seat  $       383.96  no bid  no bid 
34 Upper Valve Washer  $       133.36  no bid  no bid 
35 Main Valve Rubber  $       125.30  no bid  no bid 
36 Lower Valve Washer  $         70.71  no bid  no bid 
37 Hydrant Bottom  $ -    no bid  no bid 
40 Upper Standpipe  $       613.97  no bid  no bid 
56 Support Wheel  $       133.36  no bid  no bid 
57 O-Ring (Operating Nut) 1-1/2 x 1-3/4  $           5.37  no bid  no bid 
59 O-Ring (Support Wheel) 1-1/8 x 1-3/8  $           5.37  no bid  no bid 
60 Nozzle Section  $    1,052.52  no bid  no bid 
61 Bury Depth Plate  $         12.53  no bid  no bid 
61 Bury Depth Plate Washer  $         18.80  no bid  no bid 

62B Upper Standpipe Flange  $       116.35  no bid  no bid 
63 Standpipe Flange  $         93.98  no bid  no bid 
64 Flange Lock Ring  $         16.11  no bid  no bid 
67 Coupling Sleeve (two halves)  $         48.33  no bid  no bid 
71 Upper Rod  $       304.30  no bid  no bid 
72 Lower Rod  $       375.90  no bid  no bid 
77 O-Ring (Upper Valve Seat) 5-7/8x6-1/8  $         18.80  no bid  no bid 
81 Groove Pin 3/32x7/16 in.  $           5.37  no bid  no bid 
82 O-Ring (Upper Tube Seal) 2-3/8x2-5/8  $           5.37  no bid  no bid 
83 O-Ring (Lower Tube Seal) 1-7/8x2-1/8  $           5.37  no bid  no bid 
84 Support Whel/lower standpipe gasket  $           5.37  no bid  no bid 
85 Support tube  $         70.71  no bid  no bid 
86 Stop Nut 1"-8  $         12.53  no bid  no bid 
87 Coupling Nut 1/2-20  $           8.06  no bid  no bid 
88 Coupling Stud 1/20-2-9/16 in.  $         17.90  no bid  no bid 
89 Nozzle Section bushing  $         55.49  no bid  no bid 
90 Thrust Ring  $         12.53  no bid  no bid 
92 Upper Standpipe gasket  $         18.80  no bid  no bid 
99 Pipe Plug 1/4 NPT  $           5.37  no bid  no bid 

113 Breakable Flange  $       102.03  no bid  no bid 
116 o-Ring (pumper nozzle) 5-1/4x5-3/4  $         18.80  no bid  no bid 
117 Pumper Nozzle retainer  $         56.39  no bid  no bid 
118 O-Ring (hose nozzle) 3-1/4x3-5/8  $         17.90  no bid  no bid 
119 Hose Nozzle retainer  $         41.17  no bid  no bid 
173 Valve Seat Insert  $       625.60  no bid  no bid 
174 Valve Seat Insert Gasket  $           8.06  no bid  no bid 
176 Stud 5/8-11x5.650 in.  $         34.91  no bid  no bid 
180 Kick-out Ring  $ -    no bid  no bid 

 $    6,919.34  no bid  no bid TOTAL
TOTAL with NO BIDS

   Attachment A
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MOTION NO. ____________ 

Item o 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

January 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A motion approving to extend the proposal from 119th St Materials for tipping and transfer fees at 
the proposed unit prices for certain generated waste from various Public Works Projects for a 
period of May 1, 2026 through April 30, 2027. See Exhibit A. 

BACKGROUND 
During the year, the Municipal Services department generates waste from various Public Works 
projects, such as water main breaks, valve and hydrant replacements, landscape restorations and 
ditching projects.  

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on the 
specific project generating the waste. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary 
programs for this item are $65,000.00 pending Capital Project budget approval. Staff secured 
pricing for the next fiscal year, see Attachment A. 

On November 12, 2025, quotes were requested, but Staff received no responses. Staff contacted 
the current vendor and inquired if they would extend the current year’s prices through April 2027. 
See Attachment B. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approving the motion. 

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the February 2, 2026 City Council agenda for formal approval. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2nd day of February 2026. 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 
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DUMP / TRANSFER FEE QUOTE 
2026-2027

Attachment A

DESCRIPTION
QUANTITY-

RANGE MATERIAL/UNIT
MULTIPLIER 

QUANTITY UNIT PRICE COSTS

EXAMPLE: 50 $1.00 50.00$               

A. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000 Clay Per Load - 4 Wheeler 50  $ 57.30 2,865.00$          

B. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000 Clay Per Load - 6 Wheeler 50  $ 77.30 3,865.00$          

C. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000 Clay Per Load - Semi 50  $ 87.30 4,365.00$          

D. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000
Mixed Rock/Clay Per 
Load - 4 Wheeler 50  $ 57.30 2,865.00$          

E. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000
Mixed Rock/Clay Per 
Load - 6 Wheeler 50  $ 77.30 3,865.00$          

F. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000
Mixed Rock/Clay Per 
Load - Semi 50  $ 87.30 4,365.00$          

COSTS A-F 22,190.00$         

G. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000
Aggregate Per Load - 4 
Wheeler 50  $ 45.00 2,250.00$          

H. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000
Aggregate Per Load - 6 
Wheeler 50  $ 55.00 2,750.00$          

I. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000 Aggregate Per Load - Semi 50  $ 75.00 3,750.00$          

SUB-TOTAL (A-I)  $         30,940.00 

J. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000 Sod Per Load - 4 Wheeler 50  $ -    $ -   

K. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000 Sod Per Load - 6 Wheeler 50  $ -    $ -   

L. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000 Sod Per Load - Semi 50  $ -    $ -   
Sod Dumping
SUB-TOTAL  $ -   

 $         30,940.00 
Note:  Hauling will be provded through a City contracted trucking vendor and/or City of Darien
TOTAL COSTS A - L

 119th Street Materials 
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1

Regina Kokkinis
From: 119th Street Materials <info@119thstreetmaterials.com>
Sent: Wednesday, November 26, 2025 1:07 PM
To: Regina Kokkinis
Cc: Alfonso Alvarado
Subject: Re: 119th Street Materials / Website Inquiry

Regina, 
Thank you for your correspondence. 
119th Street Materials will extend the pricing for the 2026 Season. 
Thank you . 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
Jim Barry 
119th Street Materials 
815-324-4119

From: Regina Kokkinis <rkokkinis@darienil.gov> 
Sent: Monday, November 17, 2025 9:34 AM 
To: info@119thstreetmaterials.com <info@119thstreetmaterials.com> 
Cc: james barry <jjb8454@yahoo.com> 
Subject: 119th Street Materials / Website Inquiry  

Good Day, 

Please see the attached and let me know if you would like to extend current year pricing for 2026-27 service year. 

Sincerely,

Regina Kokkinis
Administrative Assistant, Municipal Services City  of Darien
630-353-8105
To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT Follow the link and subscribing is simple!
https://darien.il.us/reference-desk/directconnect-enews

 Attachment B
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Exhibit A

prices extended for 2024-25

$57.30

$77.30

$87.30

$57.30

$77.30

$87.30

$45.00

$55.00

$75.00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

$2,865

$3,865

$4,365

$2,865

$3,865

$4,365

$2,250

$2,750

$3,750

see attachment b
2025-26 prices extended for 

2026-27 see attachment b

$57.30 $2,865.00

$77.30 $3,865.00

$87.30 $4,365.00

$57.30 $2,865.00

$77.30 $3,865.00

$87.30 $4,365.00

$45.00 $2,250.00

$55.00 $2,750.00

$75.00 $3,750.00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
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MOTION NO. ____________ 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

January 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
Preliminary approval of a motion for the 2026 Sidewalk, Apron, Curb and Gutter Removal and 
Replacement Program Contract with Suburban Concrete, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $1,230,975.00 
and to waive the residential $75.00 permit fee application for concrete work. See Exhibit A. 

BACKGROUND/HISTORY 
The Sidewalk and Curb and Gutter Removal and Replacement Program calls for the removal and 
replacement of deficient rated sidewalk and curb and gutter. The rating system assigns to sidewalks 
a numerical rating of 1-5, with 5 being defined as an extreme hazard. The FY26-27 Budget will be 
allocating for the removal and replacement of all the identified sidewalks with current ratings of 4 
and 5, deficient curb and gutter as it relates to the proposed road resurfacing project and quantities 
for the repair of concrete following main break restoration and street department repairs. The program 
also allows for resident call-ins when deficient sidewalks and curb and gutter are identified. See 
attached Program Quantities labeled as Attachment A.   

The contract also offers residents, at a pass through cost, the opportunity to remove and replace their 
deficient concrete driveways, aprons, and the curb and gutter fronting their apron. This will allow the 
City to remove and replace deficient sidewalk slabs fronting a deficient apron and would allow a resident 
to participate in the concrete replacement program to correct the apron deficiency. Staff is further 
requesting that the $75.00 permit fee application be waived to residents that participate in the concrete 
program with the proposed vendor since the staff will be on site and inspecting the work.  

The bid tabulation for the bid opening held on December 9, 2025 are attached and labeled as 
Attachment B. Staff received five (5) bids with the lowest bidder being Suburban Concrete, Inc. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Pending final funding for the program, staff recommends approval of the contract from Suburban 
Concrete, Inc., in an amount not to exceed $1,230,975.00 for the 2026 Sidewalk, Apron, Curb and 
Gutter Removal and Replacement Program and to waive the residential $75.00 permit fee application 
for concrete work. Upon budget approval, Staff will issue a notice to proceed.  

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the February 2, 2026 City Council agenda under New Business for formal 
consideration and subject to the FY26-27 Budget approval.   

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, 

ILLINOIS, this 2nd day of February 2026. 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 

Item p

115



 2026 CONCRETE SIDEWALK -APRON - CURB - GUTTER REMOVAL - REPLACEMENT PROGRAM  

A B C D E F G

1 SIDEWALK COST:

2 DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT  UNIT COST 

TOTAL COST
STREET DEPT & 

CAPITAL
TOTAL COST
WATER DEPT TOTAL

3 DEFICIENT SIDEWALK-PCC-SIDEWALK IN PLACE 15,000 SQUARE FOOT 9.50$  142,500.00$               $ 142,500.00$                

4 ADA SIDEWALK 7,500 SQUARE FOOT 28.50$  213,750.00$               $ 213,750.00$                

5 SIDEWALK RESTORATION-WATER DEPT 1,100 SQUARE FOOT 9.00$  $ 9,900.00$  9,900.00$  

6 TOTAL SIDEWALK COST: 356,250.00$              9,900.00$  366,150.00$                

7 APRON COST:

8
APRON REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT-PW PROJECTS-
PCC-DRIVE WAY APRON 3,000 SQUARE FOOT 9.95$  29,850.00$                 $ 29,850.00$  

9 CONCRETE SEALER 3,000 SQUARE FOOT 5.00$  15,000.00$                 15,000.00$  

10 APRON RESTORATION 2,500 SQUARE FOOT 9.95$  $ 24,875.00$                 24,875.00$  

11 CONCRETE SEALER 2,500 SQUARE FOOT 5.00$  12,500.00$                 12,500.00$  

12 TOTAL APRON COSTS: 44,850.00$                 37,375.00$                 82,225.00$  

13 CURB AND GUTTER COST:

14 DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT
 ESTIMATED               
UNIT COST 

TOTAL COST
STREET DEPT & 

CAPITAL
TOTAL COST
WATER DEPT TOTAL

15
CURB & GUTTER REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT               
ROAD PROGRAM 21,000 LINEAL FOOT 33.00$  693,000.00$               $ 693,000.00$                

16
CURB & GUTTER REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT                
ROAD PROGRAM  CONTINGENCY 1,200 LINEAL FOOT 33.00$  39,600.00$                 -$  39,600.00$  

17
CURB & GUTTER REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT                                         
ROAD PROGRAM - ADA COMPLIANT 2,500 LINEAL FOOT 20.00$  50,000.00$                 -$  50,000.00$  

17 TOTAL  CURB AND GUTTER  COST: 782,600.00$              -$  782,600.00$                

18 1,183,700.00$           47,275.00$                 1,230,975.00$            
19

20

21 A B

22 ACCOUNT NO. & DESCRIPTION BUDGET ALLOCATION

23 25-35-4380  SIDEWALK PROGRAM  $ 142,500.00 

24 25-35-4380  SIDEWALK PROGRAM-ADA  $ 213,750.00 

25 25-35-4380 CURB & GUTTER ADA CURB  $ 50,000.00 

26 25-35-4380 BUDGET  $ 406,250.00 

27

28 25-35-4383 CURB & GUTTER  $ 693,000.00 

29 25-35-4383 CURB & GUTTER CONTINGENCY  $ 39,600.00 

30
25-35-4383 APRON REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT-PW 
PROJECTS CURB & GUTTER RELATED  $ 29,850.00 

31 25-35-4383 APRON SEALER-PW PROJECTS-  $ 15,000.00 

32 23-35-4383 BUDGET  $ 777,450.00 

33

34

35
02-50-4231-MAINT WATER SYSTEM
FLATWORK SIDEWALK  $ 9,900.00 

36
02-50-4231-MAINT WATER SYSTEM
FLATWORK APRON 37,375.00$  

37
02-50-4231-MAINT WATER SYSTEM
FLATWORK CURB & GUTTER -$  

38 SUB TOTAL  $ 47,275.00 

39 BUDGET  $ 47,275.00 

40 TOTAL PROGRAM COST 1,230,975.00$               

TOTAL PROPOSED  EXPENDITURE

2026 CONCRETE PROGRAM COST SUMMARY

  Attachment A
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Attachment B

CITY OF DARIEN PUBLIC WORKS
1702 PLAINFIELD ROAD
DARIEN, IL  60561

SEALED BID: 2026 Concrete Program
OPENING DATE/TIME: December 9, 2025 @ 9:00 a.m.

ITEM DESCRIPTION Unit Cost Unit Cost Unit Cost Unit Cost Unit Cost

1 PCC-Sidewalk in place 20,000-27,000 15.00$              405,000.00$         12.50$              337,500.00$             12.95$              349,650.00$          9.50$  256,500.00$            12.20$              329,400.00$  

2A PCC-Sidewalk in place-ADA 700-1,000 35.00$              35,000.00$           40.00$              40,000.00$               40.00$              40,000.00$            28.50$              28,500.00$             27.25$              27,250.00$  

3 PCC-Driveway Apron 2,000-10,500 13.50$              141,750.00$         15.00$              157,500.00$             13.50$              141,750.00$          9.00$  94,500.00$             13.05$              137,025.00$  

3A PCC-Driveway Apron w/fiber mesh 2,000-15,500 13.50$              209,250.00$         18.00$              279,000.00$             16.50$              255,750.00$          9.95$  154,225.00$            14.05$              217,775.00$  

4 PCC Curb & Gutter w/concrete grout (CLSM) 21,500-27,500 43.50$              1,196,250.00$      46.00$              1,265,000.00$          46.50$              1,278,750.00$       33.00$              907,500.00$            38.50$              1,058,750.00$               

5 Driveway concrete w/wire or fiber mesh concrete mix TBD 30.00$              30.00$  30.00$              30.00$  20.00$              20.00$  20.00$              20.00$  14.05$              14.05$  

6 Concrete sealer-apron TBD 5.00$  5.00$  25.00$              25.00$  3.00$  3.00$  5.00$  5.00$  3.00$  3.00$  

7 Concrete sealer-driveway TBD 5.00$  5.00$  25.00$              25.00$  3.00$  3.00$  5.00$  5.00$  3.00$  3.00$  

8 High Early Cement 4.6 (4.6bag+145slag+wr) TBD 350.00$            350.00$  400.00$            400.00$  180.00$            180.00$  225.00$            225.00$  25.00$              25.00$  

9 TOTALS 1,987,640.00$      2,079,480.00$          2,066,106.00$       1,441,480.00$         1,770,245.05$               

bid bond

Davis Concrete Construction Company

bid bond

Quantity - 
Maximum 
Proposed

Schroeder & Schroeder, Inc. D' Land Construction G & M Cement Construction Inc. Suburban Concrete Inc

bid bond bid bondbid bond
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MOTION NO. ___________ 

Item q,r

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

January 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A motion authorizing the purchase of four Grundfos Machine Health sensors and installation from 
Grundfos Americas Corporation in an amount not to exceed $6,000.00. See Exhibit A. 

AND 

A motion authorizing the installation of the Grundfos Machine Health subscription-based 
predictive maintenance software from Grundfos CBS, Inc., in an amount not to exceed $4,800.00. 
See Exhibit A. 

BACKGROUND/HISTORY 
The Grundfos Machine Health system consists of wireless sensors that provide predictive 
maintenance capabilities with real-time, actionable insights into the condition of motor-driven 
pump equipment. The City currently operates five (5) potable water pumps ranging from 25 to 40 
horsepower. These pumps are used to convey potable water from water plants located near 
Plainfield Road and 75th Street. In late 2024, Staff had tested one sensor and recently identified 
motor vibrations that required repairs. 

Operational data is continuously collected through wireless sensors and securely stored on a cloud-
based platform. The sensors are monitored by Grundfos CBS, Inc., which provides ongoing 
oversight and alerts for early signs of premature equipment failure. 
Each sensor detects and measures the following parameters: 

• Tri-axial vibration

• Low-power vibration

• Magnetic flux

• Temperature
Using synchronous sampling, the sensors establish baseline operating conditions for each motor 
and continuously analyze performance data. When anomalies are detected, alarms are triggered 
and the data is processed through artificial intelligence (AI) algorithms and reviewed by certified 
vibration analysts. The system monitors for more than 38 common machine malfunctions, 
including but not limited to vibration issues, misalignment, resonance, cavitation, and bearing 
wear. Upon confirmation of problems, Grundfos will contact Staff regarding the concerns.  

The implementation of the Grundfos Machine Health system enables staff to proactively address 
motor and pump issues before catastrophic failure occurs, reducing downtime and avoiding costly 
motor replacements. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends installing the Grundfos Machine Health system on the City’s remaining water 
pumps. The system is already in use on other City water pumps and has proven successful in 
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Grundfos Machine Health 
1/26/26 
Page 2 
 
identifying motor and pump issues early, allowing for timely maintenance and improved system 
reliability. Please note the reoccurring annual licensing cost will be for five units at $1,500 for a 
total cost of $7,500. 
 
The proposed expenditure would be expended from the following line accounts: 
 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

ACCOUNT  
DESCRIPTION 

FY 25/26 
BUDGET 

PROPOSED 
EXPENDITURE  

ACCOUNT 
BALANCE 

02-50-4223 
Water Department – Building Maintenance 

 Electrical – Pumping Station Pumps & Motors Maint. $20,000.00 $10,800.00 $9,200.00 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
A motion authorizing the purchase of four Grundfos Machine Health sensors and installation from 
Grundfos Americas Corporation in an amount not to exceed $6,000.00. 
 
AND  
 
A motion authorizing the installation of the Grundfos Machine Health subscription-based 
predictive maintenance software from Grundfos CBS, Inc., in an amount not to exceed $4,800.00. 
 
ALTERNATE DECISION 
As recommended by the Committee. 
 
DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the February 2, 2026 City Council agenda for formal consideration. 
 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2nd day of February 2026. 

AYES:   

NAYS:                 

ABSENT:             
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City of Darien 
GMH Expansion Proposal 

Chad Thome 

4. December 2025

Exhibit A
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04.12.2025  1 

 

 
Grundfos Machine Health: 2025 Expansion Quote 

 

Customer Information 

This quote is provided to  Kris Throm 

kthrom@darienil.gov; 630-514-3453 

 

For Reliability Services at  City of Darien 

     1041 S Frontage Rd., Darien, IL 60561 

 

Description of Product/Service 

Grundfos Machine Health is a subscription-based predictive maintenance software service. By using 

machine learning technology (Artificial Intelligence) and applying it to mechanical data collected on a 

continuous basis, we enable you to identify the precise cause of developing mechanical issues at 

their earliest stage, reducing time spent on root cause analysis, and preventing machine degradation 

and unexpected failures. This quotation is for the expansion of 4 additional assets.  

 

Term and Pricing 

 Price Per Asset Asset Qty Total 

Installation (Grundfos CBS, Inc.) 

Expansion Installation 

(one-time fee) 

$1,200 4 $4,800 

Subscription (Grundfos Americas Corporation) 

12 Month Term, Yearly 

Subscription  

 

Term begins at installation 

$1,500 4 $6,000 

Grand Total for Year 1   $10,800 

 

Tax Status:  ☒  Tax Exempt  ☐  Sales Tax to be Applied 

Billing Cycle:  Annual 

 

Please issue and provide copies of the matching purchase orders for the amount listed above to 

proceed with your service expansion. Installation services will be billed by Grundfos CBS, Inc., while 

the subscriptions will be billed by Grundfos Americas Corporation. 

 

Quotation authorized by: 

Grundfos 

Chad Thome 

Global Sr. Key Account Manager – GMH 

Signature: 

Chad Thome 

 

 

City of Darien 

Kris Throm 

Superintendent of Municipal Services 

Signature: 

 

 

PO: 
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MOTION NO. ____________ 

Item s 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

January 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
Approval of a motion to enter into an agreement for professional services related to Management and 
Monitoring of 10-acres of Wetland/Natural Areas within the Tara Hill subdivision for a five year 
period beginning May 1, 2026 and ending April 30, 2031, for a total amount not to exceed $42,480.00. 
Please note the proposed expenditures for future FYE 27 through FYE 31 would be forwarded and 
allocated to the budget at the future Budget Workshops. See Exhibit A. 

BACKGROUND/HISTORY 
The wetlands are under the jurisdiction of the DuPage County Storm Water and Wetland Ordinance. 
It is the City of Darien’s responsibility to maintain the abovementioned area through the established 
Special Service Area Agreement on file and to enforce any violations of the ordinance, such as 
destruction of the wetland area, dumping, or mowing in the buffer areas. The proposed contract is a 
multi-year contract as it allows the City and the consultant to maintain the wetlands to an optimal 
level. Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. has been managing the Tara Hill wetlands over the 
course of the last 15 years. The proposed contract is for five years and allows an optimal time line for 
items to be completed versus the customary three-year contract. The five-year program allows an 
opportunity to maintain costs with no increases through an efficient management plan. The five-year 
total is $25,000 and includes the following tasks: 

Task 1 – Site Monitoring and Management: CBBEL will complete two site monitoring and 
herbicide management visits (up to 8 hours/each) with senior staff and junior staff/intern during 
the growing season in years 2 and 4. During Years 1, 3 and 5, a controlled burn will be completed. 
The controlled burn will focus on the three wetland areas, completing one each of the three years. 

Task 2 – Controlled Burn 

Task 2A – Burn Administration: This task includes administration tasks associated with 
commencement of prescribed burning, including acquisition of state and/or local burn 
permits, prescribed burn insurance and coordination, correspondence and processing with 
these agencies. Prescribed burn administration costs will be billed lump sum as itemized 
in the Fee Estimate below. 

Task 2B – Preparation for Prescribed Burn Management: This task includes obtaining 
necessary permits, mailing neighbor notification postcards, equipment preparation, and 
mobilization of 4 burn staff prior to conducting the burn. 

We will compile a list of addresses for all residences, businesses, public institutions, etc. 
within 500 feet of the burn site, and will mail out neighbor notification postcards to 
provide proper notification of an upcoming prescribed burn. Note that, for tenants within 
office complexes or residential apartments/condominiums having one address, we will 
provide a digital pdf of the neighbor notification postcard for the client to provide notice 
of the upcoming burn. CBBEL will provide 24-hour advance burn notification for 
residents who respond to our postcard requesting such notice. 
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Tara Hill Wetlands Agreement 
January 26, 2026 
Page 2 
 

We will acquire IEPA open burn permit and any local permits; and notify the local fire 
district and others prior to the date and time of the burn. CBBEL will prepare a post burn 
report with photographs as part of the summary report. Direct costs, such as mailing and 
permit fees, are included in the fee estimate. 

 
Task 2C – Prescribed Burn: A prescribed burn of one of the three wetlands will be 
completed every other year by up to 4 qualified CBBEL staff on a rotational basis, starting 
the first year in fall (with a spring contingency) and will be completed every other year 
pending appropriate vegetation (fuel) amounts and weather conditions. This estimate of 
fee assumes approximately up to 5 hours of on-site prescribed burning each year by 
CBBEL staff and equipment. This task will be completed in years 1, 3 and 5. 

 
The completion of this task is dependent on the notification/authorization of the state and 
local authorities, and as weather conditions allow. This task does not include incidental 
costs incurred from the local fire district or others; incidental costs are not anticipated, will 
not be the responsibility of CBBEL, and will be forwarded to client if incurred. 
 
CBBEL personnel are trained in prescribed burn procedures including standard burn safety 
procedures. CBBEL will provide a burn boss on the day of the burn who will coordinate 
all personnel associated with the prescribed burn, and who has IDNR Burn Manager 
Certification and/or Chicago Wilderness Prescribed Burn Training. 

 
Every prescribed burn is unique because conditions vary by site and by day, therefore 
results will vary. Primary objectives of a controlled burn are to boost native establishment, 
increase biological diversity, reduce invasive species including undesirable woody 
vegetation, and reduce accumulated fuels. CBBEL will attempt to burn the targeted 
vegetation present, but actual burn coverage will be limited by water level, wind speed 
and direction, humidity, temperature, vegetation moisture content, topography, structures, 
fences, etc. The available fuels, the structure of the fuels and weather conditions all 
influence fire behavior. Please be advised that unburned vegetation will likely exist after 
project completion due to the limitations noted above. 

 
Task 3 – Annual Summary: Following each growing season CBBEL will write an annual 
summary email listing management activities completed for the year. Recommendations will also 
be included. Burn reports will be provided during burn years in lieu of an annual summary. 
 
All meetings, or services not outlined in this proposal will be charged on a time and materials 
basis. 
 

FEE ESTIMATE 
 
Year 1 (May 2026 – April 2027) 

Task 2A – Burn Administration $    500 
Task 2B – Burn Preparation and Report $ 4 ,750 
Task 2C – Prescribed Burn (3 Staff) $ 5 ,000 
Direct Costs $    200 
Total Year 1 $10,450 
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Tara Hill Wetlands Agreement 
January 26, 2026 
Page 3 
 
 

Year 2 (May 2027 – April 2028) 
Task 1 – Vegetation Management (2X) $  4,400 
Task 3 – Annual Summary $     350 
Direct Costs $     200 
Total Year 2 $  4,950 

 
Year 3 (May 2028 – April 2029) 

Task 2A – Burn Administration $    500 
Task 2B – Burn Preparation and Report $  4,880 
Task 2C – Prescribed Burn (3 Staff) $  5,150 
Direct Costs $  250 
Total Year 3 $10,780 

 
Year 4 (May 2029 – April 2030) 

Task 1 – Vegetation Management (2X) $  4,600 
Task 3 – Annual Summary $  400 
Direct Costs $  250 
Total Year 4 $  5,250 

 
Year 5 (May 2030 – April 2031) 

Task 2A – Burn Administration $    500 
Task 2B – Burn Preparation and Report $  5,000 
Task 2C – Prescribed Burn (3 Staff) $ 5,250 
Direct Costs $ 300 
Total Year 5 $11,050 
 

Total $ 42,480 
 

Funding for the Professional Services would be expended from the following line item of the FY 
26/27 Budget: 
 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

PROPOSED 
EXPENDITURE 

10-70-4325 Maintenance Contractual Services-CBBEL $     5,500 

10-70-4325 Maintenance-Infrastructure $     1,000 

10-70-4325 Contingency For Additional Maintenance $        250 

Total Costs  $    10,450 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends the approval of the proposed 5-year professional services agreement with 
Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. in a total amount not to exceed $42,480.00. 

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by City Council. 
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Tara Hill Wetlands Agreement 
January 26, 2026 
Page 4 
 
DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the February 2, 2026 City Council agenda for formal approval, pending 
budget consideration. 
 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2nd day of February 2026. 

AYES:   

NAYS:                 

ABSENT:             
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CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD.
9575 W Higgins Road, Suite 600  Rosemont, Illinois 60018-4920  Tel (847) 823-0500  Fax (847) 823-0520 

December 5, 2025 

City of Darien 
1702 Plainfield Road 
Darien, Illinois 60561 

Attention: Dan Gombac 

Subject: Proposal for Professional Services to Provide Management and Monitoring 
of 10-acres of Wetland/Natural Areas within Tara Hill Subdivision, Darien, 
DuPage County, Illinois 

Dear Mr. Gombac: 

As requested, Christopher B. Burke Engineering Ltd. (CBBEL) proposes to provide services 
related to management and monitoring of the three wetland areas at Tara Hill for a five-year 
period (fiscal years 2026-2030).  This agreement would commence May 1, 2026 and end 
on April 30, 2031.    

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

It is understood that the fulfillment and completion of the following tasks will be the 
responsibility of CBBEL.   

Task 1 – Site Monitoring and Management:  CBBEL will complete two site monitoring and 
herbicide management visits (up to 8 hours/each) with senior staff and junior staff/intern 
during the growing season in years 2 and 4.  During Years 1, 3 and 5, a controlled burn will 
be completed.  The controlled burn will focus on the three wetland areas, completing one 
each of the three years. 

Task 2 – Controlled Burn: 

Task 2A – Burn Administration:  This task includes administration tasks associated 
with commencement of prescribed burning, including acquisition of state and/or 
local burn permits, prescribed burn insurance and coordination, correspondence 
and processing with these agencies.  Prescribed burn administration costs will be 
billed lump sum as itemized in the Fee Estimate below.   

Task 2B – Preparation for Prescribed Burn Management:  This task includes 
obtaining necessary permits, mailing neighbor notification postcards, equipment 
preparation, and mobilization of 4 burn staff prior to conducting the burn.   

We will compile a list of addresses for all residences, businesses, public institutions, 
etc. within 500 feet of the burn site, and will mail out neighbor notification postcards 
to provide proper notification of an upcoming prescribed burn. Note that, for tenants 

Exhibit A
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within office complexes or residential apartments/condominiums having one 
address, we will provide a digital pdf of the neighbor notification postcard for the 
client to provide notice of the upcoming burn.  CBBEL will provide 24-hour advance 
burn notification for residents who respond to our postcard requesting such notice.   
 
We will acquire IEPA open burn permit and any local permits; and notify the local 
fire district and others prior to the date and time of the burn. CBBEL will prepare a 
post burn report with photographs as part of the summary report.  Direct costs, such 
as mailing and permit fees, are included in the fee estimate.   
 
Task 2C – Prescribed Burn:  A prescribed burn of one of the three wetlands will be 
completed every other year by up to 4 qualified CBBEL staff on a rotational basis, 
starting the first year in fall (with a spring contingency) and will be completed every 
other year pending appropriate vegetation (fuel) amounts and weather conditions.  
This estimate of fee assumes approximately up to 5 hours of on-site prescribed 
burning each year by CBBEL staff and equipment. This task will be completed in 
years 1, 3 and 5. 
 
The completion of this task is dependent on the notification/authorization of the state 
and local authorities, and as weather conditions allow.  This task does not include 
incidental costs incurred from the local fire district or others; incidental costs are not 
anticipated, will not be the responsibility of CBBEL, and will be forwarded to client if 
incurred.   
 
CBBEL personnel are trained in prescribed burn procedures including standard burn 
safety procedures. CBBEL will provide a burn boss on the day of the burn who will 
coordinate all personnel associated with the prescribed burn, and who has IDNR 
Burn Manager Certification and/or Chicago Wilderness Prescribed Burn Training.    
 
Every prescribed burn is unique because conditions vary by site and by day, 
therefore results will vary.  Primary objectives of a controlled burn are to boost native 
establishment, increase biological diversity, reduce invasive species including 
undesirable woody vegetation, and reduce accumulated fuels.  CBBEL will attempt 
to burn the targeted vegetation present, but actual burn coverage will be limited by 
water level, wind speed and direction, humidity, temperature, vegetation moisture 
content, topography, structures, fences, etc. The available fuels, the structure of the 
fuels and weather conditions all influence fire behavior.  Please be advised that 
unburned vegetation will likely exist after project completion due to the limitations 
noted above. 
 

Task 3 – Annual Summary:  Following each growing season CBBEL will write an annual 
summary email listing management activities completed for the year.  Recommendations 
will also be included. Burn reports will be provided during burn years in lieu of an annual  
summary.  
 
All meetings, or services not outlined in this proposal will be charged on a time and materials 
basis.   
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FEE ESTIMATE 
 
Year 1 (May 2026 – April 2027) 

Task 2A – Burn Administration   $     500 
Task 2B – Burn Preparation and Report  $  4,750 
Task 2C – Prescribed Burn (4 Staff, 5 hrs burn) $  5,000 
Direct Costs      $     200 
Total Year 1      $10,450 

 
Year 2 (May 2027 – April 2028) 

Task 1 – Vegetation Management (2X)  $  4,400 
Task 3 – Annual Summary    $     350 
Direct Costs      $     200 
Total Year 2      $  4,950 

 
Year 3 (May 2028 – April 2029) 

Task 2A – Burn Administration   $     500 
Task 2B – Burn Preparation and Report  $  4,880 
Task 2C – Prescribed Burn (4 Staff)   $  5,150 
Direct Costs      $     250 
Total Year 3      $10,780 

 
Year 4 (May 2029 – April 2030) 

Task 1 – Vegetation Management (2X)  $  4,600 
Task 3 – Annual Summary    $     400 
Direct Costs      $     250 
Total Year 4      $  5,250 

 
Year 5 (May 2030 – April 2031) 

Task 2A – Burn Administration   $     500 
Task 2B – Burn Preparation and Report  $  5,000 
Task 2C – Prescribed Burn (4 Staff)   $  5,250 
Direct Costs      $     300 
Total Year 5      $11,050 

 
Total                $42,480 

 
 
We will bill you at the hourly rates specified on the attached Schedule of Charges and 
establish our contract in accordance with the attached General Terms and Conditions with 
the exception that CBBEL controlled burn staff will be charged at a minimum $250/hour 
during burns. Direct costs for mileage, burn fuel, blueprints, photocopying, mailing, 
overnight delivery, messenger services and report binding are included in the Fee Estimate.  
These General Terms and Conditions are expressly incorporated into and are an integral 
part of this contract for professional services.  It should be emphasized that any requested 
meetings or additional services are not included in the preceding Fee Estimate and will be 
billed at the attached hourly rates.  
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If this proposal is acceptable, please sign one copy and return it as notice to proceed. 

Sincerely, 

Thomas T. Burke, Jr., PhD, PE 
Executive Vice President 

Encl:  Schedule of Charges 
General Terms and Conditions 
Conditions for Burning 

THIS PROPOSAL, SCHEDULE OF CHARGES, GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS, & 
CONDITIONS FOR BURNING ACCEPTED FOR THE CITY OF DARIEN 

BY: _______________________________________ 

TITLE: _______________________________________ 

DATE: ____________________________________ 

RPS/hmc 
N:\PROPOSALS\ADMIN\2025\Darien Tara Hill MM_12052025.docx 
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CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD. 
STANDARD CHARGES FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2026 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2026 
 
 
Personnel 

 
Hourly Rate 

Engineer VI 290 
Engineer V 250 
Engineer IV 215 
Engineer III 190 
Engineer I/II 165 
Survey V 250 
Survey IV 235 
Survey III 215 
Survey II 170 
Survey I 145 
Engineering Technician V 230 
Engineering Technician IV 205 
Engineering Technician III 150 
Engineering Technician I/II 135 
CAD Manager 225 
CAD Technician II 165 
CAD Technician I 145 
GIS Specialist III 190 
GIS Specialist I/II 165 
Landscape Architect II 215 
Landscape Architect I 190 
Landscape Designer III 165 
Landscape Designer I/II 130 
Environmental Resource Specialist V 250 
Environmental Resource Specialist IV 205 
Environmental Resource Specialist III 175 
Environmental Resource Specialist I/II 150 
Environmental Resource Technician 150 
Business Operations Department 170 
Project Specialist 125 
Engineering Intern   95 
Transportation Planner VI 290 
Transportation Planner V 250 
Transportation Planner IV 215 
Transportation Planner III 190 
Transportation Planner I/II 165 
Communications V 220 
Communications IV 195 
Communications III 170 
Communications I/II 150 
  
Direct Costs  

Outside Copies, Blueprints, Messenger, Delivery Services, Mileage Cost + 12% 
 
 
These rates are in effect until December 31, 2026, at which time they will be subject to change. 
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CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD. 
GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 1 

1. Relationship Between Engineer and Client:  Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. 
(Engineer) shall serve as Client's professional engineer consultant in those phases of 
the Project to which this Agreement applies.  This relationship is that of a buyer and 
seller of professional services and as such the Engineer is an independent contractor in 
the performance of this Agreement and it is understood that the parties have not entered 
into any joint venture or partnership with the other.  The Engineer shall not be considered 
to be the agent of the Client. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a 
contractual relationship with a cause of action in favor of a third party against either the 
Client or Engineer. 

 
Furthermore, causes of action between the parties to this Agreement pertaining to acts 
of failures to act shall be deemed to have accrued and the applicable statute of 
limitations shall commence to run not later than the date of substantial completion. 

 
2. Responsibility of the Engineer:  Engineer will strive to perform services under this 

Agreement in accordance with generally accepted and currently recognized engineering 
practices and principles, and in a manner consistent with that level of care and skill 
ordinarily exercised by members of the profession currently practicing in the same 
locality under similar conditions.  No other representation, express or implied, and no 
warranty or guarantee is included or intended in this Agreement, or in any report, 
opinion, document, or otherwise. 

 
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary which may be contained in this Agreement or 
any other material incorporated herein by reference, or in any Agreement between the 
Client and any other party concerning the Project, the Engineer shall not have control or 
be in charge of and shall not be responsible for the means, methods, techniques, 
sequences or procedures of construction, or the safety, safety precautions or programs 
of the Client, the construction contractor, other contractors or subcontractors performing 
any of the work or providing any of the services on the Project.  Nor shall the Engineer 
be responsible for the acts or omissions of the Client, or for the failure of the Client, any 
architect, engineer, consultant, contractor or subcontractor to carry out their respective 
responsibilities in accordance with the Project documents, this Agreement or any other 
agreement concerning the Project.  Any provision which purports to amend this provision 
shall be without effect unless it contains a reference that the content of this condition is 
expressly amended for the purposes described in such amendment and is signed by the 
Engineer. 

 
3. Changes:  Client reserves the right by written change order or amendment to make 

changes in requirements, amount of work, or engineering time schedule adjustments, 
and Engineer and Client shall negotiate appropriate adjustments acceptable to both 
parties to accommodate any changes, if commercially possible. 

 
4. Suspension of Services:  Client may, at any time, by written order to Engineer 

(Suspension of Services Order) require Engineer to stop all, or any part, of the services 
required by this Agreement.  Upon receipt of such an order, Engineer shall immediately 
comply with its terms and take all reasonable steps to minimize the costs associated with 
the services affected by such order.  Client, however, shall pay all costs incurred by the 
suspension, including all costs necessary to maintain continuity and for the resumptions 
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of the services upon expiration of the Suspension of Services Order.  Engineer will not 
be obligated to provide the same personnel employed prior to suspension, when the 
services are resumed, in the event that the period of suspension is greater than thirty 
(30) days.    

 
5. Termination:  This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon thirty (30) days 

written notice in the event of substantial failure by the other party to perform in 
accordance with the terms hereof through no fault of the terminating party.  This 
Agreement may be terminated by Client, under the same terms, whenever Client shall 
determine that termination is in its best interests.  Cost of termination, including salaries, 
overhead and fee, incurred by Engineer either before or after the termination date shall 
be reimbursed by Client. 

 
6. Documents Delivered to Client:  Drawings, specifications, reports, and any other Project 

Documents prepared by Engineer in connection with any or all of the services furnished 
hereunder shall be delivered to the Client for the use of the Client.  Engineer shall have 
the right to retain originals of all Project Documents and drawings for its files.  
Furthermore, it is understood and agreed that the Project Documents such as, but not 
limited to reports, calculations, drawings, and specifications prepared for the Project, 
whether in hard copy or machine readable form, are instruments of professional service 
intended for one-time use in the construction of this Project.  These Project Documents 
are and shall remain the property of the Engineer.  The Client may retain copies, 
including copies stored on magnetic tape or disk, for information and reference in 
connection with the occupancy and use of the Project. 

 
When and if record drawings are to be provided by the Engineer, Client understands that 
information used in the preparation of record drawings is provided by others and 
Engineer is not responsible for accuracy, completeness, nor sufficiency of such 
information.  Client also understands that the level of detail illustrated by record drawings 
will generally be the same as the level of detail illustrated by the design drawing used for 
project construction.  If additional detail is requested by the Client to be included on the 
record drawings, then the Client understands and agrees that the Engineer will be due 
additional compensation for additional services. 

 
It is also understood and agreed that because of the possibility that information and data 
delivered in machine readable form may be altered, whether inadvertently or otherwise, 
the Engineer reserves the right to retain the original tapes/disks and to remove from 
copies provided to the Client all identification reflecting the involvement of the Engineer 
in their preparation.  The Engineer also reserves the right to retain hard copy originals of 
all Project Documentation delivered to the Client in machine readable form, which 
originals shall be referred to and shall govern in the event of any inconsistency between 
the two. 
 
The Client understands that the automated conversion of information and data from the 
system and format used by the Engineer to an alternate system or format cannot be 
accomplished without the introduction of inexactitudes, anomalies, and errors.  In the 
event Project Documentation provided to the Client in machine readable form is so 
converted, the Client agrees to assume all risks associated therewith and, to the fullest 
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extent permitted by law, to hold harmless and indemnify the Engineer from and against 
all claims, liabilities, losses, damages, and costs, including but not limited to attorney's 
fees, arising therefrom or in connection therewith. 
 
The Client recognizes that changes or modifications to the Engineer's instruments of 
professional service introduced by anyone other than the Engineer may result in adverse 
consequences which the Engineer can neither predict nor control.  Therefore, and in 
consideration of the Engineer's agreement to deliver its instruments of professional 
service in machine readable form, the Client agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by 
law, to hold harmless and indemnify the Engineer from and against all claims, liabilities, 
losses, damages, and costs, including but not limited to attorney's fees, arising out of or 
in any way connected with the modification, misinterpretation, misuse, or reuse by others 
of the machine readable information and data provided by the Engineer under this 
Agreement.  The foregoing indemnification applies, without limitation, to any use of the 
Project Documentation on other projects, for additions to this Project, or for completion of 
this Project by others, excepting only such use as may be authorized, in writing, by the 
Engineer. 

 
7. Reuse of Documents:  All Project Documents including but not limited to reports, 

opinions of probable costs, drawings and specifications furnished by Engineer pursuant 
to this Agreement are intended for use on the Project only.  They cannot be used by 
Client or others on extensions of the Project or any other project.  Any reuse, without 
specific written verification or adaptation by Engineer, shall be at Client's sole risk, and 
Client shall indemnify and hold harmless Engineer from all claims, damages, losses, and 
expenses including attorney's fees arising out of or resulting therefrom. 

 
The Engineer shall have the right to include representations of the design of the Project, 
including photographs of the exterior and interior, among the Engineer's promotional and 
professional materials. The Engineer's materials shall not include the Client's confidential 
and proprietary information if the Client has previously advised the Engineer in writing of 
the specific information considered by the Client to be confidential and proprietary. 

 
8. Standard of Practice:  The Engineer will strive to conduct services under this agreement 

in a manner consistent with that level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of 
the profession currently practicing in the same locality under similar conditions as of the 
date of this Agreement. 

 
9. Compliance With Laws:  The Engineer will strive to exercise usual and customary 

professional care in his/her efforts to comply with those laws, codes, ordinance and 
regulations which are in effect as of the date of this Agreement. 

 
  With specific respect to prescribed requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 

1990 or certified state or local accessibility regulations (ADA), Client understands ADA is 
a civil rights legislation and that interpretation of ADA is a legal issue and not a design 
issue and, accordingly, retention of legal counsel (by Client) for purposes of 
interpretation is advisable.  As such and with respect to ADA, Client agrees to waive any 
action against Engineer, and to indemnify and defend Engineer against any claim arising 
from Engineer's alleged failure to meet ADA requirements prescribed. 
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Further to the law and code compliance, the Client understands that the Engineer will 
strive to provide designs in accordance with the prevailing Standards of Practice as 
previously set forth, but that the Engineer does not warrant that any reviewing agency 
having jurisdiction will not for its own purposes comment, request changes and/or 
additions to such designs. In the event such design requests are made by a reviewing 
agency, but which do not exist in the form of a written regulation, ordinance or other 
similar document as published by the reviewing agency, then such design changes (at 
substantial variance from the intended design developed by the Engineer), if effected 
and incorporated into the project documents by the Engineer, shall be considered as 
Supplementary Task(s) to the Engineer's Scope of Service and compensated for 
accordingly. 

 
10. Indemnification:  Engineer shall indemnify and hold harmless Client up to the amount of 

this contract fee (for services) from loss or expense, including reasonable attorney's fees 
for claims for personal injury (including death) or property damage to the extent caused 
by the sole negligent act, error or omission of Engineer. 

 
Client shall indemnify and hold harmless Engineer under this Agreement, from loss or 
expense, including reasonable attorney's fees, for claims for personal injuries (including 
death) or property damage arising out of the sole negligent act, error omission of Client. 

 
In the event of joint or concurrent negligence of Engineer and Client, each shall bear that 
portion of the loss or expense that its share of the joint or concurrent negligence bears to 
the total negligence (including that of third parties), which caused the personal injury or 
property damage. 

 
Engineer shall not be liable for special, incidental or consequential damages, including, 
but not limited to loss of profits, revenue, use of capital, claims of customers, cost of 
purchased or replacement power, or for any other loss of any nature, whether based on 
contract, tort, negligence, strict liability or otherwise, by reasons of the services rendered 
under this Agreement. 

 
11. Opinions of Probable Cost:  Since Engineer has no control over the cost of labor, 

materials or equipment, or over the Contractor(s) method of determining process, or over 
competitive bidding or market conditions, his/her opinions of probable Project 
Construction Cost provided for herein are to be made on the basis of his/her experience 
and qualifications and represent his/her judgement as a design professional familiar with 
the construction industry, but Engineer cannot and does not guarantee that proposal, 
bids or the Construction Cost will not vary from opinions of probable construction cost 
prepared by him/her.  If prior to the Bidding or Negotiating Phase, Client wishes greater 
accuracy as to the Construction Cost, the Client shall employ an independent cost 
estimator Consultant for the purpose of obtaining a second construction cost opinion 
independent from Engineer. 

 
12. Governing Law & Dispute Resolutions:  This Agreement shall be governed by and 

construed in accordance with Articles previously set forth by (Item 9 of) this Agreement, 
together with the laws of the State of Illinois. 
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Any claim, dispute or other matter in question arising out of or related to this Agreement, 
which can not be mutually resolved by the parties of this Agreement, shall be subject to 
mediation as a condition precedent to arbitration (if arbitration is agreed upon by the 
parties of this Agreement) or the institution of legal or equitable proceedings by either 
party. If such matter relates to or is the subject of a lien arising out of the Engineer's 
services, the Engineer may proceed in accordance with applicable law to comply with the 
lien notice or filing deadlines prior to resolution of the matter by mediation or by 
arbitration.  

 
The Client and Engineer shall endeavor to resolve claims, disputes and other matters in 
question between them by mediation which, unless the parties mutually agree otherwise, 
shall be in accordance with the Construction Industry Mediation Rules of the American 
Arbitration Association currently in effect. Requests for mediation shall be filed in writing 
with the other party to this Agreement and with the American Arbitration Association. The 
request may be made concurrently with the filing of a demand for arbitration but, in such 
event, mediation shall proceed in advance of arbitration or legal or equitable 
proceedings, which shall be stayed pending mediation for a period of 60 days from the 
date of filing, unless stayed for a longer period by agreement of the parties or court 
order.  

 
The parties shall share the mediator's fee and any filing fees equally. The mediation shall 
be held in the place where the Project is located, unless another location is mutually 
agreed upon. Agreements reached in mediation shall be enforceable as settlement 
agreements in any court having jurisdiction thereof.  

 
13. Successors and Assigns:  The terms of this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure 

to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns:  provided, 
however, that neither party shall assign this Agreement in whole or in part without the 
prior written approval of the other. 

 
14. Waiver of Contract Breach:  The waiver of one party of any breach of this Agreement or 

the failure of one party to enforce at any time, or for any period of time, any of the 
provisions hereof, shall be limited to the particular instance, shall not operate or be 
deemed to waive any future breaches of this Agreement and shall not be construed to be 
a waiver of any provision, except for the particular instance. 

 
15. Entire Understanding of Agreement:  This Agreement represents and incorporates the 

entire understanding of the parties hereto, and each party acknowledges that there are 
no warranties, representations, covenants or understandings of any kind, matter or 
description whatsoever, made by either party to the other except as expressly set forth 
herein.  Client and the Engineer hereby agree that any purchase orders, invoices, 
confirmations, acknowledgments or other similar documents executed or delivered with 
respect to the subject matter hereof that conflict with the terms of the Agreement shall be 
null, void and without effect to the extent they conflict with the terms of this Agreement. 

 
16. Amendment:  This Agreement shall not be subject to amendment unless another 

instrument is duly executed by duly authorized representatives of each of the parties and 
entitled "Amendment of Agreement". 
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17. Severability of Invalid Provisions:  If any provision of the Agreement shall be held to 

contravene or to be invalid under the laws of any particular state, county or jurisdiction 
where used, such contravention shall not invalidate the entire Agreement, but it shall be 
construed as if not containing the particular provisions held to be invalid in the particular 
state, country or jurisdiction and the rights or obligations of the parties hereto shall be 
construed and enforced accordingly. 

 
18. Force Majeure:  Neither Client nor Engineer shall be liable for any fault or delay caused 

by any contingency beyond their control including but not limited to acts of God, wars, 
strikes, walkouts, fires, natural calamities, or demands or requirements of governmental 
agencies. 

 
19. Subcontracts: Engineer may subcontract portions of the work, but each subcontractor 

must be approved by Client in writing. 
 
20. Access and Permits:  Client shall arrange for Engineer to enter upon public and private 

property and obtain all necessary approvals and permits required from all governmental 
authorities having jurisdiction over the Project.  Client shall pay costs (including 
Engineer's employee salaries, overhead and fee) incident to any effort by Engineer 
toward assisting Client in such access, permits or approvals, if Engineer perform such 
services. 

 
21. Designation of Authorized Representative:  Each party (to this Agreement) shall 

designate one or more persons to act with authority in its behalf in respect to appropriate 
aspects of the Project.  The persons designated shall review and respond promptly to all 
communications received from the other party. 

 
22. Notices:  Any notice or designation required to be given to either party hereto shall be in 

writing, and unless receipt of such notice is expressly required by the terms hereof shall 
be deemed to be effectively served when deposited in the mail with sufficient first class 
postage affixed, and addressed to the party to whom such notice is directed at such 
party's place of business or such other address as either party shall hereafter furnish to 
the other party by written notice as herein provided. 

 
23. Limit of Liability:  The Client and the Engineer have discussed the risks, rewards, and 

benefits of the project and the Engineer's total fee for services.  In recognition of the 
relative risks and benefits of the Project to both the Client and the Engineer, the risks 
have been allocated such that the Client agrees that to the fullest extent permitted by 
law, the Engineer's total aggregate liability to the Client for any and all injuries, claims, 
costs, losses, expenses, damages of any nature whatsoever or claim expenses arising 
out of this Agreement from any cause or causes, including attorney's fees and costs, and 
expert witness fees and costs, shall not exceed the total Engineer's fee for professional 
engineering services rendered on this project as made part of this Agreement.  Such 
causes included but are not limited to the Engineer's negligence, errors, omissions, strict 
liability or breach of contract.  It is intended that this limitation apply to any and all liability 
or cause of action however alleged or arising, unless otherwise prohibited by law.  
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24. Client's Responsibilities: The Client agrees to provide full information regarding 
requirements for and about the Project, including a program which shall set forth the 
Client's objectives, schedule, constraints, criteria, special equipment, systems and site 
requirements.  

 
The Client agrees to furnish and pay for all legal, accounting and insurance counseling 
services as may be necessary at any time for the Project, including auditing services 
which the Client may require to verify the Contractor's Application for Payment or to 
ascertain how or for what purpose the Contractor has used the money paid by or on 
behalf of the Client. 
 
The Client agrees to require the Contractor, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to 
indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the Engineer, its consultants, and the employees 
and agents of any of them from and against any and all claims, suits, demands, liabilities, 
losses, damages, and costs ("Losses"), including but not limited to costs of defense, 
arising in whole or in part out of the negligence of the Contractor, its subcontractors, the 
officers, employees, agents, and subcontractors of any of them, or anyone for whose 
acts any of them may be liable, regardless of whether or not such Losses are caused in 
part by a party indemnified hereunder.  Specifically excluded from the foregoing are 
Losses arising out of the preparation or approval of maps, drawings, opinions, reports, 
surveys, change orders, designs, or specifications, and the giving of or failure to give 
directions by the Engineer, its consultants, and the agents and employees of any of 
them, provided such giving or failure to give is the primary cause of Loss. The Client also 
agrees to require the Contractor to provide to the Engineer the required certificate of 
insurance.  

 
The Client further agrees to require the Contractor to name the Engineer, its agents and 
consultants as additional insureds on the Contractor's policy or policies of 
comprehensive or commercial general liability insurance.  Such insurance shall include 
products and completed operations and contractual liability coverages, shall be primary 
and noncontributing with any insurance maintained by the Engineer or its agents and 
consultants, and shall provide that the Engineer be given thirty days, unqualified written 
notice prior to any cancellation thereof. 

 
In the event the foregoing requirements, or any of them, are not established by the Client 
and met by the Contractor, the Client agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the 
Engineer, its employees, agents, and consultants from and against any and all Losses 
which would have been indemnified and insured against by the Contractor, but were not. 
 
When Contract Documents prepared under the Scope of Services of this contract 
require insurance(s) to be provided, obtained and/or otherwise maintained by the 
Contractor, the Client agrees to be wholly responsible for setting forth any and all such 
insurance requirements.  Furthermore, any document provided for Client review by the 
Engineer under this Contract related to such insurance(s) shall be considered as sample 
insurance requirements and not the recommendation of the Engineer.  Client agrees to 
have their own risk management department review any and all insurance requirements 
for adequacy and to determine specific types of insurance(s) required for the project.  
Client further agrees that decisions concerning types and amounts of insurance are 
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specific to the project and shall be the product of the Client.  As such, any and all 
insurance requirements made part of Contract Documents prepared by the Engineer are 
not to be considered the Engineer's recommendation, and the Client shall make the final 
decision regarding insurance requirements. 

 
25. Information Provided by Others:  The Engineer shall indicate to the Client the information 

needed for rendering of the services of this Agreement.  The Client shall provide to the 
Engineer such information as is available to the Client and the Client's consultants and 
contractors, and the Engineer shall be entitled to rely upon the accuracy and 
completeness thereof.  The Client recognizes that it is impossible for the Engineer to 
assure the accuracy, completeness and sufficiency of such information, either because it 
is impossible to verify, or because of errors or omissions which may have occurred in 
assembling the information the Client is providing.  Accordingly, the Client agrees, to the 
fullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify and hold the Engineer and the Engineer's 
subconsultants harmless from any claim, liability or cost (including reasonable attorneys' 
fees and cost of defense) for injury or loss arising or allegedly arising from errors, 
omissions or inaccuracies in documents or other information provided by the Client to the 
Engineer. 

 
26. Payment:  Client shall be invoiced once each month for work performed during the 

preceding period.  Client agrees to pay each invoice within thirty (30) days of its receipt. 
The client further agrees to pay interest on all amounts invoiced and not paid or objected 
to for valid cause within said thirty (30) day period at the rate of eighteen (18) percent per 
annum (or the maximum interest rate permitted under applicable law, whichever is the 
lesser) until paid.  Client further agrees to pay Engineer's cost of collection of all amounts 
due and unpaid after sixty (60) days, including court costs and reasonable attorney's 
fees, as well as costs attributed to suspension of services accordingly and as follows: 

 
Collection Costs.  In the event legal action is necessary to enforce the payment 
provisions of this Agreement, the Engineer shall be entitled to collect from the 
Client any judgement or settlement sums due, reasonable attorneys' fees, court 
costs and expenses incurred by the Engineer in connection therewith and, in 
addition, the reasonable value of the Engineer's time and expenses spent in 
connection with such collection action, computed at the Engineer's prevailing fee 
schedule and expense policies. 

 
Suspension of Services.  If the Client fails to make payments when due or 
otherwise is in breach of this Agreement, the Engineer may suspend 
performance of services upon five (5) calendar days' notice to the Client.  The 
Engineer shall have no liability whatsoever to the Client for any costs or damages 
as a result of such suspension caused by any breach of this Agreement by the 
Client.  Client will reimburse Engineer for all associated costs as previously set 
forth in (Item 4 of) this Agreement. 

 
27. When construction observation tasks are part of the service to be performed by the 

Engineer under this Agreement, the Client will include the following clause in the 
construction contract documents and Client agrees not to modify or delete it: 
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Kotecki Waiver.  Contractor (and any subcontractor into whose subcontract this 
clause is incorporated) agrees to assume the entire liability for all personal injury 
claims suffered by its own employees, including without limitation claims under 
the Illinois Structural Work Act, asserted by persons allegedly injured on the 
Project; waives any limitation of liability defense based upon the Worker's 
Compensation Act, court interpretations of said Act or otherwise; and to the 
fullest extent permitted by law, agrees to indemnify and hold harmless and 
defend Owner and Engineer and their agents, employees and consultants (the 
"Indemnitees") from and against all such loss, expense, damage or injury, 
including reasonable attorneys' fees, that the Indemnitees may sustain as a result 
of such claims, except to the extent that Illinois law prohibits indemnity for the 
Indemnitees' own negligence.  The Owner and Engineer are designated and 
recognized as explicit third party beneficiaries of the Kotecki Waiver within the 
general contract and all subcontracts entered into in furtherance of the general 
contract. 

 
28. Job Site Safety/Supervision & Construction Observation: The Engineer shall neither 

have control over or charge of, nor be responsible for, the construction means, methods, 
techniques, sequences of procedures, or for safety precautions and programs in 
connection with the Work since they are solely the Contractor's rights and 
responsibilities. The Client agrees that the Contractor shall supervise and direct the work 
efficiently with his/her best skill and attention; and that the Contractor shall be solely 
responsible for the means, methods, techniques, sequences and procedures of 
construction and safety at the job site. The Client agrees and warrants that this intent 
shall be carried out in the Client's contract with the Contractor. The Client further agrees 
that the Contractor shall be responsible for initiating, maintaining and supervising all 
safety precautions and programs in connection with the work; and that the Contractor 
shall take all necessary precautions for the safety of, and shall provide the necessary 
protection to prevent damage, injury or loss to all employees on the subject site and all 
other persons who may be affected thereby. The Engineer shall have no authority to stop 
the work of the Contractor or the work of any subcontractor on the project. 

 
When construction observation services are included in the Scope of Services, the 
Engineer shall visit the site at intervals appropriate to the stage of the Contractor's 
operation, or as otherwise agreed to by the Client and the Engineer to: 1) become 
generally familiar with and to keep the Client informed about the progress and quality of 
the Work; 2) to strive to bring to the Client's attention defects and deficiencies in the 
Work and; 3) to determine in general if the Work is being performed in a manner 
indicating that the Work, when fully completed, will be in accordance with the Contract 
Documents. However, the Engineer shall not be required to make exhaustive or 
continuous on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the Work. If the Client 
desires more extensive project observation, the Client shall request that such services 
be provided by the Engineer as Additional and Supplemental Construction Observation 
Services in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. 

 
The Engineer shall not be responsible for any acts or omissions of the Contractor, 
subcontractor, any entity performing any portions of the Work, or any agents or 
employees of any of them. The Engineer does not guarantee the performance of the 

145



 

 10 

Contractor and shall not be responsible for the Contractor's failure to perform its Work in 
accordance with the Contract Documents or any applicable laws, codes, rules or 
regulations. 

 
When municipal review services are included in the Scope of Services, the Engineer 
(acting on behalf of the municipality), when acting in good faith in the discharge of its 
duties, shall not thereby render itself liable personally and is, to the maximum extent 
permitted by law, relieved from all liability for any damage that may accrue to persons or 
property by reason of any act or omission in the discharge of its duties. Any suit brought 
against the Engineer which involve the acts or omissions performed by it in the 
enforcement of any provisions of the Client's rules, regulation and/or ordinance shall be 
defended by the Client until final termination of the proceedings. The Engineer shall be 
entitled to all defenses and municipal immunities that are, or would be, available to the 
Client. 

 
29. Insurance and Indemnification: The Engineer and the Client understand and agree that 

the Client will contractually require the Contractor to defend and indemnify the Engineer 
and/or any subconsultants from any claims arising from the Work. The Engineer and the 
Client further understand and agree that the Client will contractually require the 
Contractor to procure commercial general liability insurance naming the Engineer as an 
additional named insured with respect to the work. The Contractor shall provide to the 
Client certificates of insurance evidencing that the contractually required insurance 
coverage has been procured. However, the Contractor’s failure to provide the Client with 
the requisite certificates of insurance shall not constitute a waiver of this provision by the 
Engineer. 

 
The Client and Engineer waive all rights against each other and against the Contractor 
and consultants, agents and employees of each of them for damages to the extent 
covered by property insurance during construction. The Client and Engineer each shall 
require similar waivers from the Contractor, consultants, agents and persons or entities 
awarded separate contracts administered under the Client's own forces. 

 
30. Hazardous Materials/Pollutants: Unless otherwise provided by this Agreement, the 

Engineer and Engineer's consultants shall have no responsibility for the discovery, 
presence, handling, removal or disposal of or exposure of persons to hazardous 
materials/pollutants in any form at the Project site, including but not limited to 
mold/mildew, asbestos, asbestos products, polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) or other 
toxic/hazardous/pollutant type substances. 

 
Furthermore, Client understands that the presence of mold/mildew and the like are 
results of prolonged or repeated exposure to moisture and the lack of corrective action.  
Client also understands that corrective action is a operation, maintenance and repair 
activity for which the Engineer is not responsible. 
 

 
June 13, 2005 
P:\Proposals\Terms and Conditions\GT&C 2005.061305.doc 
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CONDITIONS FOR PRESCRIBED BURNING 

Prescribed Burning Cond_2014 

Prescribed or controlled burning is "the careful ignition of ecosystem restorations, 
mitigations and natural areas under exacting weather conditions to achieve specific 
resource management objectives".  Controlled burning is a permitted and potentially 
hazardous activity, to be undertaken at the peril of those so choosing.  Christopher B. 
Burke Engineering, Ltd. shall be referred to in this document as CBBEL. 
 
Structures, Trees and Shrubs 
 
All reasonable precautions will be taken to protect structures within the burn area such 
as non-native and evergreen trees and shrubs, lighting, fencing, sheds, etc., and 
protective measures will be noted in the pre-burn plan.  CBBEL is not responsible or 
liable for any damage to these structures as their inclusion in burn management areas 
are inherently incompatible with the process, requiring the deployment of reasonable 
protective measures.  
 
Letters of Intent 
 
CBBEL shall be responsible for mailing letters of intent to burn to all 
residents/businesses, etc. within 500 feet of the burn site.  These letters will be sent at 
least four weeks before the scheduled burn.  CBBEL will notify any respondees of the 
notification letter on the day of the burn. 
 
Burn Delays 
 
If weather conditions are abnormal during the burn season and/or if there are restrictive 
conditions or situations under which a burn may be conducted, few or no opportunities 
to burn may result.  In this case the client will only be invoiced for work performed in 
planning and preparing to conduct the burn. 
 
Additional Costs 
 
The client will also be responsible for any additional direct incurred costs on the project.  
These may include charges from local fire, police or utility companies and neighbor 
notification mailings.  
 
Health and Safety 
 
CBBEL is concerned about the health and safety of its employees and others in the burn 
area.  If the landowner/client knows of any toxic substances, hazardous materials, or 
any other hazardous site conditions within the burn area CBBEL must be notified in 
advance of the burn.  CBBEL reserves the right to cancel or reschedule the burn upon 
discovery of any of those elements.  The client and/or landowner will only be invoiced 
for charges incurred thus far.  The client and/or landowner shall be liable if any health 
problems occur due to hazardous or toxic substances present on site that CBBEL is not 
aware of. 
 
I have read and understood the above and agree to terms and conditions stated: 
 
Client Signature _____________________________________, Date ___________ 
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MOTION NO. ____________ 

Item t 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

January 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
Preliminary approval of a motion to enter into a five year engineering agreement with Christopher B. 
Burke Engineering for professional services related to a Controlled Wetland Management Burn and 
Vegetation Management at the Dale Road Basin in an amount not to exceed $4,600. See Exhibit A. 

BACKGROUND/HISTORY 
An engineering agreement with Christopher B. Burke Engineering for a controlled burn consisting of 
4-acres and commonly referred to as the Dale Basin. The basin fronts 67th Street, Dale Road, 68th

Street and borders the rear of homes on High Road. Construction of the detention basin was completed
in approximately 2004 by DuPage County and turned over to the City for all future maintenance.

As part of wetland management, the application of fire as a tool with its primary function is the 
eradication of undesirable vegetation and decaying plants. Introducing occasional fire during the late 
fall or early spring to a wetland that is artificially or naturally dry can greatly improve the structure 
and diversity of the vegetative community, thus improving the wetland for wildlife, such as 
pollinating insects and migratory song birds. Wildlife such as coyotes and geese do not migrate to 
these types of wetlands. 

The scope of work to be performed by Christopher B. Burke Engineering includes permitting, 
notifications, controlled burns, vegetation management and reports. CBBEL has successfully 
performed other wetland burns within the City with very effective results and efficiency. 

Year 1 (May 2026 – April 2027) 
Task 1 – Vegetation Management $  4,300 
Task 3 – Direct Costs  $     300 
Total Year 1 $  4,600  

Year 2 (May 2027 – April 2028) 
Task 1 – Vegetation Management $  4,500 
Task 3 – Direct Costs  $     300 
Total Year 2 $  4,800 

Year 3 (May 2028 – April 2029) 
Task 1 – Vegetation Management   $  4,700 
Task 2A - Burn Administration $     500 
Task 2B – Burn Preparation and Report $  5,900 
Task 2C – Prescribed Burn (4 Staff)              $  6,000 
Task 3 – Direct Costs              $     400 
Total Year 3 $17,500 

Year 4 (May 2029 – April 2030) 
Task 1 – Vegetation Management (2X) $  4,900 
Task 3 – Direct Costs              $     300 
Total Year 4 $  5,200 
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Dale Basin Wetland Burn Agreement 
Jan. 26, 2026 
Page 2 

Year 5 (May 2030 – April 2031) 
Task 1 – Vegetation Management (2X) $  5,100 
Task 3 – Direct Costs              $     400 
Total Year 5 $  5,500          

Funding for the Professional Services would be expended from the following line item of the FY 26-
27 Budget, pending budget approval: 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

ACCOUNT  
DESCRIPTION 

FY 26-27 
 BUDGET 

PROPOSED 
EXPENDITURE 

01-30-4325
Contractual Services-Dale Basin 

Wetland Management Burn-Year 1 of 5 $   4,600.00 $     4,600.00 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of a motion enter into a five year engineering agreement with 
Christopher B. Burke Engineering for professional services related to a Controlled Wetland 
Management Burn and Vegetation Management at the Dale Road Basin in an amount not to exceed 
$4,600. 

ALTERNATE DECISION 
As directed by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the February 2, 2026, City Council agenda for formal approval, pending 
budget consideration. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2nd day of February 2026. 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 
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CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD.
9575 W Higgins Road, Suite 600  Rosemont, Illinois 60018-4920  Tel (847) 823-0500  Fax (847) 823-0520 

December 11, 2025 

City of Darien 
1702 Plainfield Road  
Darien, Illinois 60561 

Attention: Dan Gombac, Director of Municipal Services 

Subject: Professional Services Proposal of Vegetation Management for the 4-acre 
Dale Road Wetland Basin, Darien, DuPage County, Illinois 

Dear Mr. Gombac: 

Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. (CBBEL) is pleased to provide this proposal to 
perform professional services for the Dale Road Wetland Basin.   

UNDERSTANDING OF THE ASSIGNMENT 

We understand that City of Darien would like CBBEL to continue management of a 4-acre 
stormwater-wetland basin located on Dale Road, Darien, Illinois (Exhibit 1).  We 
understand that controlled burn and herbicide management services are being requested 
for a five-year period following the City Fiscal Year (May 1 through April 30). Year 1 of 5 
(FY 2027) starts May 1, 2026.  

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Task 1 – Weed Control: CBBEL will visit the Dale Road Wetland Basin throughout the 
growing season for up to 2 staff (16 hours for 1 senior staff and 16 hours for an intern) to 
complete mechanical and chemical treatments to reduce invasive and/or aggressive plant 
species. CBBEL will provide email updates with photos and recommendations at the end 
of the growing season. 

Task 2A – Burn Administration:  This task includes administration tasks associated with 
commencement of prescribed burning, including acquisition of state and/or local burn 
permits, prescribed burn insurance and coordination, correspondence and processing with 
these agencies.  Prescribed burn administration costs will be billed lump sum as itemized 
in the Fee Estimate below.   

Task 2B – Preparation for Prescribed Burn Management:  We will acquire IEPA open burn 
permit and any local permits; and notify the local fire district and others prior to the date 
and time of the burn. This task includes obtaining necessary permits, mailing neighbor 
notification postcards, equipment preparation, and mobilization prior to conducting the 
burn.   

Exhibit A
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We will use a compiled list of addresses to notify all residences, businesses, public 
institutions, etc. within 500 feet of the burn site, by mail with neighbor notification 
postcards to provide notification of an upcoming prescribed burn.  Note that, for tenants 
within office complexes or residential apartments/condominiums having one address, we 
will provide a digital pdf of the neighbor notification postcard for the client to provide notice 
of the upcoming burn.  CBBEL will provide day before burn notification for residents who 
respond to our postcard requesting such notice and provide contact information.   
 
CBBEL will prepare a post burn report with photographs as part of the summary report.  
Direct costs, such as mailing and permit fees, are included in the fee estimate.   
 
Task 2C – Prescribed Burn:  A controlled burn of the 4-acre Dale Road Basin will be 
completed and managed by three qualified CBBEL staff once within the five-year period 
as weather conditions allow.  This fee estimate assumes the prescribed burn will be 
completed in one day by CBBEL.  All billing is on a time and materials basis. CBBEL will 
attempt the burn in Spring or Fall as vegetation (fuel) amounts and weather conditions 
comply.  
 
The completion of this task is dependent on the notification/authorization of the state and 
local authorities, and as weather conditions allow.  This task does not include incidental 
costs incurred from the local fire district or others; incidental costs are not anticipated, will 
not be the responsibility of CBBEL, and will be forwarded to client if incurred.   
 
CBBEL personnel are trained in prescribed burn procedures including standard burn 
safety procedures. CBBEL will provide a certified IDNR burn manager on the day of the 
burn who will coordinate all personnel associated with the prescribed burn. 
 
Every prescribed burn is unique because conditions vary by site and by day, therefore 
results will vary.  Primary objectives of a controlled burn are to boost native establishment, 
increase biological diversity, reduce invasive species including undesirable woody 
vegetation, and reduce accumulated dead fuels.  CBBEL will attempt to burn the targeted 
vegetation present, but actual burn coverage will be limited by water level, wind speed 
and direction, humidity, temperature, vegetation moisture content, topography, structures, 
fences, etc. The available fuels, the structure of the fuels and weather conditions all 
influence fire behavior.  Please be advised that unburned vegetation will likely exist after 
project completion due to the limitations noted above. 
 
Task 3 – Direct Costs: Costs for mileage, burn fuel, blueprints, photocopying, mailing, 
overnight delivery, messenger services and report binding are included. 
 

FEE ESTIMATE 
 
Year 1 (May 2026 – April 2027) 

Task 1 – Vegetation Management    $  4,300 
Task 3 – Direct Costs     $     300 
Total Year 1      $  4,600 

 
Year 2 (May 2027 – April 2028) 

Task 1 – Vegetation Management   $  4,500 
Task 3 – Direct Costs     $     300 
Total Year 2      $  4,800 
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Year 3 (May 2028 – April 2029) 
Task 1 – Vegetation Management  $  4,700 
Task 2A – Burn Administration $   500 
Task 2B – Burn Preparation and Report $  5,900 
Task 2C – Prescribed Burn (4 Staff)  $  6,000 
Task 3 – Direct Costs  $  400 
Total Year 3 $17,500 

Year 4 (May 2029 – April 2030) 
Task 1 – Vegetation Management (2X) $  4,900 
Task 3 – Direct Costs  $  300 
Total Year 4 $  5,200 

Year 5 (May 2030 – April 2031) 
Task 1 – Vegetation Management (2X) $  5,100 
Task 3 – Direct Costs  $  400 
Total Year 5 $  5,500 

Total  $37,600 

We will bill you at the hourly rates specified on the attached Schedule of Charges and 
establish our contract in accordance with the attached General Terms and Conditions with 
the exception that CBBEL controlled burn staff will be charged at a minimum $250/hour 
during burns. Direct costs for mileage, burn fuel, blueprints, photocopying, mailing, 
overnight delivery, messenger services and report binding are included in the Fee 
Estimate.  These General Terms and Conditions are expressly incorporated into and are 
an integral part of this contract for professional services.  It should be emphasized that 
any requested meetings or additional services are not included in the preceding Fee 
Estimate and will be billed at the attached hourly rates.  

If this proposal is acceptable, please sign one copy and return it as notice to proceed. 

Sincerely, 

Thomas Burke, Jr., PhD, PE 
Executive Vice President 

Encl: Schedule of Charges 
General Terms & Conditions 
Conditions for Burning 
Exhibit 1 

THIS PROPOSAL, GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS, CONDITIONS FOR 
BURNING AND SCHEDULE OF CHARGES ACCEPTED FOR THE CITY OF DARIEN: 

BY: ______________________________ 

TITLE: ______________________________ 

DATE: ______________________________ 
RPS/hmc 
N:\PROPOSALS\ADMIN\2025\Darien Dale Road Basin M&M 5-year_121125.doc 
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CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD. 
STANDARD CHARGES FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2026 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2026 
 
 
Personnel 

 
Hourly Rate 

Engineer VI 290 
Engineer V 250 
Engineer IV 215 
Engineer III 190 
Engineer I/II 165 
Survey V 250 
Survey IV 235 
Survey III 215 
Survey II 170 
Survey I 145 
Engineering Technician V 230 
Engineering Technician IV 205 
Engineering Technician III 150 
Engineering Technician I/II 135 
CAD Manager 225 
CAD Technician II 165 
CAD Technician I 145 
GIS Specialist III 190 
GIS Specialist I/II 165 
Landscape Architect II 215 
Landscape Architect I 190 
Landscape Designer III 165 
Landscape Designer I/II 130 
Environmental Resource Specialist V 250 
Environmental Resource Specialist IV 205 
Environmental Resource Specialist III 175 
Environmental Resource Specialist I/II 150 
Environmental Resource Technician 150 
Business Operations Department 170 
Project Specialist 125 
Engineering Intern   95 
Transportation Planner VI 290 
Transportation Planner V 250 
Transportation Planner IV 215 
Transportation Planner III 190 
Transportation Planner I/II 165 
Communications V 220 
Communications IV 195 
Communications III 170 
Communications I/II 150 
  
Direct Costs  

Outside Copies, Blueprints, Messenger, Delivery Services, Mileage Cost + 12% 
 
 
These rates are in effect until December 31, 2026, at which time they will be subject to change. 

153



CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD. 
GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 1 

1. Relationship Between Engineer and Client:  Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. 
(Engineer) shall serve as Client's professional engineer consultant in those phases of 
the Project to which this Agreement applies.  This relationship is that of a buyer and 
seller of professional services and as such the Engineer is an independent contractor in 
the performance of this Agreement and it is understood that the parties have not entered 
into any joint venture or partnership with the other.  The Engineer shall not be considered 
to be the agent of the Client. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a 
contractual relationship with a cause of action in favor of a third party against either the 
Client or Engineer. 

 
Furthermore, causes of action between the parties to this Agreement pertaining to acts 
of failures to act shall be deemed to have accrued and the applicable statute of 
limitations shall commence to run not later than the date of substantial completion. 

 
2. Responsibility of the Engineer:  Engineer will strive to perform services under this 

Agreement in accordance with generally accepted and currently recognized engineering 
practices and principles, and in a manner consistent with that level of care and skill 
ordinarily exercised by members of the profession currently practicing in the same 
locality under similar conditions.  No other representation, express or implied, and no 
warranty or guarantee is included or intended in this Agreement, or in any report, 
opinion, document, or otherwise. 

 
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary which may be contained in this Agreement or 
any other material incorporated herein by reference, or in any Agreement between the 
Client and any other party concerning the Project, the Engineer shall not have control or 
be in charge of and shall not be responsible for the means, methods, techniques, 
sequences or procedures of construction, or the safety, safety precautions or programs 
of the Client, the construction contractor, other contractors or subcontractors performing 
any of the work or providing any of the services on the Project.  Nor shall the Engineer 
be responsible for the acts or omissions of the Client, or for the failure of the Client, any 
architect, engineer, consultant, contractor or subcontractor to carry out their respective 
responsibilities in accordance with the Project documents, this Agreement or any other 
agreement concerning the Project.  Any provision which purports to amend this provision 
shall be without effect unless it contains a reference that the content of this condition is 
expressly amended for the purposes described in such amendment and is signed by the 
Engineer. 

 
3. Changes:  Client reserves the right by written change order or amendment to make 

changes in requirements, amount of work, or engineering time schedule adjustments, 
and Engineer and Client shall negotiate appropriate adjustments acceptable to both 
parties to accommodate any changes, if commercially possible. 

 
4. Suspension of Services:  Client may, at any time, by written order to Engineer 

(Suspension of Services Order) require Engineer to stop all, or any part, of the services 
required by this Agreement.  Upon receipt of such an order, Engineer shall immediately 
comply with its terms and take all reasonable steps to minimize the costs associated with 
the services affected by such order.  Client, however, shall pay all costs incurred by the 
suspension, including all costs necessary to maintain continuity and for the resumptions 
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of the services upon expiration of the Suspension of Services Order.  Engineer will not 
be obligated to provide the same personnel employed prior to suspension, when the 
services are resumed, in the event that the period of suspension is greater than thirty 
(30) days.    

 
5. Termination:  This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon thirty (30) days 

written notice in the event of substantial failure by the other party to perform in 
accordance with the terms hereof through no fault of the terminating party.  This 
Agreement may be terminated by Client, under the same terms, whenever Client shall 
determine that termination is in its best interests.  Cost of termination, including salaries, 
overhead and fee, incurred by Engineer either before or after the termination date shall 
be reimbursed by Client. 

 
6. Documents Delivered to Client:  Drawings, specifications, reports, and any other Project 

Documents prepared by Engineer in connection with any or all of the services furnished 
hereunder shall be delivered to the Client for the use of the Client.  Engineer shall have 
the right to retain originals of all Project Documents and drawings for its files.  
Furthermore, it is understood and agreed that the Project Documents such as, but not 
limited to reports, calculations, drawings, and specifications prepared for the Project, 
whether in hard copy or machine readable form, are instruments of professional service 
intended for one-time use in the construction of this Project.  These Project Documents 
are and shall remain the property of the Engineer.  The Client may retain copies, 
including copies stored on magnetic tape or disk, for information and reference in 
connection with the occupancy and use of the Project. 

 
When and if record drawings are to be provided by the Engineer, Client understands that 
information used in the preparation of record drawings is provided by others and 
Engineer is not responsible for accuracy, completeness, nor sufficiency of such 
information.  Client also understands that the level of detail illustrated by record drawings 
will generally be the same as the level of detail illustrated by the design drawing used for 
project construction.  If additional detail is requested by the Client to be included on the 
record drawings, then the Client understands and agrees that the Engineer will be due 
additional compensation for additional services. 

 
It is also understood and agreed that because of the possibility that information and data 
delivered in machine readable form may be altered, whether inadvertently or otherwise, 
the Engineer reserves the right to retain the original tapes/disks and to remove from 
copies provided to the Client all identification reflecting the involvement of the Engineer 
in their preparation.  The Engineer also reserves the right to retain hard copy originals of 
all Project Documentation delivered to the Client in machine readable form, which 
originals shall be referred to and shall govern in the event of any inconsistency between 
the two. 
 
The Client understands that the automated conversion of information and data from the 
system and format used by the Engineer to an alternate system or format cannot be 
accomplished without the introduction of inexactitudes, anomalies, and errors.  In the 
event Project Documentation provided to the Client in machine readable form is so 
converted, the Client agrees to assume all risks associated therewith and, to the fullest 
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extent permitted by law, to hold harmless and indemnify the Engineer from and against 
all claims, liabilities, losses, damages, and costs, including but not limited to attorney's 
fees, arising therefrom or in connection therewith. 
 
The Client recognizes that changes or modifications to the Engineer's instruments of 
professional service introduced by anyone other than the Engineer may result in adverse 
consequences which the Engineer can neither predict nor control.  Therefore, and in 
consideration of the Engineer's agreement to deliver its instruments of professional 
service in machine readable form, the Client agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by 
law, to hold harmless and indemnify the Engineer from and against all claims, liabilities, 
losses, damages, and costs, including but not limited to attorney's fees, arising out of or 
in any way connected with the modification, misinterpretation, misuse, or reuse by others 
of the machine readable information and data provided by the Engineer under this 
Agreement.  The foregoing indemnification applies, without limitation, to any use of the 
Project Documentation on other projects, for additions to this Project, or for completion of 
this Project by others, excepting only such use as may be authorized, in writing, by the 
Engineer. 

 
7. Reuse of Documents:  All Project Documents including but not limited to reports, 

opinions of probable costs, drawings and specifications furnished by Engineer pursuant 
to this Agreement are intended for use on the Project only.  They cannot be used by 
Client or others on extensions of the Project or any other project.  Any reuse, without 
specific written verification or adaptation by Engineer, shall be at Client's sole risk, and 
Client shall indemnify and hold harmless Engineer from all claims, damages, losses, and 
expenses including attorney's fees arising out of or resulting therefrom. 

 
The Engineer shall have the right to include representations of the design of the Project, 
including photographs of the exterior and interior, among the Engineer's promotional and 
professional materials. The Engineer's materials shall not include the Client's confidential 
and proprietary information if the Client has previously advised the Engineer in writing of 
the specific information considered by the Client to be confidential and proprietary. 

 
8. Standard of Practice:  The Engineer will strive to conduct services under this agreement 

in a manner consistent with that level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of 
the profession currently practicing in the same locality under similar conditions as of the 
date of this Agreement. 

 
9. Compliance With Laws:  The Engineer will strive to exercise usual and customary 

professional care in his/her efforts to comply with those laws, codes, ordinance and 
regulations which are in effect as of the date of this Agreement. 

 
  With specific respect to prescribed requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 

1990 or certified state or local accessibility regulations (ADA), Client understands ADA is 
a civil rights legislation and that interpretation of ADA is a legal issue and not a design 
issue and, accordingly, retention of legal counsel (by Client) for purposes of 
interpretation is advisable.  As such and with respect to ADA, Client agrees to waive any 
action against Engineer, and to indemnify and defend Engineer against any claim arising 
from Engineer's alleged failure to meet ADA requirements prescribed. 
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Further to the law and code compliance, the Client understands that the Engineer will 
strive to provide designs in accordance with the prevailing Standards of Practice as 
previously set forth, but that the Engineer does not warrant that any reviewing agency 
having jurisdiction will not for its own purposes comment, request changes and/or 
additions to such designs. In the event such design requests are made by a reviewing 
agency, but which do not exist in the form of a written regulation, ordinance or other 
similar document as published by the reviewing agency, then such design changes (at 
substantial variance from the intended design developed by the Engineer), if effected 
and incorporated into the project documents by the Engineer, shall be considered as 
Supplementary Task(s) to the Engineer's Scope of Service and compensated for 
accordingly. 

 
10. Indemnification:  Engineer shall indemnify and hold harmless Client up to the amount of 

this contract fee (for services) from loss or expense, including reasonable attorney's fees 
for claims for personal injury (including death) or property damage to the extent caused 
by the sole negligent act, error or omission of Engineer. 

 
Client shall indemnify and hold harmless Engineer under this Agreement, from loss or 
expense, including reasonable attorney's fees, for claims for personal injuries (including 
death) or property damage arising out of the sole negligent act, error omission of Client. 

 
In the event of joint or concurrent negligence of Engineer and Client, each shall bear that 
portion of the loss or expense that its share of the joint or concurrent negligence bears to 
the total negligence (including that of third parties), which caused the personal injury or 
property damage. 

 
Engineer shall not be liable for special, incidental or consequential damages, including, 
but not limited to loss of profits, revenue, use of capital, claims of customers, cost of 
purchased or replacement power, or for any other loss of any nature, whether based on 
contract, tort, negligence, strict liability or otherwise, by reasons of the services rendered 
under this Agreement. 

 
11. Opinions of Probable Cost:  Since Engineer has no control over the cost of labor, 

materials or equipment, or over the Contractor(s) method of determining process, or over 
competitive bidding or market conditions, his/her opinions of probable Project 
Construction Cost provided for herein are to be made on the basis of his/her experience 
and qualifications and represent his/her judgement as a design professional familiar with 
the construction industry, but Engineer cannot and does not guarantee that proposal, 
bids or the Construction Cost will not vary from opinions of probable construction cost 
prepared by him/her.  If prior to the Bidding or Negotiating Phase, Client wishes greater 
accuracy as to the Construction Cost, the Client shall employ an independent cost 
estimator Consultant for the purpose of obtaining a second construction cost opinion 
independent from Engineer. 

 
12. Governing Law & Dispute Resolutions:  This Agreement shall be governed by and 

construed in accordance with Articles previously set forth by (Item 9 of) this Agreement, 
together with the laws of the State of Illinois. 
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Any claim, dispute or other matter in question arising out of or related to this Agreement, 
which can not be mutually resolved by the parties of this Agreement, shall be subject to 
mediation as a condition precedent to arbitration (if arbitration is agreed upon by the 
parties of this Agreement) or the institution of legal or equitable proceedings by either 
party. If such matter relates to or is the subject of a lien arising out of the Engineer's 
services, the Engineer may proceed in accordance with applicable law to comply with the 
lien notice or filing deadlines prior to resolution of the matter by mediation or by 
arbitration.  

 
The Client and Engineer shall endeavor to resolve claims, disputes and other matters in 
question between them by mediation which, unless the parties mutually agree otherwise, 
shall be in accordance with the Construction Industry Mediation Rules of the American 
Arbitration Association currently in effect. Requests for mediation shall be filed in writing 
with the other party to this Agreement and with the American Arbitration Association. The 
request may be made concurrently with the filing of a demand for arbitration but, in such 
event, mediation shall proceed in advance of arbitration or legal or equitable 
proceedings, which shall be stayed pending mediation for a period of 60 days from the 
date of filing, unless stayed for a longer period by agreement of the parties or court 
order.  

 
The parties shall share the mediator's fee and any filing fees equally. The mediation shall 
be held in the place where the Project is located, unless another location is mutually 
agreed upon. Agreements reached in mediation shall be enforceable as settlement 
agreements in any court having jurisdiction thereof.  

 
13. Successors and Assigns:  The terms of this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure 

to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns:  provided, 
however, that neither party shall assign this Agreement in whole or in part without the 
prior written approval of the other. 

 
14. Waiver of Contract Breach:  The waiver of one party of any breach of this Agreement or 

the failure of one party to enforce at any time, or for any period of time, any of the 
provisions hereof, shall be limited to the particular instance, shall not operate or be 
deemed to waive any future breaches of this Agreement and shall not be construed to be 
a waiver of any provision, except for the particular instance. 

 
15. Entire Understanding of Agreement:  This Agreement represents and incorporates the 

entire understanding of the parties hereto, and each party acknowledges that there are 
no warranties, representations, covenants or understandings of any kind, matter or 
description whatsoever, made by either party to the other except as expressly set forth 
herein.  Client and the Engineer hereby agree that any purchase orders, invoices, 
confirmations, acknowledgments or other similar documents executed or delivered with 
respect to the subject matter hereof that conflict with the terms of the Agreement shall be 
null, void and without effect to the extent they conflict with the terms of this Agreement. 

 
16. Amendment:  This Agreement shall not be subject to amendment unless another 

instrument is duly executed by duly authorized representatives of each of the parties and 
entitled "Amendment of Agreement". 
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17. Severability of Invalid Provisions:  If any provision of the Agreement shall be held to 

contravene or to be invalid under the laws of any particular state, county or jurisdiction 
where used, such contravention shall not invalidate the entire Agreement, but it shall be 
construed as if not containing the particular provisions held to be invalid in the particular 
state, country or jurisdiction and the rights or obligations of the parties hereto shall be 
construed and enforced accordingly. 

 
18. Force Majeure:  Neither Client nor Engineer shall be liable for any fault or delay caused 

by any contingency beyond their control including but not limited to acts of God, wars, 
strikes, walkouts, fires, natural calamities, or demands or requirements of governmental 
agencies. 

 
19. Subcontracts: Engineer may subcontract portions of the work, but each subcontractor 

must be approved by Client in writing. 
 
20. Access and Permits:  Client shall arrange for Engineer to enter upon public and private 

property and obtain all necessary approvals and permits required from all governmental 
authorities having jurisdiction over the Project.  Client shall pay costs (including 
Engineer's employee salaries, overhead and fee) incident to any effort by Engineer 
toward assisting Client in such access, permits or approvals, if Engineer perform such 
services. 

 
21. Designation of Authorized Representative:  Each party (to this Agreement) shall 

designate one or more persons to act with authority in its behalf in respect to appropriate 
aspects of the Project.  The persons designated shall review and respond promptly to all 
communications received from the other party. 

 
22. Notices:  Any notice or designation required to be given to either party hereto shall be in 

writing, and unless receipt of such notice is expressly required by the terms hereof shall 
be deemed to be effectively served when deposited in the mail with sufficient first class 
postage affixed, and addressed to the party to whom such notice is directed at such 
party's place of business or such other address as either party shall hereafter furnish to 
the other party by written notice as herein provided. 

 
23. Limit of Liability:  The Client and the Engineer have discussed the risks, rewards, and 

benefits of the project and the Engineer's total fee for services.  In recognition of the 
relative risks and benefits of the Project to both the Client and the Engineer, the risks 
have been allocated such that the Client agrees that to the fullest extent permitted by 
law, the Engineer's total aggregate liability to the Client for any and all injuries, claims, 
costs, losses, expenses, damages of any nature whatsoever or claim expenses arising 
out of this Agreement from any cause or causes, including attorney's fees and costs, and 
expert witness fees and costs, shall not exceed the total Engineer's fee for professional 
engineering services rendered on this project as made part of this Agreement.  Such 
causes included but are not limited to the Engineer's negligence, errors, omissions, strict 
liability or breach of contract.  It is intended that this limitation apply to any and all liability 
or cause of action however alleged or arising, unless otherwise prohibited by law.  

 

159



 

 7 

24. Client's Responsibilities: The Client agrees to provide full information regarding 
requirements for and about the Project, including a program which shall set forth the 
Client's objectives, schedule, constraints, criteria, special equipment, systems and site 
requirements.  

 
The Client agrees to furnish and pay for all legal, accounting and insurance counseling 
services as may be necessary at any time for the Project, including auditing services 
which the Client may require to verify the Contractor's Application for Payment or to 
ascertain how or for what purpose the Contractor has used the money paid by or on 
behalf of the Client. 
 
The Client agrees to require the Contractor, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to 
indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the Engineer, its consultants, and the employees 
and agents of any of them from and against any and all claims, suits, demands, liabilities, 
losses, damages, and costs ("Losses"), including but not limited to costs of defense, 
arising in whole or in part out of the negligence of the Contractor, its subcontractors, the 
officers, employees, agents, and subcontractors of any of them, or anyone for whose 
acts any of them may be liable, regardless of whether or not such Losses are caused in 
part by a party indemnified hereunder.  Specifically excluded from the foregoing are 
Losses arising out of the preparation or approval of maps, drawings, opinions, reports, 
surveys, change orders, designs, or specifications, and the giving of or failure to give 
directions by the Engineer, its consultants, and the agents and employees of any of 
them, provided such giving or failure to give is the primary cause of Loss. The Client also 
agrees to require the Contractor to provide to the Engineer the required certificate of 
insurance.  

 
The Client further agrees to require the Contractor to name the Engineer, its agents and 
consultants as additional insureds on the Contractor's policy or policies of 
comprehensive or commercial general liability insurance.  Such insurance shall include 
products and completed operations and contractual liability coverages, shall be primary 
and noncontributing with any insurance maintained by the Engineer or its agents and 
consultants, and shall provide that the Engineer be given thirty days, unqualified written 
notice prior to any cancellation thereof. 

 
In the event the foregoing requirements, or any of them, are not established by the Client 
and met by the Contractor, the Client agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the 
Engineer, its employees, agents, and consultants from and against any and all Losses 
which would have been indemnified and insured against by the Contractor, but were not. 
 
When Contract Documents prepared under the Scope of Services of this contract 
require insurance(s) to be provided, obtained and/or otherwise maintained by the 
Contractor, the Client agrees to be wholly responsible for setting forth any and all such 
insurance requirements.  Furthermore, any document provided for Client review by the 
Engineer under this Contract related to such insurance(s) shall be considered as sample 
insurance requirements and not the recommendation of the Engineer.  Client agrees to 
have their own risk management department review any and all insurance requirements 
for adequacy and to determine specific types of insurance(s) required for the project.  
Client further agrees that decisions concerning types and amounts of insurance are 
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specific to the project and shall be the product of the Client.  As such, any and all 
insurance requirements made part of Contract Documents prepared by the Engineer are 
not to be considered the Engineer's recommendation, and the Client shall make the final 
decision regarding insurance requirements. 

 
25. Information Provided by Others:  The Engineer shall indicate to the Client the information 

needed for rendering of the services of this Agreement.  The Client shall provide to the 
Engineer such information as is available to the Client and the Client's consultants and 
contractors, and the Engineer shall be entitled to rely upon the accuracy and 
completeness thereof.  The Client recognizes that it is impossible for the Engineer to 
assure the accuracy, completeness and sufficiency of such information, either because it 
is impossible to verify, or because of errors or omissions which may have occurred in 
assembling the information the Client is providing.  Accordingly, the Client agrees, to the 
fullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify and hold the Engineer and the Engineer's 
subconsultants harmless from any claim, liability or cost (including reasonable attorneys' 
fees and cost of defense) for injury or loss arising or allegedly arising from errors, 
omissions or inaccuracies in documents or other information provided by the Client to the 
Engineer. 

 
26. Payment:  Client shall be invoiced once each month for work performed during the 

preceding period.  Client agrees to pay each invoice within thirty (30) days of its receipt. 
The client further agrees to pay interest on all amounts invoiced and not paid or objected 
to for valid cause within said thirty (30) day period at the rate of eighteen (18) percent per 
annum (or the maximum interest rate permitted under applicable law, whichever is the 
lesser) until paid.  Client further agrees to pay Engineer's cost of collection of all amounts 
due and unpaid after sixty (60) days, including court costs and reasonable attorney's 
fees, as well as costs attributed to suspension of services accordingly and as follows: 

 
Collection Costs.  In the event legal action is necessary to enforce the payment 
provisions of this Agreement, the Engineer shall be entitled to collect from the 
Client any judgement or settlement sums due, reasonable attorneys' fees, court 
costs and expenses incurred by the Engineer in connection therewith and, in 
addition, the reasonable value of the Engineer's time and expenses spent in 
connection with such collection action, computed at the Engineer's prevailing fee 
schedule and expense policies. 

 
Suspension of Services.  If the Client fails to make payments when due or 
otherwise is in breach of this Agreement, the Engineer may suspend 
performance of services upon five (5) calendar days' notice to the Client.  The 
Engineer shall have no liability whatsoever to the Client for any costs or damages 
as a result of such suspension caused by any breach of this Agreement by the 
Client.  Client will reimburse Engineer for all associated costs as previously set 
forth in (Item 4 of) this Agreement. 

 
27. When construction observation tasks are part of the service to be performed by the 

Engineer under this Agreement, the Client will include the following clause in the 
construction contract documents and Client agrees not to modify or delete it: 
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Kotecki Waiver.  Contractor (and any subcontractor into whose subcontract this 
clause is incorporated) agrees to assume the entire liability for all personal injury 
claims suffered by its own employees, including without limitation claims under 
the Illinois Structural Work Act, asserted by persons allegedly injured on the 
Project; waives any limitation of liability defense based upon the Worker's 
Compensation Act, court interpretations of said Act or otherwise; and to the 
fullest extent permitted by law, agrees to indemnify and hold harmless and 
defend Owner and Engineer and their agents, employees and consultants (the 
"Indemnitees") from and against all such loss, expense, damage or injury, 
including reasonable attorneys' fees, that the Indemnitees may sustain as a result 
of such claims, except to the extent that Illinois law prohibits indemnity for the 
Indemnitees' own negligence.  The Owner and Engineer are designated and 
recognized as explicit third party beneficiaries of the Kotecki Waiver within the 
general contract and all subcontracts entered into in furtherance of the general 
contract. 

 
28. Job Site Safety/Supervision & Construction Observation: The Engineer shall neither 

have control over or charge of, nor be responsible for, the construction means, methods, 
techniques, sequences of procedures, or for safety precautions and programs in 
connection with the Work since they are solely the Contractor's rights and 
responsibilities. The Client agrees that the Contractor shall supervise and direct the work 
efficiently with his/her best skill and attention; and that the Contractor shall be solely 
responsible for the means, methods, techniques, sequences and procedures of 
construction and safety at the job site. The Client agrees and warrants that this intent 
shall be carried out in the Client's contract with the Contractor. The Client further agrees 
that the Contractor shall be responsible for initiating, maintaining and supervising all 
safety precautions and programs in connection with the work; and that the Contractor 
shall take all necessary precautions for the safety of, and shall provide the necessary 
protection to prevent damage, injury or loss to all employees on the subject site and all 
other persons who may be affected thereby. The Engineer shall have no authority to stop 
the work of the Contractor or the work of any subcontractor on the project. 

 
When construction observation services are included in the Scope of Services, the 
Engineer shall visit the site at intervals appropriate to the stage of the Contractor's 
operation, or as otherwise agreed to by the Client and the Engineer to: 1) become 
generally familiar with and to keep the Client informed about the progress and quality of 
the Work; 2) to strive to bring to the Client's attention defects and deficiencies in the 
Work and; 3) to determine in general if the Work is being performed in a manner 
indicating that the Work, when fully completed, will be in accordance with the Contract 
Documents. However, the Engineer shall not be required to make exhaustive or 
continuous on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the Work. If the Client 
desires more extensive project observation, the Client shall request that such services 
be provided by the Engineer as Additional and Supplemental Construction Observation 
Services in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. 

 
The Engineer shall not be responsible for any acts or omissions of the Contractor, 
subcontractor, any entity performing any portions of the Work, or any agents or 
employees of any of them. The Engineer does not guarantee the performance of the 
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Contractor and shall not be responsible for the Contractor's failure to perform its Work in 
accordance with the Contract Documents or any applicable laws, codes, rules or 
regulations. 

 
When municipal review services are included in the Scope of Services, the Engineer 
(acting on behalf of the municipality), when acting in good faith in the discharge of its 
duties, shall not thereby render itself liable personally and is, to the maximum extent 
permitted by law, relieved from all liability for any damage that may accrue to persons or 
property by reason of any act or omission in the discharge of its duties. Any suit brought 
against the Engineer which involve the acts or omissions performed by it in the 
enforcement of any provisions of the Client's rules, regulation and/or ordinance shall be 
defended by the Client until final termination of the proceedings. The Engineer shall be 
entitled to all defenses and municipal immunities that are, or would be, available to the 
Client. 

 
29. Insurance and Indemnification: The Engineer and the Client understand and agree that 

the Client will contractually require the Contractor to defend and indemnify the Engineer 
and/or any subconsultants from any claims arising from the Work. The Engineer and the 
Client further understand and agree that the Client will contractually require the 
Contractor to procure commercial general liability insurance naming the Engineer as an 
additional named insured with respect to the work. The Contractor shall provide to the 
Client certificates of insurance evidencing that the contractually required insurance 
coverage has been procured. However, the Contractor’s failure to provide the Client with 
the requisite certificates of insurance shall not constitute a waiver of this provision by the 
Engineer. 

 
The Client and Engineer waive all rights against each other and against the Contractor 
and consultants, agents and employees of each of them for damages to the extent 
covered by property insurance during construction. The Client and Engineer each shall 
require similar waivers from the Contractor, consultants, agents and persons or entities 
awarded separate contracts administered under the Client's own forces. 

 
30. Hazardous Materials/Pollutants: Unless otherwise provided by this Agreement, the 

Engineer and Engineer's consultants shall have no responsibility for the discovery, 
presence, handling, removal or disposal of or exposure of persons to hazardous 
materials/pollutants in any form at the Project site, including but not limited to 
mold/mildew, asbestos, asbestos products, polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) or other 
toxic/hazardous/pollutant type substances. 

 
Furthermore, Client understands that the presence of mold/mildew and the like are 
results of prolonged or repeated exposure to moisture and the lack of corrective action.  
Client also understands that corrective action is a operation, maintenance and repair 
activity for which the Engineer is not responsible. 
 

 
June 13, 2005 
P:\Proposals\Terms and Conditions\GT&C 2005.061305.doc 
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CONDITIONS FOR PRESCRIBED BURNING 

Prescribed Burning Cond_2014 

Prescribed or controlled burning is "the careful ignition of ecosystem restorations, 
mitigations and natural areas under exacting weather conditions to achieve specific 
resource management objectives".  Controlled burning is a permitted and potentially 
hazardous activity, to be undertaken at the peril of those so choosing.  Christopher B. 
Burke Engineering, Ltd. shall be referred to in this document as CBBEL. 
 
Structures, Trees and Shrubs 
 
All reasonable precautions will be taken to protect structures within the burn area such 
as non-native and evergreen trees and shrubs, lighting, fencing, sheds, etc., and 
protective measures will be noted in the pre-burn plan.  CBBEL is not responsible or 
liable for any damage to these structures as their inclusion in burn management areas 
are inherently incompatible with the process, requiring the deployment of reasonable 
protective measures.  
 
Letters of Intent 
 
CBBEL shall be responsible for mailing letters of intent to burn to all 
residents/businesses, etc. within 500 feet of the burn site.  These letters will be sent at 
least four weeks before the scheduled burn.  CBBEL will notify any respondees of the 
notification letter on the day of the burn. 
 
Burn Delays 
 
If weather conditions are abnormal during the burn season and/or if there are restrictive 
conditions or situations under which a burn may be conducted, few or no opportunities 
to burn may result.  In this case the client will only be invoiced for work performed in 
planning and preparing to conduct the burn. 
 
Additional Costs 
 
The client will also be responsible for any additional direct incurred costs on the project.  
These may include charges from local fire, police or utility companies and neighbor 
notification mailings.  
 
Health and Safety 
 
CBBEL is concerned about the health and safety of its employees and others in the burn 
area.  If the landowner/client knows of any toxic substances, hazardous materials, or 
any other hazardous site conditions within the burn area CBBEL must be notified in 
advance of the burn.  CBBEL reserves the right to cancel or reschedule the burn upon 
discovery of any of those elements.  The client and/or landowner will only be invoiced 
for charges incurred thus far.  The client and/or landowner shall be liable if any health 
problems occur due to hazardous or toxic substances present on site that CBBEL is not 
aware of. 
 
I have read and understood the above and agree to terms and conditions stated: 
 
Client Signature _____________________________________, Date ___________ 
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Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.
9575 W. Higgins Road, Suite 600
Rosemont, Illinois 60018
847-823-0500
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Item u 

MOTION NO. ____________ 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

January 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A motion authorizing the purchase of two new CL-17s and one new fluoride pH analyzer from 
HACH Company, in an amount not to exceed $29,642.99. See Exhibit A. 

BACKGROUND/HISTORY 
The FY25/26 Budget includes the replacement of chlorine and fluoride/pH electronic analyzers 
for the water system at Plant Two and the 75th Street Pumping Station. These units are over 12 
years old and have exceeded their expected service life of 10–12 years. Additionally, the 
manufacturer will no longer provide support for these models, making replacement necessary to 
maintain reliable system operation. 

The chlorine analyzers provide continuous monitoring and automatically adjust chlorine dosages 
through the Process Control and Monitoring (PCM) system to ensure optimal disinfection levels 
within the potable water system. The Power of Hydrogen, (pH) tester is utilized to confirm potable 
water for watermain breaks/suspect leaks and provides hardness readings as requested by residents. 

HACH Company is the sole authorized manufacturer, sole installer and service provider. See 
Attachment A. 

The proposed expenditure would be expended from the following line accounts: 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

ACCOUNT  
DESCRIPTION 

FY 25/26 
BUDGET 

PROPOSED 
EXPENDITURE 

ACCOUNT 
BALANCE 

02-50-4231
Water Department  

System Maintenance $35,000.00 $29,642.99 $5,357.01 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
A motion authorizing the purchase of two new CL-17s and one new fluoride pH analyzer from 
HACH Company, in an amount not to exceed $29,642.99.  

ALTERNATE DECISION 
As recommended by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the February 2, 2026 City Council agenda for formal consideration. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2nd day of February 2026. 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 
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MOTION NO. ____________ 

Item v 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

January 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A motion accepting to extend a proposal from Sprinklers, Inc., for the spring startup and winter 
shutdown maintenance and backflow prevention testing of City owned irrigation systems and 
potable water backflow preventers as per the schedule of unit prices. See Exhibit A. 

BACKGROUND/HISTORY 
The City owns and maintains 12 irrigation backflow preventer sites and various potable, fire 
suppression and irrigation backflow devices between the City Hall and Police Department. The 
required backflow devices prevent any type of contaminants from flowing back into the City’s 
potable watermain system. The required devices need annual certifications mandated by the State 
Plumbing Code for the Environmental Protection Agency Backflow Prevention Program.  

During the last several years, the City has installed 12 various irrigation systems throughout town 
and the systems require startup services and winter shutdown services. The services include the 
following: 

Spring Startup 
Startup of System 
Install Backflow Device and Meter 
Inspection of Controller 
Pressurize all Lines 
Inspect and Adjust all Irrigation Devices 

*Repair Defective Devices and Fittings
Winter Shutdown 

Shutdown of Irrigation  
Remove Meters and Backflow Devices 
Test Backflow Devices 
Certify Test results 

*Repairs of Backflow Devices

*All repairs are based on an hourly rate of $125 and required materials.

Staff contacted Sprinklers, Inc., inquiring if they would extend pricing for the upcoming fiscal year. 
See Attachment A. The City’s annual cost breakdown as it applies to each location. See 
Attachment B. 

The FY26/27 Budget includes for the irrigation project at the City Hall and would be expended 
from the following account:  

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

ACCOUNT 
DESCRIPTION 

FY 26/27 
BUDGET 

PROPOSED 
EXPENDITURE 

PROPOSED 
BALANCE 

01-30-4223 Maintenance Building $11,100 $6,830 $ 4,270 
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Irrigation & Backflow Maintenance 
January 26, 2026 
Page 2 
 

 *Contingency-Repairs  $1,500 $ 2,770 

   $ 8,330  $ 2,770     
 

*A contingency has been included for any required repairs and materials  
 
STAFF RECOMENDATION 
A motion accepting a proposal from Sprinklers, Inc., for the spring startup and winter shutdown 
maintenance and backflow prevention testing of City owned irrigation systems and potable water 
backflow preventers as per the schedule of unit prices. Staff has reviewed references with positive 
feedback.  
 
ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Committee. 
 
DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the February 2, 2026 City Council agenda for formal consideration.  
 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2nd day of February 2026. 

AYES:   

NAYS:                 

ABSENT:             
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Regina Kokkinis
From: Susan VerHaar <susan@mark1landscape.com>
Sent: Monday, December 29, 2025 11:58 AM
To: Regina Kokkinis; Andrew Moore
Cc: Dan Gombac
Subject: RE: Backflow/Irrigation Contract - 2026-27

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Good morning Regina, 

Sorry for the delay. 
Yes we are in agreement for a contract extension for May 1, 2026 – April 30, 2027 

Thank you  

Susan VerHaar 
Mark1 Landscape, Inc. 
Office: 847-648-0008 
Cell: 847-431-7455 

From: Regina Kokkinis <rkokkinis@darienil.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, December 2, 2025 2:06 PM 
To: Susan VerHaar <susan@mark1landscape.com>; Andrew Moore <andy@mark1landscape.com> 
Cc: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov> 
Subject: Backflow/Irrigation Contract - 2026-27 

Good Day, 

Please confirm if you are in agreement with a contract extension of the unit pricing for May 1, 2026 – April 30, 2027. 

Sincerely, 

Regina Kokkinis 
Administrative Assistant, Municipal Services City  of Darien 
630-353-8105
To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter: 
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT Follow the link and subscribing is simple!
https://darien.il.us/reference-desk/directconnect-enews 

From: Regina Kokkinis  
Sent: Monday, March 10, 2025 10:22 AM 
To: Susan VerHaar <susan@mark1landscape.com>; Andrew Moore <andy@mark1landscape.com> 
Cc: Kris Throm <kthrom@darienil.gov>; Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov> 
Subject: RE: Backflow/Irrigation Contract - 2025-26 

Good morning, 

Please see the attached pricing schedule as it relates to the subject line and confirm you are in agreement with the contract 
extension of the unit pricing for May 1, 2025 – April 30, 2026. 

Sincerely, 

Regina Kokkinis 
Administrative Assistant, Municipal Services 

Attachment A
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City  of Darien 
630-353-8105 
To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter: 
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT 
Follow the link and subscribing is simple!  
https://darien.il.us/reference-desk/directconnect-enews 
 
From: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 12, 2024 4:04 PM 
To: Susan VerHaar <susan@mark1landscape.com>; Andrew Moore <andy@mark1landscape.com> 
Cc: Regina Kokkinis <rkokkinis@darienil.gov>; Kris Throm <kthrom@darienil.gov> 
Subject: RE: Backflow/Irrigation Contract 
 
Hi Susan and Andrew 
 
Attached is the program schedule and cost per year. Any additional labor will be paid at the $125 per hr and any materials shall 
be cost plus 15%. 
 
Pls Review the spreadsheet and provide your concurrence.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
Daniel Gombac 
Director of Municipal Services 
630-353-8106 Mobile 630-514-2519 
 
From: Susan VerHaar <susan@mark1landscape.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 12, 2024 2:51 PM 
To: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov> 
Cc: Andrew Moore <andy@mark1landscape.com>; Regina Kokkinis <rkokkinis@darienil.gov> 
Subject: RE: Backflow/Irrigation Contract 
 
Good Afternoon Dan, 
 
In response to your email about pricing for additional backflow devices 
 
City Hall  

1. One additional backflow device for the fire suppression will add $150.00 
Police Department  

1. One additional for potable will add $125.00 
2. Two additional for fire will add $300.00 

  
Feel free to reach out if there are any questions. 
 
Thank you  
 
Susan VerHaar 
Mark1 Landscape Inc. 
Sprinklers Inc. 
Office: 847-648-0008 
Cell: 847-431-7455 
 
From: Andrew Moore <andy@mark1landscape.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 12, 2024 2:46 PM 
To: Susan VerHaar <susan@mark1landscape.com> 
Subject: Fwd: Backflow/Irrigation Contract 
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Begin forwarded message: 
 
From: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov> 
Subject: Backflow/Irrigation Contract 
Date: March 12, 2024 at 12:42:14 PM CDT 
To: "Andy@mark1landscape.com" <Andy@mark1landscape.com> 
Cc: Regina Kokkinis <rkokkinis@darienil.gov> 
 
Good morning Andy, 
  
As a follow up attached is the bid tabulation in respect to the Subject. Upon review at the City Hall and Police 
Department there are additional Backflow devices as follows: 
  
City Hall  

1. One additional backflow device for the fire suppression 
Police Department  

1. One additional for potable 
2. Two additional for fire 

  
The total additional backflow devices that require testing is 4 and of the 4, 2 additional were pictured on pages 
16 and 18 respectively. It appears that 1 potable and 1 fire suppression were not pictured. 
  
We are requesting whether the attached costs are inclusive of the 2 additional backflow devices pictured on the 
abovementioned  pages? 
Since there are 2 additional backflow devices that were not pictured; 1 potable and 1 fire suppression, what is 
the extra charge on these devices or would you include the devices at the pricing per the att? 
  
Please review and let me know.  
  
Thanks 
  
Daniel Gombac 
Director of Municipal Services 
630-353-8106 Mobile 630-514-2519 
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Attachment B

ACCOUNT                      
NUMBER 

DESCRIPTION                                
NUMBER DESCRIPTION - BUILDING MAINTENANCE

IRRIGATION UNIT COST 
START UP NO OF UNITS COST 

IRRIGATION UNIT 
COST SHUT DOWN

NO OF 
UNITS COST 

BACKFLOW                  
DEVICES 

NO OF 
UNITS COST

ANNUAL                      
COST

30-4223 1 POLICE DEPT. MAINTENANCE - 1710 PLAINFIELD RD - POLICE DEPT. 225.00$  1 225.00$                 255.00$  1 255.00$  480.00$  
IRRIGATION BACKFLOW DEVICE 125.00$  1 125.00$                125.00$  
FIRE SUPPRESSION BACKFLOW DEVICE * ADDITONAL BACKFLOW DEVICE 
IDENTIFIED AFTER THE BID RELEASE 150.00$  2 300.00$                300.00$  550.00$        
POTABLE WATER BACKFLOW DEVICE* BACKFLOW DEVICE IDENTIFIED AFTER THE 
BID RELEASE 125.00$  1 125.00$                125.00$  

30-4223 2 CITY  MAINTENANCE - 1702 PLAINFIELD RD - CITY HALL 175.00$  1 175.00$                 200.00$  1 200.00$  375.00$  

IRRIGATION BACKFLOW DEVICE 125.00$  1 125.00$                125.00$  425.00$        
FIRE SUPPRESSION BACKFLOW DEVICE  * ADDITONAL BACKFLOW DEVICE 
IDENTIFIED AFTER THE BID RELEASE 150.00$  2 300.00$                300.00$  

30-4223 3 75TH & CASS WATERFALL WALL - 7532 CASS AVE 175.00$  1 175.00$                 200.00$  1 200.00$  375.00$  
IRRIGATION BACKFLOW DEVICE 125.00$  1 125.00$                125.00$  

30-4223 4 CLOCK TOWER   - CASS AVE & PLAINFIELD RD 175.00$  1 175.00$                 200.00$  1 200.00$  375.00$  
IRRIGATION BACKFLOW DEVICE 125.00$  1 125.00$                125.00$  

30-4223 5 75TH ST - 75TH ST EAST OF PLAINFIELD RD/MCDONALDS 175.00$  1 175.00$                 200.00$  1 200.00$  375.00$  
IRRIGATION BACKFLOW DEVICE 125.00$  1 125.00$                125.00$  

6 75TH ST & PLAINFIELD RD BERM 175.00$  1 175.00$                 200.00$  1 200.00$  375.00$  
IRRIGATION BACKFLOW DEVICE 125.00$  1 125.00$                125.00$  

30-4223 7 75TH ST - 75TH ST WEST OF PLAINFIELD RD 175.00$  1 175.00$                 200.00$  1 200.00$  375.00$  
IRRIGATION BACKFLOW DEVICE 125.00$  1 125.00$                125.00$  

8 75TH ST EAST OF CASS AVE-TACO BELL 175.00$  1 175.00$                 200.00$  200.00$  375.00$  
IRRIGATION BACKFLOW DEVICE 125.00$  1 125.00$                125.00$  

30-4223 9 75TH ST- 75TH ST WEST OF CASS AVE/LACE SCHOOL 175.00$  1 175.00$                 200.00$  1 200.00$  375.00$  
IRRIGATION BACKFLOW DEVICE 125.00$  1 125.00$                125.00$  

30-4223 10 75TH ST- 75TH ST EAST OF ADAMS ST 175.00$  1 175.00$                 200.00$  1 200.00$  375.00$  
IRRIGATION BACKFLOW DEVICE 125.00$  1 125.00$                125.00$  

30-4223 11 75TH ST - 75TH ST WEST OF ADAMS ST 175.00$  1 175.00$                 200.00$  1 200.00$  375.00$  
IRRIGATION BACKFLOW DEVICE . 125.00$  1 125.00$                125.00$  

12 75TH ST WEST OF PARK AVE 1502 75th St 175.00$  1 175.00$                 200.00$  175.00$  
IRRIGATION BACKFLOW DEVICE 200.00$  125.00$  1.00$           125.00$                325.00$  
TOTAL ANNUAL COST 2,150.00$             2,455.00$               2,225.00$             6,830.00$  
ALL REPAIR COSTS MATERIAL COST + 15% AT HOURLY RATE $125

6,830.00$  

Test & Certify RPZ  Unit Cost-Per Location
Spring Startup Unit 
Cost-Per Location

Winter Shutdown 
Unit Cost-Per 

Location
Labor Cost Unit 

Cost-Hourly Rate SUB TOTAL COST
LOCATION

1710 Plainfield Rd - Police Department 275.00$  225.00$  255.00$  125.00$                 880.00$  
1702 Plainfield Rd - City Hall 275.00$  175.00$   $ 200.00 125.00$                 775.00$  
7532 S Cass Ave - Dunkin Donuts 125.00$  175.00$  200.00$  125.00$                 625.00$  
Clock Tower Sprinkler - Cass Ave & Plainfield Rd 125.00$  175.00$  200.00$  125.00$                 625.00$  
75th St - east of Plainfield/McDonalds 125.00$  175.00$  200.00$  125.00$                 625.00$  
75th St & Plainfield Rd Berm 125.00$  175.00$  200.00$  125.00$                 625.00$  
75th St - west of Plainfield Rd 125.00$  175.00$  200.00$  125.00$                 625.00$  
75th St - east of Cass Ave-Taco Bell 125.00$  175.00$  200.00$  125.00$                 625.00$  
75th St - west of Cass Lace School 125.00$  175.00$  200.00$  125.00$                 625.00$  
75th St - east of Adams St 125.00$  175.00$  200.00$  125.00$                 625.00$  
75th St - west of Adams St 125.00$  175.00$  200.00$  125.00$                 625.00$  
75th St - west of Park Ave 1502 75th St 125.00$  175.00$  200.00$  125.00$                 625.00$  500.00$  

1,800.00$  2,150.00$  2,455.00$              1,500.00$             7,905.00$                  

MARK 1 LANDSCAPE SPRINKLERS, INC. - BID TAB

2026 IRRIGATION & BACKFLOW PREVENTION MAINTENANCE PROGRAM COST SUMMARY

TOTAL BID COST
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MOTION NO. __________ 

Item w 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

January 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A motion accepting a proposal at the unit prices for sidewalk grinding from Hard Rock Concrete 
Cutters, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $83,920.00.  See Exhibit A. 

BACKGROUND/HISTORY 
City staff is tasked annually with identifying and marking sidewalk panels requiring replacement. 
Typical sidewalk replacement is triggered by vertical displacements beginning at approximately 
¾ of an inch. Over the past 20 years, the City has replaced numerous sidewalk slabs. In many 
instances, it was identified slabs replaced within the last 5–10 years are again requiring removal. 

The primary cause of premature sidewalk failure is tree root growth. Due to the heavy clay soil 
conditions, tree roots seek the nearest available water source. Stormwater commonly flows beneath 
sidewalks because of the stone base, attracting root growth. As roots expand, they lift sidewalk 
panels, creating vertical mismatches and resulting trip-and-fall hazards. 

Concrete grinding addresses vertical mismatches and eliminates hazards; however, it is only 
applicable where the sidewalk condition allows for grinding rather than full slab replacement. 

In 2024 and 2025, the City completed a citywide sidewalk-grinding program that received positive 
public feedback, caused minimal disruption, and resulted in an estimated cost savings of 
approximately 70% compared to full sidewalk replacement. This year will be the third consecutive 
year of the program, now considered an annual sidewalk maintenance initiative. 

The targeted areas for this year’s program include: 

• 67th Street to Plainfield Road
• Clarendon Hills Road to Cass Avenue

Remaining quantities will address areas west of Cass Avenue to Fairview Avenue, northern limits 
up to Plainfield Road. 

Hard Rock Concrete Cutters, Inc. has extended unit pricing through a cooperative purchasing 
contract initiated by the Village of Lombard, which includes several participating agencies. Hard 
Rock Concrete Cutters has confirmed that these unit prices, including a 2% Consumer Price Index 
(CPI) adjustment, will be extended to the City of Darien. Supporting documentation is included as 
Attachment A. 

The proposed expenditure will be funded from the following account: 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

ACCOUNT 
DESCRIPTION 

FY 26-27 
BUDGET 

PROPOSED 
EXPENDITURE 

25-35-4380 CONCRETE GRINDING $83,920.00 $83,920.00 
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Concrete Grinding 
January 26, 2026 
Page 2 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of a motion accepting the proposal from Hard Rock Concrete Cutters, 
Inc. for sidewalk grinding services at the established unit prices, in an amount not to exceed 
$83,920.00. 
 
Pending approval of the FY 2026/27 budget, the work is anticipated to be scheduled for late April 
through early May. 
 
ALTERNATE DECISION 
As recommended by the Committee. 
 
DECISION MODE 
This item will be on the February 2, 2026 City Council agenda for formal consideration. 
 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2nd day of February 2026. 

AYES:   

NAYS:                 

ABSENT:             
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Item x 

AGENDA MEMO 
MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 

JANUARY 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A Resolution to approve the 2026 City of Darien Zoning Map for publication. 

RESOLUTION 

DISCUSSION 
Every year the City updates the Zoning Map to show all the properties approved during the 
previous calendar year. ATTACHMENT A is a listing of the all approvals by the Planning and 
Zoning Commission and its successor, the Planning, Zoning and Economic Development 
Commission, in calendar 2025 to-date that would be reflected in the map. 

Ordinance and/or resolution numbers corresponding to the map key number for each approval are 
shown on the updated map, seen in ATTACHMENT B, in accordance with the City’s practices. 
State Statute requires that zoning maps be published every year. Once approved, copies of the 
approved maps are posted in City Hall, on the City website, and paper copies are made available 
for sale. 

ATTACHMENTS 
A) 2026 ZONING MAP CHANGES
B) 2026 ZONING MAP

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the February 2, 2026 City Council agenda for formal consideration. 
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RESOLUTION NO.   
 

1 

 
A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 

2026 CITY OF DARIEN ZONING MAP 
 
 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/11-13-19, a municipality 

is required to publish a zoning map each year; and 

WHEREAS, the zoning map attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and made a part thereof, is a 

current zoning map showing zoning districts, boundaries, and special uses within the City; and 

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities find the zoning map, attached hereto as Exhibit 

“A,” correctly reflects zoning actions approved by the Corporate Authorities within the 2025 

calendar year. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF DARIEN, DUPAGE COUNTY, as follows: 

SECTION 1:  That the City hereby approves the zoning map, attached as “Exhibit A”. 

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage 

and approval as provided by law. 

 PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, 

DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this __________ day of January 2026. 

AYES:              

              

NAYS:             

ABSENT:             
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RESOLUTION NO.   
 

2 

 

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DUPAGE COUNTY, 

ILLINOIS, this __________ of January, 2026. 

 

              
      JOSEPH A. MARCHESE, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
        
JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 
        
CITY ATTORNEY 
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Item y 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

January 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
Approval of an ordinance authorizing the disposal of surplus property. 

BACKGROUND/HISTORY 
Staff is requesting that the following property be declared as surplus property and auctioned using 
an on-line auction service, GovDeals, Inc, or disposed of:  

ITEM QUANTITY EXPLANATION 

1 High Bay LED fixtures 19 obsolete 

2 High Bay Fluorescent Fixtures 2’ x 8’ 3 obsolete 

3 2’ x 4’ Office Fluorescent Fixtures 29 obsolete 

4 2’ x 2’ Office Fluorescent Fixtures 2 obsolete 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends the above be declared surplus property and auctioned using GovDeals, Inc or 
disposed of.  

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As recommended by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the February 2, 2026 City Council Agenda for formal approval. 
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CITY OF DARIEN 
 
 DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
  
 
    ORDINANCE NO.    
 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE 
OF PERSONAL PROPERTY  

OWNED BY THE CITY OF DARIEN 
 
 
 
  
 
 ADOPTED BY THE 
 
 MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
 
 OF THE 
 
 CITY OF DARIEN 
 

THIS 2nd DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2026 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Published in pamphlet form by authority 
of the Mayor and City Council of the City 
of Darien, DuPage County, Illinois, and 
this 2nd day of February, 2026 
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ORDINANCE NO. _____________ 

 2 

 
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF  

PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED BY THE CITY OF DARIEN 
 

WHEREAS, in the opinion of at least three fourths of the corporate authorities of the City 

of Darien, it is no longer necessary or useful, or for the best interests of the City of Darien, to retain 

ownership of the personal property hereinafter described; and 

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Darien 

to sell said personal property at a Public Auction or dispose of said property.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE 

POWERS, as follows: 

  SECTION 1:  The Mayor and City Council of the City of Darien find that the following 

described personal property, now owned by the City of Darien, is no longer necessary or useful to 

the City of Darien and the best interests of the City of Darien will be served by auctioning it using 

Gov Deals, Inc or disposing of said property.  
 

 ITEM QUANTITY EXPLANATION 

1 High Bay LED fixtures 19 obsolete 

2 High Bay Fluorescent Fixtures 2’ x 8’ 3 obsolete 

3 2’ x 4’ Office Fluorescent Fixtures  29 obsolete 

4 2’ x 2’ Office Fluorescent Fixtures 2 obsolete 
 
 

 SECTION 2: The City Administrator is hereby authorized and directed to sell the 

aforementioned personal property, now owned by the City of Darien. Items will be auctioned using 

GovDeals, Inc or disposing of said property. 

 SECTION 3: This Ordinance and each of its terms shall be the effective legislative act of a 

home rule municipality without regard to whether such Ordinance should (a) contain terms contrary 

to the provisions of current or subsequent non-preemptive state law, or (b) legislate in a manner or  

regarding a matter not delegated to municipalities by state law. It is the intent of the corporate 

authorities of the City of Darien that to the extent that the terms of this Ordinance should be 

inconsistent with any non-preemptive state law, that this Ordinance shall supersede state law in that 

regard within its jurisdiction. 
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ORDINANCE NO. _____________ 

 3 

 SECTION 4: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and 

approval as provided by law. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2nd day of February 2026.  

AYES:    

NAYS:    

ABSENT:   

 APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,  

ILLINOIS, this 2nd day of February 2026.            
 
        

_____________________________________ 
           JOSEPH MARCHESE, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST:    
 
        
      JOANNE RAGONA, CITY CLERK 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
        
                  CITY ATTORNEY 
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MOTION NO. ____________ 

Item z 

AGENDA MEMO 
 Municipal Services Committee 

January 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A motion authorizing the purchase of one new PRO-LINK+Heavy Duty Diagnostics fleet scanner-
Model EEHD754AISVP3 from Snap-On in an amount not to exceed $14,066.33. See Exhibit A. 

BACKGROUND/HISTORY 
The City mechanic uses an automotive diagnostic scanner to identify and repair mechanical issues 
across the City’s larger vehicle fleet. The existing equipment, a 2009 MODIS Modular Diagnostic 
Information System (Model EEMS300612), is limited to limited trucks and support from the 
manufacturer will end within the next year. The proposed replacement scanner will provide 
comprehensive diagnostic capabilities for the City’s entire truck fleet, ensuring continued 
maintenance efficiency and operational readiness. Please note forthcoming for the FY26-27 will 
be an additional scanner to be utilized for the light duty fleet, police cars and administrative 
vehicles.  

The proposed scanner is a specialty automotive diagnostic item that is exclusively available 
through authorized Snap-On dealers. The Snap-On dealer participates in a cooperative purchasing 
agreement through Sourcewell (Contract No. 121223-SNP) which allows municipalities to obtain 
discounted pricing in compliance with procurement requirements. Upon approval of the new 
equipment, the existing scanner will be declared surplus through a forthcoming agenda memo. 

The proposed expenditure would be expended from the following line account: 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

ACCOUNT  
DESCRIPTION 

FY 25-26 
BUDGET 

PROPOSED 
EXPENDITURE 

PROPOSED 
BALANCE 

01-30-4229
SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 

SCANNER REPLACEMENT $ 5,250.00 $   6,958.17 ($ 1,708.17) 

02-50-4229
SHIPPING 

ESTIMATED $75 N/A $       75.00 ($ 1,783.17) 

01-30-4229
SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 

SCANNER REPLACEMENT $ 5,250.00 $   6,958.16 ($ 1,708.16) 

01-30-4229
SHIPPING  

ESTIMATED $75 N/A $   75.00 ($ 1,783.16) 

TOTALS $10,500.00 $  14,066.33 *($ 3,566.33) 

*The proposed line item is over budget due to purchasing software updates in advance for two
additional years, 2027-2029, at a discounted rate at a cost of $14,066.33. The Street and Water
accounts have the funds to absorb the shortfall.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of a motion authorizing the purchase of one new PRO-LINK+Heavy 
Duty Diagnostics fleet scanner-Model EEHD754AISVP3 from Snap-On in an amount not to 
exceed $14,066.33. 

ALTERNATE DECISION 
As recommended by the Committee. 
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2026 Fleet Scanner 
January 26, 2026 
Page 2 
 
DECISION MODE 
This item will be on the February 2, 2026 City Council agenda for formal consideration. 
 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2nd day of February 2026. 

AYES:   

NAYS:                 

ABSENT:             
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Submit to Snap‐on Industrial
3011 IL RTE 176, Door 1 
Crystal Lake, IL 60014 
877‐740‐1900

Ship Via
Payment Terms
Ship to

Bill to

1 ‐ UPS GROUND 
P30 ‐ NET 30 DAYS
201404777 
DARIEN PUBLIC WORKS 
1041 S FRONTAGE RD 
DARIEN IL 60561
201404776 
DARIEN PUBLIC WORKS DARIEN
PUBLIC WO 
1702 PLAINFIELD RD 
DARIEN IL 60561

Total Weight
Sub Total
Shipping
Tax

13.00 lbs
$13,916.33
$0.00
$0.00

Grand Total $13,916.33

Quote

Quote Number
Quote Date
Quote Expiration Date
Customer Name
Customer BP

Name
E‐mail
Phone Number

Sales Rep

Mobile #
E‐mail Address

Contact Information:

IMP‐001578766
1/12/2026
3/13/2026
DARIEN PUBLIC WORKS
201404777

Tom Masek
tmasek@darienil.gov
6305145602

INDOT‐HENNING‐
GRANBACK
630‐408‐6733

Line Number Part Number Description Quantity Unit Net Price Line Total
1 EEHD754AISVP3 PROLINK PLUS & IND 3YR SFTPLAN 1 $13,916.33 $13,916.33

Quote Notes: Sourcewell contract 121223‐SNP

Tax and freight shown are estimates. 
Applicable tax and freight will be charged to the Customer's account.
The sale of product is subject to Snap‐on Industrial's standard terms and conditions of sale. Placement of an order is Customer's assent to these terms and
conditions and Snap‐on hereby objects to any additional and/or different terms, which may be contained in any Customer forms or other documents. No
such additional terms will be of any force or effect. 
Custom tool kits, tool designs and prints that have been approved and ordered cannot be canceled or refunded.
The sale of product is subject to Customer meeting Snap‐on Industrial's credit approvals. Financing through  Snap‐on Credit LLC is available on most
purchases. Ask your Sales Rep for more information.
*Please provide vendor and pricing information to customer service on this part number.

Exhibit A
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MOTION NO. ___________ 

Item aa 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

January 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A motion accepting the unit price proposal for analytical soil testing fees from Testing Service 
Corporation at the proposed unit prices for certain waste for a period of May 1, 2026 through 
April 30, 2027. See Exhibit A. 

BACKGROUND 
During the year, the department generates excavated materials from various Public Works projects, 
such as water main breaks, valve and hydrant replacements, landscape restorations and ditching 
projects. On July 30, 2011, Public Act 96-1416 Clean Construction or Demolition Debris (CCDD), 
became law. The law required the Illinois EPA to propose rules to establish technical requirements 
for CCDD facilities; set operating standards for uncontaminated soil fill operations; and develop 
standards for the maximum allowable concentrations of chemical constituents in uncontaminated 
soil generated during construction or demolition activities and used as fill material.   

The law affects owners and operators of CCDD facilities and uncontaminated soil fill operations 
as well as governmental entities, road builders, landscapers, and other contractors and excavators 
that deliver CCDD or uncontaminated soil generated from construction or demolition activities to 
CCDD facilities and uncontaminated soil fill operations.  

Staff requested competitive quotes for the required analytical testing services and the sole quote 
was provided by Testing Service Corporation, see Attachment A. The pricing is to be held in place 
from May 1, 2026 to April 30, 2027. 

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on the 
specific project generating the waste. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary 
programs for this item are not to exceed $15,000.00. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends accepting the unit price proposal for analytical soil testing fees from Testing 
Service Corporation at the proposed unit prices.  

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the February 2, 2026 City Council agenda for formal approval. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2nd day of February 2026. 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 
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Testing 
Service 

Corporation
Clean Soils 
Consulting

Unit Cost Unit Cost

Each 750.00$         

Typically site time is 3 to 4 hours

*Does not include additional analytical  testing 

ANALYTICAL TEST
VOCs
SVOCs Each 310.00$         
PNAs Each 160.00$         
RCRA 8 Total metals Each 150.00$         
RCRA 8 TCLP metals Each 252.00$         
PH Each 30.00$            
Preserved vials for volatile testing Each 16.00$            
Pesticides/PCBs Each 190.00$         
Herbicides Each 300.00$         
BTEXs Each 65.00$            
EPA 35IAC1100 Full Panel Each 1,742.00$    

Note analytical costs for 7 to 10 day turn around

**Analysis selected dependent on soil location 
and disposal facility. Additional  testing may be 
required and testing requirements are subject to 

change

TOTAL 5,645.00$    -$                           
unresponsive

180.00$         Each

If results are found to be contaminated 
recommend and coordinate with appropriate 
landfill dump facility to obtain non-special or 
special waste permit for disposal.

Compare testing results to IEPA tier one 
remediation objectives in tabular format, if 
objectives meet clean fill results provide a licensed 
professional engineer stamped LPC-663 with 
summary report describing sampling procedures 
followed and results of analytical testing. 750.00$         Each

500.00$         Each

2026 City of Darien Analytical Soil Testing

100.00$         Each

150.00$         Hour

Use of PID Instrument for Screening Soils

Stockpile or site sample collection, including travel 
to site and transport sample to laboratory. 4 hour 
Maximum per visit

Coordinate with our landfill facility and complete a 
project or address environmental site evaluation 
for analytical testing and provide a 
recommendation report for City construction 
material disposal

Attachment A
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City of Darien is seeking quotes to provide testing services for construction 
material spoils generated from repair, maintenance ,and installation of municipal 
utilities for a period January 1 2026 to December 31 2027.

UNIT COST

Coordinate with our landfill facility and complete a project or address  
environmental site evaluation for analytical testing and provide a recommendation 
report for City construction material disposal EACH $750

Stockpile or site sample collection, including travel to site and transport sample to 
laboratory. 4 hour Maximum per visit HOUR $150

Typically site time  is 

3 to 4 hours.

Use of PID Instrument for Screening Soils HOUR $100

Compare testing results to IEPA tier one remediation objectives in tabular format, 
if objectives meet clean fill results provide a licensed professional engineer 
stamped LPC-663 with a summary report describing sampling procedures 
followed and results of analytical testing. EACH $750 (Reduced to $500 for LPC-662 Form)

If results are found to be contaminated recommend and coordinate with 
appropreate landfill dump facility to obtain non-special or special waste permit for 
disposal. EACH $500

* Does not include

further additional

analytical testing.

 ANALYTICAL TEST 

VOCs EACH $180

SVOCs EACH $310

PNAs EACH $160

RCRA 8 Total metals EACH $150

RCRA 8 TCLP Metals EACH $252

PH EACH $30

Preserved Vials for volatile testing EACH $16

Pesticides/PCBs EACH $190

Herbicides EACH $300

BTEXs EACH $65

EPA 35IAC1100 Full Panel
EACH $1,742

TOTAL
$5,645

Note analytical costs for 7 to 10 day turn around.

Testing Service Corporation

Eli Rogatz, P.G. - Environmental Department Manager

**  Analysis selected 

dependent on soil 

location and disposal 

facility. Additional 

testing may be 

required and testing 

requirements are 

subject to change

Exhibit A
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MOTION NO. ____________ 

Item bb 

AGENDA MEMO 
 Municipal Services Meeting 

January 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A motion authorizing the purchase of one (1) new 2026 Ford Expedition Carryall Unit from 
Sourcewell National Auto Fleet Group, in the amount of $58,765.38. See Exhibit A. 

BACKGROUND/HISTORY 
The proposed vehicle is to be utilized by the Director of Municipal Services and is replacing unit 
B-4, a 2015 Ford Expedition Carryall. The vehicle has approximately 82,000 miles, with a vehicle
rating of 75.16 and continues to to have ongoing engine related issues, minor electrical concerns
and exhibiting exterior rust. Attachment A is the vehicle rating report as unit B-4 was budgeted
for replacement. Please recall the Vehicle Replacement Policy calls out for vehicles to be replaced
at a rating of 75 or above.

Staff had reviewed electric and hybrid vehicles for this class with no availability for the Carryall 
models. Staff is utilizing the services of the Sourcewell National Auto Fleet Group for fleet sales 
to municipalities. Attached and labeled as Exhibit A, is the cost breakdown for the 2026 Ford 
Expedition Carryall Unit.   

Please note the cutoff date for this vehicle was January 16, 2026 and has been extended until 
February 3, 2026. 

The proposed expenditure has been a carryover since the 24/25 Budget and would be expended 
from the following line account: 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

ACCOUNT 
DESCRIPTION 

FY26/27 
BUDGET 

PROPOSED 
EXPENDITURE 

PROPOSED 
BALANCE 

01-30-4815
CAPITAL PURCHASES 
TRUCK REPL UNIT B-4 $ 37,500.00 $ 29,382.69 $ 8,117.31 

02-50-4815
CAPITAL PURCHASES 
TRUCK REPL UNIT B-4 $ 37,500.00 $ 29,382.69 $ 8,117.31 

01-30-4815
UPFITTING 

EMERGENCY LIGHTING $      600.00 $ 7,517.31 

02-50-4815
UPFITTING 

EMERGENCY LIGHTING $      600.00 $ 7,517.31 

TOTALS $75,000.00 $ 59,965.38 $ 15,034.62 

STAFF/COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 
A resolution authorizing the purchase of one (1) new 2026 Ford Expedition Carryall Unit from 
Sourcewell National Auto Fleet Group, in the amount of $58,765.38. 

ALTERNATE DECISION 
As recommended by the Committee. 
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2026 Ford Carryall B-4  
January 26, 2026 
Page 2 
 
DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the February 2, 2026 City Council agenda for formal consideration. 
 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2nd day of February 2026. 

AYES:   

NAYS:                 

ABSENT:             
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MOTION NO. ___________ 

Item cc 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

January 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A motion authorizing the Mayor to extend a contract at the 2026 unit prices with SKC Construction, 
Inc. in an amount not to exceed $122,725 for the 2026 Crack Fill Program. See Exhibit A. 

BACKGROUND/HISTORY 
The FY 2026/27 Budget includes funding for the 2026 Crack Fill Program. Crack sealing is a 
routine pavement maintenance treatment that significantly delays roadway deterioration. The 
sealing material is applied to cracks before they become too large and before freeze–thaw cycles 
cause pavement movement and the development of more extensive cracking, such as alligatoring. 

Flexible asphalt sealants bond to the crack walls and expand and contract with pavement 
movement, preventing water infiltration into the roadway base. This process extends the useful 
life of the roadway and substantially reduces long-term maintenance costs. 

The scope of the Crack Fill Program includes the following work items: 

Rubber Applications – Curb Application 
• Routing: ¾-inch width by ¾-inch depth
• Debris removal: Blow method
• Rubberized sealant application

Fiber Applications – Road Surfaces 
• Debris removal: Blow method
• Rubberized sealant application

The Village of Woodridge hosted and coordinated the crack fill specifications and bid opening. 
Multiple municipalities, including the City of Darien, participated in this joint cooperative project. 
Attached and labeled as Attachment A are the bid results from the bid opening conducted by the 
Village of Woodridge on February 18, 2025. 

The request for bids included two optional contract extensions, each with a 5% annual escalator 
for 2026 and 2027. The list of roadways scheduled for this year’s program is attached as 
Attachment B. 

The proposed Crack Sealing Program would be funded from the following FY26-27 Budget: 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

ACCOUNT 
DESCRIPTION 

FY 26-27 
BUDGET 

PROPOSED 
EXPENDITURE 

03-60-4245
Crack Sealing  

Asphalt Pavement-Rubber $125,000 $60,375 
Crack Sealing  

Asphalt Pavement-Fiber $57,275 

Contingency $  5,075 

Total $125,000 $122,725 
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2026 Crack Fill Program 
January 26, 2026 
Page 2 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of a motion authorizing the Mayor to extend a contract at the 2026 
unit prices with SKC Construction, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $122,725 for the 2026 Crack 
Fill Program. 
 
ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Committee. 
 
DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the February 2, 2026 City Council agenda for formal consideration. 
 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2nd day of February 2026. 

AYES:   

NAYS:                 

ABSENT:             
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Attachment A
PROJECT FILE NAME: CRACK SEALING AND SEAL COATING SERVICES
PROJECT NO.: 2025-01 VILLAGE OF WOODRIDGE

DATE OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT 2/18/2025

ITEM QUAN UNIT UNIT  PRICE TOTAL UNIT  PRICE TOTAL

A CRACK SEALING ASPHALT PAVEMENT 83,000 LB 1.71$                       142,054.50$        1.75$                      145,540.50$                  

B CRACK AND JOINT SEALING PCC PAVEMENT 2,500 POUND 3.11$                       7,770.00$            3.15$                      7,875.00$                      

C FIBER-ASPHALT CRACK SEALING ASPHALT PAVEMENT 323,500 POUND 1.58$                       509,512.50$        1.45$                      468,751.50$                  

D SEAL COAT BIKE PATH 15,100 SQ YD 1.26$                       19,026.00$          1.12$                      16,964.85$                    

E SEAL COAT PARKING LOT 77,500 SQ YD 1.37$                       105,787.50$        1.25$                      96,836.25$                    

F PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4" 37,200 FOOT 0.49$                       18,358.20$          0.44$                      16,405.20$                    

G PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24" 60 FOOT 3.33$                       199.71$               10.50$                    630.00$                          

H PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LETTERS & SYMBOLS 960 SQ FT 2.57$                       2,469.60$            4.10$                      3,931.20$                      

I TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION - DUPAGE COUNTY 1 LSUM 525.00$                   525.00$               525.00$                 525.00$                          

J HOT-APPLIED MASTIC PAVEMENT REPAIR 12,000 POUND 2.52$                       30,240.00$          2.58$                      30,996.00$                    

TOTAL AS READ:
BID AS CORRECTED: 835,943.01$        788,455.50$                  

ITEM QUAN UNIT UNIT  PRICE TOTAL UNIT  PRICE TOTAL

A Crack Sealing Asphalt Pavement 34,500 LB N/A N/A 1.75$                      60,375.00$                    

C Fiber-Asphalt Crack Sealing Asphalt Pavement 39,500 LB N/A N/A 1.45$                      57,275.00$                    

CONTINGENCY 3,500 1.45$                      5,075.00$                      

TOTAL -$                     122,725.00$                  

BID TALLY FOR 2026

CITY OF DARIEN 2026 PROGRAM - CRACK SEALING WITH AWARDED VENDOR

Denler, Inc.                                          
20502 S. Cherry Hill Ave.                     

Joliet, IL 60433

SKC Construction, Inc.                                    
PO Box 503                                                    

West Dundee, IL 60118

281



Attachment B

FIBER ROAD- 2026 Limit SQ YD LB RUBBER LIMIT FT LB
PEONY PL HIGH - BROOKBANK 1,320              330               HIGH RIDGE CT RICHMOND - CDS 627           941         
CREST RD 67TH -HOLLY 4,889              1,222            RICHMOND 67TH - NORTH LIMIT 629           944         
CREST RD PLAINFIELD - JANET 1,840              460               TRENTON LANE 67TH - ALBANY LN 440           660         
BENTLEY AVE N. 67TH - CHESTNUT 3,500              875               ALBANY LANE TRENTON LN - RICHMOND AV. 309           464         
BENTLEY AVE 72ND - 73RD 1,400              350               BENTLEY AV 72ND - 69TH 1,797        2,696      
73RD ST BENTLEY - TENNESSEE 1,000              250               MAPLE LANE CLARENDON HILLS RD-RICHMOND 2,805        4,208      
TENNESSEE AVE 72ND - PLAINFIELD 1,960              490               MAPLE CDS 1 MAPLE CDS - LIMIT 131           197         
SIERRA DR 69TH -71ST 4,200              1,050            MAPLE CDS 2 MAPLE CDS - LIMIT 141           212         
SIERRA CT SIERRA - LIMIT 1,333              333               COUNTRY LANE PLAINFIELD RD - 75TH 1,160        1,740      
SAWYER RD CHIPPEWA - HONEY LOCUST 4,356              1,089            CONCORD PL CASS AV - EAST LIMIT 600           900         
PINE TREE LN SAWYER - LIMIT 500                 125               CHALET DR CONCORD - CONCORD 549           824         
GLEN LN SAWYER - CUL-DI-SAC 3,578              895               BAYBERRY LANE EXNER - CDS 1,033        1,550      
WOODLAND DR N. FRONTAGE - LIMIT 2,333              583               WALDEN LANE 71ST - EXNER 1,273        1,910      
DARIEN CLUB DR CASS - FAIRVIEW 17,760            4,440            DROVER LANE BURGESS LN - PARKVIEW DR 4,050        6,075      
GALWAY CT DARIEN CLUB - LIMIT 1,493              373               BREWER RD GRANDVIEW - ALDEN 2,084        3,126      
LIMERICK CT DARIEN CLUB - LIMIT 1,867              467               ALILSWORTH DR BELLER - CDS 1,328        1,992      
SWEETBRIAR LN DARIEN CLUB - FAIRVIEW 6,667              1,333            AILSWORTH COURT AILSWORTH DR - CDS 454           681         
KELLY CT SWEETBRIAR - LIMIT 2,000              500               CREEKSIDE LANE KEARNEY RD - CDS 2,600        3,900      
JANET AVE LINDEN - LIMIT 2,100              525               KEMTWOOD COURT CREEKSIDE - CDS 635           953         
WARWICK DR JANET - 70TH 4,222              1,056            
71ST ST WASHINTON - FAIRVIEW 14,000            3,500            PDS REQUIRED 33,968    
73RD ST FAIRVIEW - GOLD GROVE 5,000              1,250            
CLEMENS RD EXNER - SUMMIT RD 3,484              871               
SUMMIT CLEMENS - 71ST 6,900              1,725            
CARROL LN SUMMIT - GIGI 600                 150               
MARLBOROUGH LN LYMAN - WAKEFIELD 3,300              825               
ABBEY DR CAMBRIDGE - LIMIT 2,133              533               
WOODMERE DR LEMONT RD - LIMIT 4,000              1,000            
WINDSOR DR LEMONT RD - LIMIT 3,500              875               
WHITLOCK DR LEMONT RD - LIMIT 2,300              575               
HEDGEWOOD DR LEMONT RD - LIMIT 3,000              750               
CAMERON CT LEMONT RD - LIMIT 500                 125               
PARKVIEW DR 83RD - BELLER 4,000              1,000            
PITCHER DR AILSWORTH - CLIFORD 2,800              700               
CLIFFORD RD STEWERT - PITCHER DR 2,200              550               
STEWART RD CLIFORD - AILSWORTH 2,800              700               
HAVENS DR STEWERT - 87TH 1,120              280               
SPRING GREEN DR PARKVIEW - BELLER 3,624              906               
OAL OAK PL E/W OF CARRIAGE GREEN 2,800              700               
ROAL OAK PL E/W OF CARRIAGE GREEN 3,800              950               
WILLOW CREEK LN EVERGREEN - BAILEY 3,000              750               
WINTERBERRY LN EVERGREEN - BAILEY 2,500              625               
GREEN BRIAR LN BAILEY - GRANT 3,700              925               
PINE COURT GREENBRIAR - LIMIT 2,000              500               
HINSWOOD DR FRONTAGE RD - BOB O LINK 4,600              1,150            
DARIEN WOODS CT S.FRONTAGE - LIMIT 1,500              375               

PDS REQUIRED 39,036          282
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Item dd 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee

January 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
Consideration of an ordinance amending Sections 9-2-8 and 9-6-1 of Title 9, Traffic Regulations, of 
the Darien City Code prohibiting left turns from the Lyman Avenue exit of the Darien Towne Centre 
in accordance with the Darien Towne Centre Annexation Agreement. 

ORDINANCE 

ATTACHMENTS 
A. DARIEN TOWNE CENTRE ANNEXATION AGREEMENT

(ORDINANCE NO. O-16-93)

DISCUSSION/ANALYSIS 
Background: On April 19, 1993 the City Council adopted Ordinance No. O-16-93 (see Attachment 
A), authorizing the execution of an annexation agreement for the Darien Towne Centre, the retail 
shopping center which currently hosts the Walmart, Home Depot, and other businesses. Section 12(J) 
of the Agreement prohibits “left turns from the Lyman Avenue exit.” 

The Police Department has requested that this restriction be incorporated into the City Code to 
facilitate traffic enforcement and citation-writing. Conforming amendments to City Code Sections 9-
2-8 and 9-6-1 have been drafted for Council consideration.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommend approval of the proposed text amendments to Municipal Services Committee and 
City Council, with any modifications or additions as directed. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the January 26, 2026 Municipal Services Committee agenda for 
recommendation. 
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CITY OF DARIEN 
 
 DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 ORDINANCE NO. _____ 
 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 9, TRAFFIC REGULATIONS, 
OF THE DARIEN CITY CODE 

 
(DARIEN TOWNE CENTRE, NO LEFT TURNS ONTO LYMAN) 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 ADOPTED BY THE  
  
 MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL  
 
 OF THE  
 
 CITY OF DARIEN 
 
 THIS ____ DAY OF ____________, 2026 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Published in pamphlet form by authority  
of the Mayor and City Council of the City 
of Darien, DuPage County, Illinois, this 
______ day of ____________, 2026. 
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AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 9, TRAFFIC REGULATIONS, 
OF THE DARIEN CITY CODE 

 
(DARIEN TOWNE CENTRE, NO LEFT TURNS ONTO LYMAN) 

 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Darien is a home rule unit of local government pursuant to the 

provisions of Article VII, Section 6 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970; and 

 WHEREAS, as a home rule unit of local government, the City may exercise any power 

and perform any function pertaining to its government except as limited by Article VII, Section 6; 

and 

WHEREAS, On April 19, 1993 the City Council adopted Ordinance No. O-16-93, 

authorizing the execution of an annexation agreement for the Darien Towne Centre; and 

 WHEREAS, the aforementioned annexation agreement required that left turns onto 

Lyman Avenue from the shopping center be prohibited, and for the City to place signage to that 

effect;  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE 

POWERS, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

SECTION 1: Title 9, Section 9-2-8 of the City Code of Darien, “No Left Turn Signs” is 

hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

 

9-2-8: NO LEFT TURN SIGNS: 
 
No left turn signs shall be placed at the following locations: 
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   Far north exit on Cass Avenue at the Jewel Food Store. 
 
   Eastbound on Plainfield Road at Seminole Drive, weekdays between the hours of 
four o’clock (4:00) P.M. and six o’clock (6:00) P.M. 
 
   Southbound on Seminole Drive at Plainfield Road, weekdays between the hours 
of four o’clock (4:00) P.M. and six o’clock (6:00) P.M. 
 
   Eastbound on 69th Street at Wilmette Avenue between two thirty o’clock (2:30) 
P.M. and three thirty o’clock (3:30) P.M. on school days. 
 
  Darien Towne Center Lyman exit. 
 
   The east side of Bailey Road south of Willowcreek Lane facing northbound 
traffic, on school days between the hours of eight o’clock (8:00) A.M. - nine o’clock 
(9:00) A.M. and three o’clock (3:00) P.M and four o’clock (4:00) P.M 

 
 

SECTION 2: Title 9, Section 9-6-1 of the City Code of Darien, “Darien Towne Center 

Shopping Center” is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

9-6-1: DARIEN TOWNE CENTER SHOPPING CENTER: 

The following regulations shall apply to the property of the Darien Towne Center 
Shopping Center: 
 
   (A)   Laws And Ordinances: Any and all existing laws or ordinances as added 
and/or amended. 
 
   (B)   Speed Limit: The maximum speed limit for any vehicle shall be twenty (20) 
miles per hour. 
 
   (C)   Designated Parking: All vehicles shall be parked within designated areas 
marked by appropriate stripes. No part of any vehicle will extend beyond said 
stripe(s). 
   (D)   Bicycles, Skateboards, Roller Skates: No person shall operate or move a 
bicycle, skateboard, roller skates or similar mode of transportation where 
prohibited. 
 
   (E)   Trucks And Trailers: 
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      1.   No person shall park motorized trucks such as semitrailer tractors or pickup 
trucks overnight. 
 
      2.   No person shall allow a nonmotorized trailer to remain in an area commonly 
referred to as a loading dock for a period in excess of forty eight (48) hours. 
 
   (F)   Restricted Hours: No person shall operate a commercial truck upon said 
property between the hours of ten o'clock (10:00) P.M. and six o'clock (6:00) A.M. 
 
   (G)   Left Turns onto southbound Lyman Prohibited. No person shall turn left 
onto southbound Lyman from the Lyman exit.   

 

SECTION 3: Home Rule. This ordinance and each of its terms shall be the effective 

legislative act of a home rule municipality without regard to whether such ordinance should (a) 

contain terms contrary to the provisions of current or subsequent non-preemptive state law, or (b) 

legislate in a manner or regarding a matter no delegated to municipalities by state law. It is the 

intent of the corporate authorities of the City of Darien that to the extent of the terms of this 

ordinance should be inconsistent with any non-preemptive state law, that this ordinance shall 

supercede state law in that regard within its jurisdiction.  

SECTION 4: Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and 

after its passage and approval, and shall subsequently be published in pamphlet form as provided 

by law. 

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, 

DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this ____ day of ___________, 2026.

AYES   __________________________________________________________________ 

NAYS: __________________________________________________________________ 

ABSENT: __________________________________________________________________ 
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APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, 

ILLINOIS, this ____ day of _____________, 2026. 

 
__________________________________________ 
JOSEPH A. MARCHESE, MAYOR 

 
ATTEST: 
 
___________________________________________ 
JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
___________________________________________ 
CITY ATTORNEY
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MOTION NO. _____________ 

Item ee 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

January 26, 2026 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A motion accepting a proposal from Terrain Landscape Contractors for the purchase of the low 
voltage lights, underground cable, transformers and Bluetooth remote technology at the eight 
various City’s entrance sign locations in an amount not to exceed $20,000. See Exhibit A. 

BACKGROUND 
The City’s entrance signs have undergone landscape upgrades in the last few years. FY24 and 
FY25 included funds for the project of $65,000. The City Council approved Resolution R-70-24 
on August 5, 2024, attached as Attachment A. Subsequently the City began to submit for permits 
through the County of DuPage. In conjunction with the permitting process Staff needed to 
coordinate efforts with Com Ed for energizing the various lighting locations. Due to ongoing 
permit resubmittals and lack of response with Com Ed, the project was carried over to the FY25 
Budget.  

Staff further revisited the lighting schematic proposed under the approved resolution and 
concluded that the lighting for the project required a reevaluation. The approved work called out 
for a one fixture and determined that the lighting schedule was not of optimal design. Staff had 
solicited for a lighting design consultant to evaluate, design and provide photometrics for the sights 
to provide an optimal lighting effect. Upon review it was determined that the lighting required 
would need additional funding allocation. The cost was a significant increase and to offset the 
costs, staff approached Metronet, as part of a giving back to the community program, to review 
opportunities to provide the boring for the City as they were boring throughout the City and in 
proximity to the sign locations. Metronet agreed to work with the City completing the boring 
required for each sign location to a determined power source at no additional charge.  

Staff consulted with a lighting expert with a photometric report and solicited for competitive 
quotes for the lighting and related appurtenances for eight (8) locations. Staff received four (4) 
quotes with a wide range of pricing. Several of the recommended products were determined to be 
excessive for the intended applications. The pricing schedule is attached as Attachment B. 

The lowest responsive competitive quote was submitted by Terrain Landscape Contractors in the 
amount of $20,000. The proposed lighting specifications are attached as Attachment C. Terrain 
Landscape has also completed the lighting at the Clock Tower most recently with very satisfactory 
work. 

The additional cost will be offset by a reduced scope of services and materials from the previously 
approved Resolution R-70-24 dated August 5, 2024, attached as Attachment A. The revised scope 
of work includes the purchase and installation of low-voltage lighting, underground cable, 
transformers, and Bluetooth technology for each of the following locations: 

Hinswood Dr. & Cass Ave. Plainfield Rd. & Route 83 
Cass Ave. & 67th St. Lemont Rd. & 75th St. 
75th St. & Route 83 Lemont Rd. & Cheese Rd. 
87th St. & Woodvale Dr. 83rd St. & Woodward Ave. 
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Entrance Sign Lights  
January 26, 2026 
Page 2 
 
The proposed expenditure would be expended from the following account: 
 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

ACCOUNT 
DESCRIPTION 

FY24/25 & FY25/26 
BUDGET 

PROPOSED 
EXPENDITURE 

 
BALANCE 

 
*01-30-4350 

Contractual Services  
Entrance Sign Lighting  $65,000 $62,410 $2,590 

 
01-30-4350 

Contractual Services  
Entrance Sign Lighting  $65,000 $2,590 -0- 

 
*Approved August 4, 2024  

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends accepting a proposal from Terrain Landscape Contractors for the purchase of 
the low voltage lights, underground cable, transformers and Bluetooth remote technology at the 
eight various City’s entrance sign locations in an amount not to exceed $20,000. 
 
ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Committee. 
 
DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the February 2, 2026, City Council agenda for formal approval. 
 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2nd day of February 2026. 

AYES:   

NAYS:                           

ABSENT:             
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Attachment B

Option 1 46,282.22$         65,346.00$  20,000.00$  49,004.80$     

Option 2 73,929.57$         96,141.12$  79,800.16$     

Amperage Electrical 
Supply, Inc CED

Terrain Landscape 
Contractors

Evergreen Electric 
Supply

City of Darien Entrance Sign Lighting RFQs
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MINUTES  

CITY OF DARIEN 

MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 

November 24, 2025 

PRESENT: Alderman Thomas Belczak – Chairman, Alderman Ted Schauer, Alderman Ralph 
Stompanato 

ABSENT: None 

OTHERS: Mr. Dan Gombac – Director, Ryan Murphy – Ci ty Planner 

Establish Quorum  

Chairperson Belczak called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. at the Ci ty of Darien Ci ty Hall, 
1702 Pla infield Road, Darien, Illinois. Chairperson Belczak declared a quorum present.  

Old Business 

a. Discussion – Text amendments to Title 5A (Zoning Regulations) to update commercial
vehicle parking restrictions and overweight vehicle parking restrictions on private
property, including overnight parking (applies to all zoning districts within the City).

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that this issue had been brought before the Ci ty Council in 
June due to ongoing code enforcement issues, which come from resident inquiries. He reported 
that the codes do not address everything and are somewhat outdated, so s taff had researched 
weight classes and how they apply to different zoning districts. He reported that zoning refers 
to land use, and that the police department has regulations that are less detailed.  

Mr. Gombac reported that the current code prohibits overnight parking on vehicles that are 
over 8,000 pounds in gross weight, but that definition had evolved. He reported that they 
would further define class 1 versus class 2 vehicles. He further reported that they would be 
updating the commercial vehicle definition, which is proposed to be “Any vehicle that exhibits 
lettering or logos advertising a business-related enterprise, other than traditional bumper 
s tickers. Any vehicle with attached auxiliary equipment, including hydraulic equipment, utility, 
ladder racks, sprayers, spreaders, cargo, s torage boxes or lockers. Any vehicle requiring a 
vehicle license of class D as regulated by the s tate of I llinois. Any vehicle containing products, 
equipment, debris or materials intended for commercial or business use whether open in a 
cargo s torage area or covered by a  removable material or fabric. Any vehicle that has been 
retrofi tted for commercial use.”  
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Mr. Gombac reported that the explicit prohibition would introduce tow trucks, construction 
tra i lers, enclosed tra ilers, excluding recreational tra ilers, box trucks, food trucks, military 
vehicles, buses and construction equipment. He reported that the committee also requested to 
look at amortization, as well as any permitted home-based businesses being allowed up to one 
vehicle with a weight limit up to 10,000 pounds and within the class 2 depiction. He reported 
that the permitted vehicle would be allowed letters or logos advertising the business-related 
enterprise, would be able to be parked on any hard surface on the property, and an additional 
vehicle falling under class 2 would be allowed to be stored in a garage. Mr. Gombac reported 
that owner-occupied vehicles would be allowed up to a  class 2, with lettering or logos 
advertising the business, parked on a  hard surface, and an additional vehicle with the same 
cri teria would be allowed provided i t is stored within a  garage. He further reported that owner-
occupants would be allowed to store up to one construction vehicle which may not exceed the 
10,000-pound threshold or class 2, and one enclosed or general utility, provided that it does not 
exceed the 10,000-pound threshold and l imited to class 2 within rear or side yard. He reported 
that the condition of that could be that the rear or s ide yard would be enclosed with a  six-foot 
high privacy fence.  

Mr. Gombac reported that this had been a  six-month process, s tarting with a discussion at a  
Ci ty Counci l meeting, then went on to a  public hearing with the Planning, Zoning, and Economic 
Development Committee on July 17. He reported that since the public hearing, there have been 
more discussions and a  survey had been conducted throughout town which identified 40-50 
types  of these vehicles. Mr. Gombac further reported that the goal tonight would be to have 
public input, let the committee discuss the matter, and that any decision going forward would 
be up to committee.   

Chairperson Belczak opened up the meeting to public comment, s tating that the three-minute 
rule would not be invoked as long as it was not abused. 

Mr. Tom Hawken s tated that his home has military vehicles stored in the front, which are not 
commercial vehicles and are used in parades and helping veterans around the country. He 
s tated that he is required to have a D plate to pull a trailer, but the vehicle is less than 10,000 
pounds.  

Chairperson Belczak questioned what would prohibit this vehicle i f i t is under 10,000 pounds 
and not commercial.  

Mr. Gombac stated that they would have to look into i f military vehicles fall under the criteria 
and i f there would be a limit.  

There was some back and forth regarding restrictions on recreational vehicles.  

Mr. Hawken stated that he would want to retain his vehicles on his property because he uses 
them to tow and for parades. He s tated that having working class vehicles on a  property should 
be a  good thing as it shows people work for a  living. He further s tated that he often has to drive 
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a tow truck in the middle of the night and can’t afford to have it stored elsewhere, and that 
construction and HVAC vehicles have the same expectations.  

Mr. Gombac stated that there would be a  difference between construction equipment and 
commercial vehicles.  

Mr. Hawken recommended allowing dump trucks on properties.  

Mrs . Li sa Bagnall s tated that she would oppose the proposed ordinance because her husband 
uses a work tra iler for his construction business. She s tated that though she supports the ci ty’s 
goal to preserve the safety and aesthetic appeal, the proposed ordinance unintentionally harms 
fami lies like hers who rely on their small business to make a l iving. She further s tated that they 
own a  s imple contractor tra iler that is parked fully on their property, off the s treet and does not 
block the sidewalk, traffic or visibility. Mrs . Bagnall s tated that their tra iler is around the same 
s ize as a  recreational trailer or boat, which are allowed, and this is equipment he needs to do 
his  job to support their family. She stated that s toring it at their home does not make it a  
commercial operation and is a reasonable use of private property. She stated that the proposed 
ordinance creates a  broad prohibition that treats a contractor’s trailer the same as a semi or 
dump truck, and places a heavy burden on working people. She further s tated that there are 
many a lternative ways to adopt a  more balanced approach.  

Chairperson Belczak questioned what size the trailer i s.  

Mr. Mike Bagnall stated that i t is a 16X7 dump trailer with an F250 that i s 8,700 pounds, and his 
garage is full of tools.  

Mrs . Nicole Srail s tated that the ci ty i s built by working families, not a home owners’ 
association, and that ci ties should not restrict what residents are able to park on their private 
property. She s tated that these rules are targeting blue collar families, and restrictions based on 
truck classifications do not impact luxury vehicles or small sedans, only contractors, 
tradespeople, agricultural families, and people who tow for work and safety. She further s tated 
that us ing plate class punishes many people, and that they were notified by Mr. Murphy that 
their C-plate truck was a  code violation, which is a  vehicle their family relies on every day. Mrs . 
Nicole Srail s tated that Illinois assigns plate type only in weight ranges, and in today’s code it i s 
not by gross weight, while our surrounding towns do have that enforcement. She stated that 
this  would not only impact residents, but local dealers, and when she explained the ordinance 
to loca l dealerships, they expressed real concern that they may not be able to sell 2500 level 
trucks  to Darien residents. She stated that her requests to the council are to not regulate by 
class, to not regulate in a  way that treats blue collar families as violations, to not turn Darien 
into an HOA, to a lign with surrounding communities by using a proper gross weight vehicle, and 
to keep Darien a nice place to live for all families, not just those that drive compact cars.  
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Mr. Hawken stated that his was one of the first families in the city, and they had no ordinance 
and got along just fine. He stated that today people go around complaining about people which 
i s  Nazism.  

Mrs . Susan Srail s tated that she is not a Darien resident, but her children are residents. She 
s tated that the people that actually built the ci ty, fix the ci ty, and keep the city running are too 
heavy, and that a work truck is too intimidating for the neighborhood. She further stated that a  
white-collar worker can park an SUV in their driveway with no issue, but a  hard-working person 
who drives a  truck and actually earns a living is a public menace for owning a  vehicle over 8,000 
pounds. Mrs . Susan Srail stated these heavy vehicles are what a llows people to survive, and 
that they would be penalizing the very people that built this community. She s tated that the 
proposed rule wouldn’t protect the neighborhood, protect the city, or make the ci ty look nicer, 
i t would be a thinly veiled way to make working-class people feel small. She further s tated that 
i f Darien wanted a  city that runs, thrives, and survives emergencies, they need to s top treating 
blue-collar workers like they are the problem because without them they would not have a  city. 
Mrs . Susan Srail listed the trucks that would be prohibited under the proposed ordinance, and 
that i t should not exist. She s tated that they would create an HOA in an entire city, and that this 
should not be an issue that these people have to deal with. She further stated that the 
committee a ll have people coming to their homes to do work, and that this is an overreach of 
government and anyone calling in bothered by trucks outside have a  mental health issue. 

Mr. George Mitchell s tated that he has lived in Darien for 40 years and runs a landscape 
company, which the city gave a grandfather clause for when he annexed in. He stated that he 
has  always parked his equipment in the back, until recently because he has a  big enough 
driveway that he can park in. 

Chairperson Belczak s tated that i f they were to abide by the six-foot fence rule that he would 
comply.  

There was some discussion regarding Mr. Mitchell’s situation.  

Mr. Gombac stated that they would consider each situation as they make final decisions.  

Mr. Hawken questioned i f they would comply i f they had the vehicle in the back of their house 
parked on a  hard surface surrounded by a  six-foot fence.  

Chairperson Belczak confirmed that was something they had discussed. 

Mr. Bagnall questioned i f the ci ty wanted fences up just to collect more permit fees.  

Mr. Gombac stated that they would work with each person and they wanted to have a 
discussion to get input.  

There was some discussion between the audience and the committee regarding fences.  
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A Darien resident stated that he owns a small business and had been ci ted, which was settled in 
court and resulted in him keeping his trailer in a s torage lot outside of Darien. He questioned 
how he can stay in compliance if he is unable to put his tra iler on a hard surface.  

Mr. Gombac stated that there would not be a simple answer, and he more than likely he 
wouldn’t have room on the side of his house, but would be able to go through a variation 
process.  

The resident stated that he did not want to pay more s torage fees going forward.  

Mr. Randy Svencner stated that modern vehicles like Cybertrucks have C plates, so they should 
cons ider that. He stated that they are putting a target on specific people, and if 220 people are 
complaining it’s only 1% of the population, so the city i s s tressing out all these people for only a  
small fraction of the ci ty population that is complaining. He s tated that it sounds l ike the ci ty is 
going to work with people, which he i s happy about, but the letter sent out gave a  different 
impression.  

Mr. Gombac stated that he authored the letter and his goal was to make sure the residents had 
the opportunity to come in and speak.  

Mr. Svencner stated that he is working on a truck that would be his personal vehicle, but i t 
would exceed the gross weight allotment. He s tated that there should be more of a  balance 
than just appeasing the residents that have complained, but it does seem that the committee is 
trying to do the right thing.  

The committee reiterated that they have had four meetings now to discuss this issue because 
they want to make the right decision and hear resident input. They further informed the 
audience that all of the meetings are public ad information is posted online and in Direct 
Connect.  

Amanda, a Darien resident, stated that she is an advocate for a  balanced approach, and that 
the proposed ordinance would cause more problems than i t solves because i t targets 
homeowners whose lifeblood relies on these vehicles. She stated that this enforcement would 
be invasive and divisive, turning neighbors into watchdogs and creating an environment of 
suspicion. She further stated that the economic impact could not be ignored, that many 
res idents operate small business or work in trades that require specialized vehicles, and this 
regulation would add further financial burden to working families. Amanda s tated that the 
aesthetics are subjective, and they should not legislate personal taste at the expense of 
practicality and fairness. She further s tated that this would be a  slippery s lope and the city must 
be careful not to overregulate personal property.  

Mr. Ryan Sra il stated that the ordinance does not represent the community, and that telling the 
working people that their trucks don’t belong i s not just bad policy, it’s disrespect. He stated 
that Darien is not a home owner’s association, and the ordinance targets one group of people 
di fferently than everyone else. He further stated that i f Darien wants to improve the 
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community, they should fix the roads, drainage, and speeding. Mr. Sra il stated that this 
ordinance should be rejected completely.  

Mrs . Heather Roskopf stated that her husband’s vehicle has been in their driveway for 30 years 
and no one has ever complained, and that they would not move the vehicle. She stated that 
Darien i s a working-class community and maybe people complaining should find a  new place to 
l ive.  

Mr. Ray Bishop questioned i f tra ilers need to be parked on a hard surface, does that mean the 
driveway needs to be extended.  

Mr. Gombac stated that a  hard surface would include patio blocks and clarified that i t doesn’t 
need to be on the driveway.  

There was some discussion regarding regulations for parking a tra iler on the side yard.  

Mr. Bishop s tated that this would be a considerable expense for the homeowner.  

There was further discussion regarding current requirements for parking tra ilers.  

Mr. Bishop s tated that many people would not be able to drive their F250s  under the proposed 
regulations.  

Mr. Gombac stated that all concerns would be addressed and shared business cards with the 
audience.  

Jessie, a Darien resident, s tated that this does not impact her life, but she thinks it i s atrocious. 
She s tated that these people live here and pay property taxes, so they should be able to decide 
what goes on their property, whether their neighbor likes it or not. She further s tated that no 
one needs more control and that the city should leave these people alone.  

Mr. Gombac stated that this issue is not about aesthetics, but parking commercial vehicles.  

There was much commentary from the audience.  

Mr. Sra i l referenced the 50 houses that were identified.  

Mr. Gombac stated that a  survey was taken and he wanted to hear input.  

Chairperson Belczak s tated that they were not here to argue, they were here for discussion and 
suggestion.  

There was some discussion regarding code enforcement.  

Mr. Bagnall stated that there were no Karen’s in the audience complaining. He s tated that a ll 
the people in attendance are the hard-working people that don’t want to deal with this.  

Mr. Eric Frost s tated that he was concerned and questioned how they were actually polling 
people.  
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Mr. Gombac stated that he should be s igned up with Direct Connect and look on the city 
website for all meeting details.  

Mr. Ryan Murphy, Ci ty Planner s tated that a ll comments and communications are considered 
amongst s taff and city council. 

There was further discussion regarding the ‘polling’ conducted.  

Mrs . Susan Srail questioned if there were any current code restrictions on trailers.  

Mr. Murphy explained current code restrictions on construction vehicles.  

There was some discussion regarding receiving information about this meeting.  

The committee explained that all information is posted on the ci ty website and there is an e-
newsletter ca lled Direct Connect which shares pertinent city information.  

Mrs . Susan Srail recommended that the proposal is abolished and that the audience write to 
the ACLU and s tate representatives.  

Chairperson Belczak closed the discussion to public comment. He further stated that they 
should not move forward with things today and that they would continue to take 
recommendations into account. He further s tated that they are not picking on anyone, but 
those who don’t take care of their property are making i t harder on those who do. Chairperson 
Belczak further emphasized that they wanted to make a  decision that would work for everyone.  

Mr. Gombac recommended that each person in the audience takes a business card to provide 
a l l suggestions.  

Alderman Schauer s tated that they should send pictures in with suggestions.  

Chairperson Belczak s tated that there would be a grandfathering with a longer length of time 
for compl iance. He further s tated that they would return to discuss at the January 26, 2026 
meeting.  

The committee further urged the audience to reach out with input, inform people of the 
meeting, attend the next meeting, and sign up for city communications.  

Alderman Stompanato made a motion, seconded by Alderman Schauer to table the 
discussion until the January 26, 2026 Municipal Services Committee meeting.  

Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.  

New Business 

a. Motion – Accepting a proposal from M & J Asphalt Paving Company, Inc., for the 
removal and replacement of bituminous aprons and road patches for various Public 
Works projects.  
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Mr. Gombac reported that this would be for various public works projects that go out for bid 
every year, and that it would give the opportunity for professional pavers to work on streets 
and/or water.  

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.  

Alderman Schauer made a motion, seconded by Alderman Stompanato accepting a proposal 
from M & J Asphalt Paving Company, Inc., for the removal and replacement of bituminous 
aprons and road patches for various Public Works projects.  

Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.  

b. Motion – Accepting a proposal from Route 66 Asphalt Company for bituminous 
products as required for various Public Works projects at the specified unit pricing.  

Mr. Gombac reported that the city s taff would pick up asphalt locally for pothole patches, for 
temporary or permanent patching.  

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.  

Alderman Stompanato made a motion, seconded by Alderman Schauer accepting a proposal 
from Route 66 Asphalt Company for bituminous products as required for various Public 
Works projects at the specified unit pricing.  

Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.  

c. Motion – Accepting the proposal submitted by V & L Molina Trucking for trucking 
services relating to hauling waste generated from excavations.  

Mr. Gombac reported that this trucking company had been used the last couple years and 
provided one of the best services he had seen.  

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.  

Alderman Schauer made a motion, seconded by Alderman Stompanato accepting the 
proposal submitted by V & L Molina Trucking for trucking services relating to hauling waste 
generated from excavations.  

Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.  

d. Motion – Accepting a proposal from EJ USA, Inc., for storm sewer structures, iron 
sewer grates, concrete adjusting rings as required for various Public Works projects.  

Mr. Gombac reported that this would come directly from the manufacturer and would include 
i ron grates and sewer covers.  

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.  
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Alderman Stompanato made a motion, seconded by Alderman Schauer accepting a proposal 
from EJ USA, Inc., for storm sewer structures, iron sewer grates, concrete adjusting rings as 
required for various Public Works projects.  

Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.  

e. Motion – Accepting a proposal from Des Plaines Material & Supply for storm sewer 
structures, concrete adjusting rings as required for various Public Works projects.  

Mr. Gombac reported that this would refer to underground storm sewers and their basins or 
conta iners, and would include adjusting the height to the proper grade for roadway or parkway. 

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.  

Alderman Schauer made a motion, seconded by Alderman Stompanato accepting a proposal 
from Des Plaines Material & Supply for storm sewer structures, concrete adjusting rings as 
required for various Public Works projects.  

Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.  

f. Motion – Accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve Company for Culvert 
Metal Pipes, Metal Bands and Metal Flared End Sections and fittings for various Public 
Works projects.  

g. Motion – Accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve Company for High 
Density Polyethylene Pipes, bands, flared end sections and fittings as required for 
various Public Works projects.  

h. Motion – Accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve Company for the 
purchase of Pressure Pipe. 

Mr. Gombac reported that all these i tems would be ingredients for infrastructure, both new 
projects and replacing existing infrastructure. He reported that these products are utilized very 
rapidly throughout the year.  

There was some clarification regarding which products would be used for which projects.  

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.  

Alderman Stompanato made a motion, seconded by Alderman Schauer accepting a proposal 
from Underground Pipe & Valve Company for Culvert Metal Pipes, Metal Bands and Metal 
Flared End Sections and fittings for various Public Works projects, accepting a proposal from 
Underground Pipe & Valve Company for High Density Polyethylene Pipes, bands, flared end 
sections and fittings as required for various Public Works projects, and accepting a proposal 
from Underground Pipe & Valve Company for the purchase of Pressure Pipe.  

Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.  

366



i. Motion – Accepting a proposal from Big Ass Fans for the purchase and installation of 
five (5) ceiling fans with radiant heaters at the public works facility at a cost not to 
exceed $70,033.  

j. Motion – Accepting a proposal from Alarm Detection System (ADS) for the installation 
of the fan into the fire panel for fire suppression at a cost not to exceed $430.  

k. Motion – Accepting a proposal from Sunbelt Rentals, Inc. for the rental of a boom lift 
for the fan installation at a cost not to exceed $1,413.92. 

Mr. Gombac reported that this i tem would be to help control the environment and humidity in 
the public works garage, and would be tied into the fire a larm system so fans would be shut off 
in case of fire. He reported that there would a lso be a lift to install the fans as ours would not 
have the capability, and that it would be a  source provider.  

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.  

Alderman Schauer made a motion, seconded by Alderman Stompanato accepting a proposal 
from Big Ass Fans for the purchase and installation of five (5) ceiling fans with radiant heaters 
at the public works facility at a cost not to exceed $70,033, accepting a proposal from Alarm 
Detection System (ADS) for the installation of the fan into the fire panel for fire suppression 
at a cost not to exceed $430, and accepting a proposal from Sunbelt Rentals, Inc. for the 
rental of a boom lift for the fan installation at a cost not to exceed $1,413.92.  

Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.  

l. Minutes – October 27, 2025 Municipal Services Committee 

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.  

Alderman Stompanato made a motion, seconded by Alderman Schauer approving the 
October 27, 2025 Municipal Services Committee Meeting Minutes.  

Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.   

Director’s Report 

Mr. Gombac reported that the Christmas decorations were up. The committee made some 
suggestions regarding screening the ‘Seasons Greeting Darien’ sign.  

There was some discussion amongst the committee regarding the ci ty’s digital marquee sign 
advertising for businesses.  

Next Scheduled Meeting 

Chairperson Belczak announced that the next meeting i s scheduled for Monday, December 22, 
2025.  

ADJOURNMENT 
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With no further business before the Committee, Alderman Schauer made a motion, seconded 
by Alderman Stompanato to adjourn. Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED 
UNANIMOUSLY, and the meeting adjourned at 7:58 p.m. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:  

X
Thomas Belczak
Chai rman

X
Ted  Schauer
Alderman

X
R alp h Stomp anato
Alderman
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